UST# 414972

LUSI = 414974 LAKE WASHINGTON APARTMENTS AKA SEWARD PARK ESTATES, KING SERTITE

INDEPENDENT REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT

Seward Park Estates Underground Storage Tank Removal

Prepared for

Lake Washington Limited Partnership







RECEIVED JUN 03 1997 DEPT. OF ECOLOGY

INDEPENDENT REMEDIAL ACTION REPORT

Seward Park Estates Underground Storage Tank Removal

Prepared for

Lake Washington Limited Partnership 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 130 San Ramon, California 94583-1367

Prepared by

Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc. 2200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, Washington 98121 Telephone: 206/441-9080

April 16, 1997

CONTENTS

| EXECUTIVE SUMMARY iv |
|--|
| SITE DESCRIPTION |
| SITE HISTORY AND LAND USE |
| Topography and Geology 2 Geotechnical Boring Soil Types 2 Excavation Soil Types 3 |
| PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS |
| NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION |
| General Release Information |
| SELECTION OF CLEANUP STANDARDS |
| REMEDIAL ACTIONS |
| INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS |
| SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS12 |
| Sampling Procedures12Analytical Procedures12Final Site Conditions13Tank Location 113Tank Location 214Tank Location 314Tank Location 415Tank Location 516Tank Location 616Tank Location 717Tank Location 817Tank Location 918Contaminated Soil Management19Tanks and Piping19 |
| |
| Soil |

r (| K

| Appendix A | Geotechnical Report (Terra Associates, Inc. 1996) |
|------------|---|
| Appendix B | Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (GeoEngineers 1995) |
| Appendix C | Wastewater Discharge Permit |
| Appendix D | Notice Placed on the Property Deed |
| Appendix E | Laboratory Sample Preparation Procedure |
| Appendix F | Site Photographs |
| Appendix G | Laboratory Data Reports |
| Appendix H | Tank Strip and Rinse Records |
| Appendix I | Contaminated Soil Load Ticket Record |

TABLES

| 1 | Summary of remedial action performed at Seward Park Estates sitev |
|---|---|
| 2 | Excavation water concentrations prior to discharge at Seward Park Estates (mg/kg) |
| | (Ing/Ag) |
| 3 | Soil stockpile analytical results, Seward Park Estates19 |

FIGURES

| 1 | Seward Park Estates vicinity map, Seattle, Washington | .22 |
|----|---|-----|
| 2 | Seward Park Estates site map | .23 |
| 3 | Tank location 1 sampling locations and TPH results | .24 |
| 4 | Fill pipe sampling locations and TPH results for tank locations 1 and 2 | .25 |
| 5 | Tank location 2 sampling locations and TPH results | .26 |
| 6 | Tank location 3 sampling locations and TPH results | .27 |
| 7 | Fill pipe sampling location and TPH results for tank location 3 | .28 |
| 8 | Tank location 4 sampling locations and TPH results | .29 |
| 9 | Tank location 5 sampling locations and TPH results | .30 |
| 10 | Fill pipe sampling location and TPH results for tank location 5 | .31 |
| 11 | Tank location 6 sampling locations and TPH results | .32 |
| 12 | Tank location 7 sampling locations and TPH results | .33 |
| 13 | Tank location 8 sampling locations and TPH results | .34 |
| 14 | Tank location 9 sampling locations and TPH results | .35 |

ł

1

1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Seward Park Estates housing development currently is undergoing renovation to enhance living conditions in 34 buildings consisting of 366 apartments on 16.5 acres in the Rainier Valley neighborhood of Seattle. The renovation project involves new ownership of the property through a joint venture of/A.F. Evans Company, Inc./and SouthEast Effective Development (SEED), a local nonprofit corporation. The Seattle Department of Housing & Human Services and Washington State Housing Trust Fund also provided input to the process. Part of the renovation process included removal of heating oil underground storage tank systems at nine locations. across the development. The tanks have not been in use for many years. During the course of tank removal, petroleum product was discovered to have been released, to a certain extent, at all nine locations.

Following tank removal, contaminated soil was excavated at each location based on visual evidence./Samples then were collected to verify removal of contaminated soil to meet the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) method A cleanup level for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), identified as diesel and heavier-than-diesel fractions/ Contamination was observed as a black oily product in a shallow fill layer beneath most buildings. Soil associated with this product was removed to the extent feasible at each tank location. /Other/contaminated soil was removed at each of the nine tank locations until the method A cleanup level of 200 milligrams per kilogram was achieved, except in circumstances when either buildings or buried pipes were in danger of being undermined or other structural hazards were found. Table 1 provides a summary of material removed from each of the nine tank locations.

It is estimated that approximately 15 percent (180 cubic yards) of contaminated soil remains in place at the site. Of this, approximately/90/percent is located under buildings where it is protected from rainfall infiltration, which acts as a mechanism for facilitated transport.

Site work was performed during the 1996 and 1997 winter months, when precipitation was abundant. Pipe leaks in the extensive network of water and sewer pipes throughout the housing complex also contributed to generally wet soil conditions. / Although ground water may have been encountered during excavation activities, no consistent water-bearing zone was identified/ If ground water was encountered, the impact of petroleum product release at the site was minimal./No ground water monitoring wells were installed as part of this project/

i

| Tank Location | Tanks Removed | Contaminated Soil Removed (cubic yards) | Estimated Contaminated Soil Remaining (cubic yards) |
|---------------|---|---|---|
| 1 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 100 | 20 |
| 2 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 100 | 5 |
| 3 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 120 | 20 |
| 4 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 110 | . 50 |
| 5 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 120 | 25 |
| 6 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 330 | 50 |
| 7 | 55-gallon 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 25 | 0 |
| 8 | 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 90 | 0 |
| 9 | 300-gallon 1,800-gallon | 70 | 10 |
| Total | | 1,065 | 180 |

 Table 1.
 Summary of remedial action performed at Seward Park Estates site.

1

i

æ

-

.

SITE DESCRIPTION

| Site Name: | Seward Park Estates (renamed Lake Wa | ashington Apartments) |
|--------------------|--|----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 9061 Seward Park Avenue South, Seatt | le, Washington 98118 |
| Mailing Address: | 9061 Seward Park Avenue South, Seatt | le, Washington 98118 |
| Telephone: | (206) 723-0366 | |
| Township and Range | NW1/4 of SW1/4 of Section 35, T24N, | R4E of Willamette Meridian |
| Coordinates: | Latitude 47° 31' 19" Longitude 122° 15' 55" | |

SITE HISTORY AND LAND USE

The Seward Park Estates is a low income housing development first constructed in 1948. The development is located at 9061 Seward Park Avenue South, Seattle, King County, Washington (Figure 1). The site covers approximately 16.5 acres and includes 34 buildings with 366 residential apartments (Figure 2). The property currently is undergoing complete renovation conducted by a/joint venture/consisting of A.F. Evans Company, Inc. and SouthEast Effective Development (SEED), a local nonprofit corporation. Once renovated, the property will continue use as a low income residential complex, to be/renamed the Lake Washington Apartments. The property is managed by Evans Property Management, Inc., represented by:

Mike Fluke, Vice President 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 130 San Ramon, CA 94583-1367 (510) 244-1600

David Herring, General Manager 9061 Seward Park Avenue South Seattle, WA 98118 (206) 723-0366

As part of the renovation, A.F. Evans Co. and SEED contracted to remove 18 underground storage tanks that previously had been used to store diesel heating oil (300-gallon capacity) and PS300 heating oil (1,800-gallon capacity). The 18 tanks were positioned in pairs at each of nine locations, adjacent to/boiler rooms/that supplied hot water radiant heat for the entire complex. Diesel oil was used to prime the boilers, and heavier oil was used once the systems were warmed up. During the tank removal process, buried drums (55-gallon capacity) containing diesel and water were found at seven of the locations. It is unknown what these drums were used for. During the course of tank removal, evidence of soil contamination was found. This report documents, process of removing the tanks and contaminated soil.

TOPOGRAPHY AND GEOLOGY

The east boundary of the Seward Park Estates complex is located approximately/200 feet west of Lake Washington. The site is nearly flat at an elevation of 25 feet above sea level. The surface of Lake Washington is at 21 feet above sea level.

Geotechnical Boring Soil Types

A geotechnical study was performed by Terra Associates in June 1996 to support design of new utility systems and additional structures (Appendix A). Five test borings were advanced to depths ranging from/20 to 44 feet/below the existing grades (Figure 2). This information was used to plan tank removal site conditions.

Geotechnical test borings indicate that the near-surface site geology generally consists of a fillpeat-clay-sand sequence, as seen at four of five locations (borings B-1, B-3, B-4, and B-5). Near-surface soil consists of/very loose/to medium dense silty sand at depths ranging from 2.5 to 9.5 feet below grade. Very soft to soft peat underlies the fill at all boring locations except B-2, where the fill is underlain by native sandy silt to silty fine sand to a depth of at least 22.5 feet (bottom of boring). Peat layer thickness was 9.5 feet at B-1, nonexistent at B-2, 19.5 feet at B-3, 13.0 feet at B-4, and 7.0 feet at B-5. Very soft to very stiff clay was found beneath the peat at borings B-1, B-4, and B-5./Dense to very dense till-like soils consisting of silty fine to medium grained sand with gravel was found at the bottom of all borings.

Ground water was encountered in three of the borings, at 12.5 feet in B-1, at 17.0 feet in B-2, and at 32.0 feet in B-4. No water was encountered at borings B-3 and B-5, with total depths of 33 and 20 feet, respectively. Ground water was not associated with a consistent soil series or depth across the site.

Excavation Soil Types

During the course of this project, nine tank excavations were performed associated with the nine boiler room locations (Figure 2). During the course of removing underground storage tanks and associated contamination, soil was excavated to depths of up to 15 feet. Excavations were made near geotechnical borings/B-1, B-2, and B-4! In general, the series of soil layers identified during the geotechnical study was corroborated.

An imported fill material, consisting of varying amounts of clay, silt, sand, and gravel, was found overlying native soils. This fill layer ranged in thickness from 2.5 to 6.0 feet. Beneath the fill, native soils generally consisted of dark brown peat underlain by blue-gray clay. At some locations, the clay layer was overlain by a tan silty peat. (Depth to the peat-clay interface ranged from 8 to 15 feet below ground surface.

Water entered many of the excavations during the tank and soil removal process, due to precipitation and broken water and sewer lines. Ground water also may have entered excavations; however, relative amounts could not be determined. /A consistent water-bearing A zone was not evident across the site at the shallow depths excavated. Some perched water may have been encountered sporadically, but no impact to ground water is believed to have occurred at any of the tank release locations. Dewatering was performed at various excavations, with testing, prior to discharge to the King County sewer system.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

A Phase I environmental site assessment was performed by GeoEngineer in 1995 to evaluate potential environmental liability associated with property transfer (Appendix B). No evidence of release of hazardous substances was identified as a result of the investigation. A geotechnical study was performed by Terra Associates/in 1996 to support design for further construction at the site (Appendix A). Information from both reports was used to develop plans and specifications for removal of the underground storage tanks. Relevant information also has been used to support the writing of this report.

NATURE AND EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

GENERAL RELEASE INFORMATION

The Seward Park Estates originally was developed as a residential complex in the late 1940s. Nine boilers were installed to provide hot water to heat the 34 buildings. Tank locations are shown on/Figure 2/with associated location numbers. Underground tanks were situated immediately adjacent to the boiler rooms so that fuel system piping extended up from beneath the buildings. A network of hot water pipes led from each boiler to a number of separate buildings through concrete block chases.

The boilers were fueled by heavy oil, such as PS300 or bunker C. Diesel fuel oil was used to initiate the heating cycle, and then the heavier oil was used as the boiler warmed up. Fifty-five gallon drums were found at/seven locations, with some diesel fuel remaining in five of them. Why these drums were used is unknown. It is unknown when the boilers were last used, but it has been many years.

Underground storage tanks were planned for removal as part of site renovation activities. During the removal process, soil contamination due to diesel and heavier-than-diesel heating fuel mixtures was found at all tank locations. / Most/contaminated soil was excavated and removed from the site. Due to the proximity of tanks to buildings and various utilities, some contamination at concentrations above the Washington Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) method A cleanup level of 200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) was left in place.

Following removal of the tanks,/petroleum product was observed in the surface fill layer beneath some buildings. This residual product appears to have originated from pipes connecting tanks to the boilers.

GENERAL SITE CONDITIONS

Tank and contaminated soil removal activities were conducted between October 1996 and February 1997. Field conditions were extremely wet, as precipitation (rainfall and snowfall) during this period was heavy (11.2 and 7.1 inches in December and January, respectively). Water entered excavations at various locations due to pre-existing wet soil conditions, flooding beneath buildings, and broken utility lines.

At every location, tanks were situated within a couple of feet of the building and associated boiler chimney. /The concrete building foundations were supported on wood pilings set on 12-foot centers, driven 18 feet below grade. An additional piling was driven adjacent to each 1,800-gallon tank on the side opposite the building. A timber was bolted to each piling parallel with the tank. Steel cables were run from the timber, underneath the tank, and bolted to the building foundation.

At five locations (4, 6, 7, 8, and 9), fuel was delivered through vertical pipes directly into the tanks; /at four locations (1, 2, 3, and 5), remote fill pipes between 75 and 100 feet long were used. Piping from the tanks to the boilers consisted of black steel from the 55-gallon drums and 1,800-gallon tanks,/with copper tubing from the 300-gallon tanks. Tank vents were made of black steel. All tanks were backfilled with gravelly sands that included various amounts of silt and clay.

The Seward Park Estates project structural engineer was called to the site during excavation activities to evaluate limitations posed by soil and building foundation characteristics pertinent to the removal process. From a structural point of view, it was determined that soil could be removed from between the pilings over a limited area without affecting stability of the buildings; however, the possibility of striking the exposed pilings with equipment was determined to pose a hazard. / Contaminated soils were excavated from beneath each building to the extent deemed appropriate in the field, based on building integrity, safety, and accessibility.

As contaminated soil was excavated at various tank locations, buried water and sewer pipes were encountered. These pipes consisted of carbon steel, plastic, or concrete. Pipes that had delivered hot water from the boilers to other buildings were encased in concrete block chases. At various times during contaminated soil removal, water-bearing pipes broke and discharged to the excavations. Water lines leading under and into the buildings also leaked, allowing water to collect in pools under the buildings prior to filling tank excavations as they were dug. At each location where this occurred, the water was pumped to a holding tank and then discharged to the King County sewer system. The discharge permit obtained for this purpose is included as Appendix C. To comply with the permit, a water sample was characterized for fats, oils, and grease; benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene; and sulfide, prior to the initial discharge (Table 2). The sample was collected based on visual evidence of significant fuel oil and sewage contamination, which was assumed to represent a worst-case condition. Because concentrations of the contaminants of concern were well within King County discharge requirements (Appendix C), no other samples were collected during the course of the project. Flow discharged to the sewer was limited to less than 75 gallons per minute, allowed only during dry weather, in accordance with permit limitations. A total of 53,500 gallons was discharged over the course of the project.

 Table 2. Excavation water concentrations prior to discharge at Seward Park Estates (mg/L).

| Sample No. | FOG ^a | Benzene ^b | Toluene ^b | Ethylbenzene ^b | Soluble Sulfide ^b |
|--------------------|------------------|----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| Permit Requirement | 100 | 0.13 | 1.5 | 1.4 | 0.1 |
| W1030-1 | 1.7 | ND × | ND | ND | 0.006 |

Fats, oils, and grease, EPA method 413.1

[°] EPA method 602

[°]EPA method 376.2

mg/L milligrams per liter

ND not detected

All liquid was pumped from each tank prior to tank removal. /Half/of the tanks contained pure petroleum product and half contained a mixture of product and water (according to Coastal Tank Cleaning records). (A total of 8,450 gallons of liquid was removed from the 18 tanks (Appendix H).

EXTENT OF CONTAMINATION

This project was initiated as a tank removal job without prior knowledge of petroleum product releases. /Site characterization was accomplished during the removal process as contaminated soil was encountered. All sampling and analytical work is described in the sampling and analysis section that follows the description of remedial actions.

/Diesel-range and heavy fuel oil-range petroleum contamination was found near and around the tanks at all nine locations. / With the exception of the 300-gallon tank at location 6 and the 55-gallon drums at locations 1 and 2, the tanks appeared to be in good condition, with no visible corrosion holes. /Most contamination at the site appeared to have originated from piping/ In most cases, the lateral spread of contamination was confined to within 10 feet of the tanks and no deeper than 9 feet below grade. The least contamination was found at tank location 7, where approximately 25 cubic yards of soil was removed. Lateral migration was greatest (greater than 25 feet from the tanks) at tank location 6. Vertical migration was greatest (greater than 15 feet below grade) at tank location 4.

wp/803/remdactn.doc 04/16/97

Herrera Environmental Consultants

11

SELECTION OF CLEANUP STANDARDS

Cleanup at the Seward Park Estates was based on Model Toxics Control Act method A cleanup levels for diesel and heavier-than-diesel total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) fractions in soil (200 mg/kg)./ Cleanup to these levels was achieved at most tank locations, except for contamination left in place adjacent to and beneath buildings or beneath limited pipe runs/ Soil samples from site excavations were analyzed using the WTPH-D extended method, with separate quantitation of diesel and heavier-than-diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons. Additional preparation was performed for selected samples based on the pressure of/peat/ which was found to introduce an organic rich matrix interference to petroleum hydrocarbon quantitation.

Į

8

REMEDIAL ACTIONS

The tanks were removed at all nine locations in October 1996, prior to extensive excavation of contaminated soil. Following removal of some contaminated soils at locations 3, 4, and 6, a set of consistent conditions and physical limitations was identified: specifically, the presence of visible petroleum product in near-surface earthfill beneath the buildings, and the tendency of water and sewer pipes located adjacent to and within each excavation to break. Based on these conditions, the following excavation approach was adopted:

- Excavations were limited laterally from the tanks by adjacent buildings. The structures will act as a cover, or cap, to prevent facilitated transport of contamination by water from precipitation./Residual contamination under the buildings will include some pure product, but little product mass. Residual petroleum product is not volatile and should not affect air quality for residents (no problems have been reported in the past).
- Contamination was followed downward and outward away from buildings until concentrations approached the regulatory cleanup level (although the target level of 200 mg/kg was preferable, a higher concentration was allowable). The excavation limit was a field decision based on the relative concentration level, the change in concentration over distance, and the presence of cover by pavement.
- To prevent undermining damage to utilities, piping not associated with the tanks was preserved by carefully clearing contaminated soil away from contact points. /If piping failure was probable, a minimal amount of contaminated soil was left in place below the pipe (for bridging), to preserve pipe integrity. Some soil was left in place exceeding the 200-mg/kg TPH target cleanup level along limited pipe runs.

/Although some contamination was left in place, most of it was covered by either buildings or pavement. An estimated 85 percent of contaminated soil was removed from the site, with little residual contamination available for downward transport toward ground water. A significant amount of peat, which is high in organic matter, occurs at the site. This will aid in retarding vertical transport of petroleum products. Also, the clay layer that appears to exist across most of the site will help to block downward movement.

Water accumulated in a number of excavations due to releases from broken water supply and sewer pipes, as well as from precipitation. It is possible that water also entered excavations from surrounding soils; however, no obvious saturated formations were encountered/

The geotechnical report identified water seepage during drilling at three locations across the site. At three boring completions, water levels were measured at 12.5, 17, and 32 feet below ground surface. At two other locations, no ground water was encountered within the boring depths of 20

and 33 feet, respectively. Tank excavations typically reached only 10 feet. An exception, the excavation at tank location 4 was advanced to 15 feet; however, no water was encountered.

The peat layer encountered in four of five geotechnical borings was reported as wet or moist (Appendix A). Peat also was encountered in all tank excavations. The moisture contents of samples analyzed from the peat material consistently exceeded 80 percent by weight. It is probable that some moisture was released into open pits from this formation; however, no significant water was observed to drain from peat stockpiled following removal.

Based on both field observations of shallow tank excavations and interpreted results of the deeper geotechnical borings, ground water does not appear to be contaminated at the site, and no monitoring is recommended/

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

Soils with TPH concentrations above MTCA method A cleanup levels have been left in place at the site beneath buildings, as well as beneath some piping. To provide continued protection to human health and the environment, a restrictive covenant will be placed on the deed to the property (Appendix D). This language will provide notification to future property owners of remaining contamination and the potential need to address the contamination if site conditions or property uses change.

Other/physical controls/ will be enacted during the course of site development, including the sloping of soil up to building foundations to direct rainfall runoff away from areas of residual contamination, placement of sidewalks and pavement over some areas, connection of downspouts to the stormwater conveyance system, and repair of water and sewer distribution systems to minimize leakage. These are all activities to be conducted for general rehabilitation of the housing development and have not been planned to coincide specifically with areas of residual contamination.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Soil samples were collected at each tank location and analyzed according to protocols described in *Guidance for Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Soils* (Washington Department of Ecology, 1994). Soil excavation was directed by International Fire Code Institute (IFCI)certified site assessors. The bulk of soil was removed based on visual evidence of contamination, with confirmation samples collected from apparently clean soil. In some cases, additional excavation was required, so that samples were collected from both intermediate and final locations. Exploratory excavations were advanced to search for 55-gallon drums or to pothole behind pipe runs in search of contaminated soil. Laboratory analysis was performed by OnSite Environmental, Inc. in Redmond, Washington.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Soil samples were collected by hand from side walls and bottoms of excavations when safety conditions allowed (i.e., excavations less than 4 feet deep or with side walls sloped back to less than 1:1). Otherwise, samples were collected from the backhoe bucket. In all cases, soil samples were placed into clean stainless steel bowls using clean stainless steel spoons; the samples were then homogenized and placed into pre-cleaned glass jars supplied by the laboratory. Samples were stored in coolers with blue ice and transported directly to the laboratory under standard chain-of-custody procedures.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Soil samples were analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons using the WTPH-D extended method, with separate quantitation of diesel and heavier-than-diesel fractions. During the course of site characterization, numerous samples included a significant amount of peat. Additional silica-gel and acid cleanup procedures were performed as part of sample preparation in the laboratory to remove nonpetroleum organic compounds contributed by this organic-rich peat material. A description and explanation of the process are provided by the laboratory in Appendix E. Based on 10 samples that were reanalyzed following acid cleanup, diesel fraction hydrocarbon concentrations dropped an average of 10 percent, and heavier-than-diesel concentrations dropped an average of 50 percent.

The water sample collected to comply with the temporary discharge permit was analyzed for fats, oils, and grease according to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method 413.1; benzene, toluene, and ethylbenzene were analyzed according to EPA method 602; and sulfide was analyzed according to EPA method 376.2, all as defined by EPA in *Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846*, 3rd edition (1986).

FINAL SITE CONDITIONS

A total of 115 soil samples were collected at the nine tank removal locations across the site. Samples generally were collected moving radially away from each tank until cleanup criteria were met. Potential contamination was chased based on visual evidence or as indicated by pipe runs. A description of removal and sampling activities at each tank location is provided below, with a figure that depicts intermediate (when applicable) and final soil removal dimensions, with sample locations, soil descriptions, and analytical results included. The figures are presented in plan view. Sampling locations designated with multiple labels occur when a series of samples were collected from different depths following over-excavation. Site photographs are provided in Appendix F.

An/estimate/of contaminated soil left in place at each tank location was made based on visual evidence of product or stained soil, soil layering, amount of soil removed from beneath buildings and utilities, and the assumption that most contamination migrated along piping toward the tanks. An estimated /180 cubic yards/of contaminated soil remaining beneath buildings and \rightarrow utilities could not be removed without possible compromise of structural integrity (in some locations access was physically restricted). The estimates of contaminated soil volumes are accurate to within approximately/50 percent/ Extensive sampling beneath buildings would be required to further delineate contamination boundaries.

Tank Location 1

Three tanks were removed from location 1, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 3). In addition, approximately 100 linear feet of 2-inch-diameter steel remote fill pipe was removed. This pipe served both large tanks at locations 1 and 2 (Figure 4). The drum was in poor condition, with signs of corrosion over most of its exterior and holes evident across its upper portion. Both tanks were in fair condition, with very little corrosion and no apparent holes.

Soils at location 1 consist of topsoil to a depth of 1 foot below ground surface, underlain by silty sand and clayey sand fill with some gravel and cobbles. The fill extends to approximately 4 feet below ground surface, where it is underlain by dark brown peat. (A clay layer was encountered within the 1,800-gallon tank excavation at a depth of 8 feet below ground surface.)

Approximately 100 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed at location 1. Analytical results of confirmation samples indicate that remaining soil petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations are at or below the method A cleanup level; however, based on visual evidence, it is estimated that up to/20 cubic yards of moderately contaminated soil may remain beneath the building next to the 1,800-gallon tank.

Approximately 3 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed at the fill pipe stickup. A confirmation sample collected following excavation of visibly stained soil indicated that all contamination was removed.

Tank Location 2

Three tanks were removed from location 2, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 5). In addition, 2-inch-diameter steel remote fill piping was removed, as described above for location 1. This piping served both 1,800-gallon tanks at locations 1 and 2 (Figure 4). The drum was in poor condition, with corrosion sites on its exterior. It was approximately half full with diesel and water. Both tanks were in fair condition, with very little corrosion and no apparent holes.

Soils at location 2 consist of/topsoil/to a depth of 1 foot below ground surface, underlain by silty sand and clayey sand fill with some gravels and cobbles. The fill extends 3 to 5 feet below ground surface and is underlain by dark brown peat to a depth of 10 feet. The peat overlies a /clay layer/of unknown thickness.

Approximately 100 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed at location 2. Analytical results of confirmation samples collected following initial excavation (EXC-2-4, EXC-2-7, and EXC-2-10) indicate that soils beneath all the tanks were contaminated above the cleanup level. Further excavation with collection and analyses of confirmation samples (EXC-2-5 and EXC-2-13) indicated that all contaminated soil around the 1,800-gallon tank has been removed, and approximately/5 cubic yards/of low-level contaminated soil remains beneath the building in the vicinity of the 300-gallon tank. Further removal of contaminated soil from beneath the building was limited by lack of access space and by the building foundation pilings.

Tank Location 3

Three tanks were removed from location 3, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 6). In addition, approximately 85 linear feet of 2-inch-diameter steel remote fill pipe was cleaned and abandoned in place (Figure 7). The drum, which was in fair condition with no apparent holes, was approximately 90 percent full of water and diesel. Both tanks were in fair condition with little corrosion and no apparent holes.

Soils at location 3 consist of topsoil to a depth of 1.5 feet below ground surface, underlain by clayey sand fill with some gravel and cobbles. The fill extends 4 to 6 feet below ground surface and is underlain by dark brown peat to a depth of 9 to 10 feet. The peat overlies a clayey sand layer of unknown thickness.

Approximately 90 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from location 3. Numerous utility lines limited excavation to the north and west, and the building obstructed excavation to the east. The major excavation was advanced to the buried pipes based on visual evidence of contamination. Four exploratory pits were developed beyond the north, east, and southeast borders of the main excavation on the opposite side of the sewer pipe and adjacent to the water pipe (both of which broke numerous times during the removal process). Analytical results confirm that contamination was not present outside the primary excavation. However, there may be up to 10 cubic yards of low-level contaminated soil along the western side wall of the excavation, beneath the concrete sewer pipe. Collection and analysis of additional confirmation

samples indicate that there may be another/10 cubic yards of soil containing 500 to 700 mg/kg \checkmark hydrocarbons beneath the building and adjacent to both former tank footprints.

Approximately 30 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed at the fill pipe stickup. Removal of soil was complicated by the presence of numerous underground utilities, a concrete slab, and a power pole located near the curb. Confirmation sampling at the excavation indicates that most contamination was removed. Three samples were collected from along the fill pipe run. Samples RFP-3-A and RFP-3-B appeared clean and were not analyzed. Sample RFP-3-1 was analyzed based on its proximity to the tank excavation. The pipe was cut off beneath the ground surface at both ends.

Tank Location 4

Three tanks were removed from location 4, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 8). The drum was in fair condition with no apparent holes and was full of water and diesel. Both tanks were in fair condition, with little corrosion and no apparent holes.

Soils at location 4 consist of topsoil to a depth of 0.5 feet below ground surface underlain by sandy silt fill with gravels. The fill extends 4 to 6 feet below ground surface and is underlain by peat to a depth of 9 or 10 feet. The peat at this location contains varying amounts of silt and sand. Although this excavation was advanced to 15 feet below ground surface no clay layer/was encountered.

Approximately 110 cubic yards of contaminated soils were removed from location 4. During excavation activities, it was discovered that approximately/0.5 cubic yards of black viscous petroleum had collected on top of the fill within the crawl space beneath the boiler room, immediately north of the 1,800-gallon tank (see Appendix F, photo 4-3). The north side wall of the excavation was sloped back, allowing the product to drain into the excavation, where it was excavated along with other contaminated soils./A concrete sewer pipe obstructed excavation to the west and south, a water supply pipe limited excavation to the east, and the building prevented further excavation to the north. Deep excavation also was limited due to concerns for structural stability of the building.

Confirmation sample results from the initial excavations around both tanks indicate that contaminated soils remained. The 1,800-gallon tank pit was advanced to 15 feet in depth until side wall stability as well as the building and piping were determined to be at risk. Hydrocarbon concentrations at EXC-4-15 through EXC-4-20 indicate that the lateral limits of contamination were excavated within a few feet of the tank footprint. Most of the remaining contamination was located near or beneath the building. The highest concentrations were associated with heavy oil hydrocarbons, which typically are the least mobile and the least toxic. It is estimated that an additional 50 cubic yards of moderately contaminated soils/may remain beneath the building and \times at the bottom of both the 1,800-gallon tank and the 300-gallon tank excavations/

Tank Location 5

Three tanks were removed from location 5, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 9). In addition, approximately 100 linear feet of 2-inch-diameter steel remote fill pipe was cleaned and abandoned in place (Figure 10). The drum was in fair condition with no apparent holes and was half full of water and diesel. Both tanks were in fair condition with little corrosion and no apparent holes.

Soils at location 5 consist of topsoil to a depth of 0.5 feet below ground surface, underlain by silty sand fill with gravels. The fill extends 3 to 4 feet below ground surface and is underlain by peat to a depth of at least 8 feet. The peat also was found to contain varying amounts of silt. The clay layer identified in other excavations was not encountered at this location.

Approximately 120 cubic yards of contaminated soils were removed from location 5. Excavation of soils near the 300-gallon tank and the 55-gallon drum took place in stages, as visibly stained soil was removed and overexcavations were tested. Initial excavations below the tank to 7 feet (characterized by samples EXC-5-6 through EXC-5-9) and beneath the drum to 4 feet (samples EXC-5-10 and EXC-5-13) were deepened to 8 and then 9 feet across the entire area. At the large tank, samples collected at 8 feet below ground surface indicated heavy oil slightly above the cleanup level. Based on the low concentrations of diesel hydrocarbons and relatively low concentrations of less mobile and less toxic heavy oil found at 8 feet beneath both tanks, an additional 1 foot of soil was excavated across the entire area. Additional confirmation samples were not collected./It is estimated that an additional 20 cubic yards of contaminated soils with concentrations below 500 mg/kg remain adjacent to the 1,800-gallon tank beneath the building, and an additional 5 cubic yards exist near the drum location beneath the building/

No soil was removed from the fill pipe run. Heavy oil hydrocarbons were identified at 300 mg/kg directly below the pipe stickup (sample FP-1), but the contaminated soil was left in place because of the relatively low concentration, the expected limited distribution, and limited access posed by the adjacent building and fence (heavy machinery could not be used). Soil surrounding the fill pipe was extremely hard, as if the oil had caused some cementation. The pipe was cleaned and plugged at both ends with low-density, closed-cell, petroleum-resistant polyurethane foam.

Tank Location 6

Three tanks were removed from location 6, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 11). The drum was in fair condition with no apparent holes and contained a small amount of water and diesel. The 300-gallon tank was found to have pitting, pin-holes, and a few 1/4-inch-sized holes. No liquid was found in the tank. The 1,800-gallon tank was in fair condition with no observable holes.

Soils at location 6 consist of topsoil to a depth of 0.5 feet below ground surface, underlain by silty sand fill with gravels. An interbedded layer consisting of wood debris also was encountered below the building and around the tanks. The fill extends 3 to 4 feet below ground surface and is

underlain by peat and silty peat to a depth of at least 8 feet. The peat is underlain by clay at an approximate depth of 10 feet below ground surface.

Approximately 330 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from location 6./Following removal of stained soils, sampling and analysis indicated that contamination extended beneath the building to the north, following the pipe chase to the west and the 12-inch sewer pipe south of the tanks. The excavation was widened to further remove contaminated soils to the south and northeast. The main excavation was completed into the clay layer over most of the area indicated in Figure 11 within the intermediate excavation limits. All samples collected from the bottom clay layer had TPH concentrations below the method A cleanup level. Final sampling confirmed that soils west of the steam pipe chase are clean down to the clay; however, approximately 10 cubic yards of petroleum-contaminated soils with concentrations between 200 and 500 mg/kg remain beneath the pipe chase and the 12-inch sewer pipe. It is estimated that an additional 40 cubic yards of petroleum-contaminated soils with concentrations above the cleanup level remain beneath the building.

Tank Location 7

Three tanks were removed from location 7, including a 55-gallon drum, a 300-gallon diesel tank, and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 12). All three tanks were in fair condition, with minor corrosion and no observable holes. /The drum was half full of water and diesel./

The soils at location 7 consist of topsoil to a depth of 1 foot below ground surface, underlain by silty sand fill with gravels. The fill extends 3 to 4 feet below ground surface and is underlain by peat and silty peat to a depth of approximately 10 feet. The peat is underlain by clay at an approximate depth of 10 feet.

Approximately 25 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from location 7. Following tank removal, a small amount of visibly stained soil was excavated. Soil samples collected from the side walls and bottoms of the tank excavations contained petroleum hydrocarbons below the cleanup level. No evidence of contamination in the fill layer beneath the building was observed.

Tank Location 8

Two underground storage tanks were removed from location 8, including a 300-gallon diesel tank and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 13). No 55-gallon drum was found during exploratory excavations. Both tanks were in fair condition with no observable holes.

Soils at location 8 consist of topsoil to a depth of 0.5 feet below ground surface, underlain by silty sand fill with gravels. The fill extends 4.5 to 6 feet below ground surface and is underlain by peat and silty peat. The peat extends below the 10-foot excavation depth. The clay layer identified in other excavations was not encountered at this location.

Approximately 90 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from location 8. Contamination slightly above the cleanup level was found in the sample collected from the bottom of the excavation at a depth 7 feet below ground surface (sample EXC-8-1). Additional soil was excavated to a depth of 10 feet. Soil samples then collected from the side walls and bottom of the excavation indicated very low diesel concentrations and heavy oil just below the method A² cleanup level. /Sampling indicates that no contamination above the cleanup level remains in shallow soil beneath the building adjacent to either tank/

Tank Location 9

Two underground storage tanks were removed from location 9, including a 300-gallon diesel tank and a 1,800-gallon heavy fuel oil tank (Figure 14). No 55-gallon drum was found during exploratory excavations. The two tanks were in fair condition, with no observable holes.

Soils at location 9 consist of topsoil to a depth of 0.5 feet below ground surface, underlain by silty sand fill with gravels. The fill extends 4 to 6 feet below ground surface and is underlain by peat and silty peat. The peat extends past the bottom of the 10-foot-deep excavation. The clay layer identified in other excavations was not encountered at this location.

Approximately 70 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from location 9. Soil samples collected from the side walls and bottom of the excavation indicate that side wall soils beneath the building and soils between the former tank locations contained petroleum hydrocarbons above the method A cleanup level./In addition, a limited area had visible product at a depth of approximately 3 feet below ground surface near the northeast corner of the building. Further excavation removed the contaminated soil near the building corner and between the former tank locations. Subsequent confirmatory sampling and analysis indicated that soil in these areas contained less than the 200 mg/kg criterion for diesel and heavy-oil petroleum hydrocarbons. However, it is estimated that up to/10 cubic yards of soil with 500 mg/kg or more may remain beneath the building, adjacent to the 1,800-gallon tank footprint/

CONTAMINATED SOIL MANAGEMENT

Soil removed from each excavation was stockpiled either on asphalt or on a plastic liner with straw bails to contain runoff and prevent sediment transport. Soil was covered with plastic sheeting for protection from rainfall. Stockpiles generally were sampled from three to five locations prior to transport offsite (Table 3). The stockpile at location 1 was removed after only 10 cubic yards of soil had accumulated, so only one characterization sample was collected. Concentrations above the MTCA method A cleanup level were found in 25 of 29 samples collected from stockpiles at all tank locations. All excavated soil was considered contaminated x and removed from the site.

| Tank Location | Diesel Range | Heavy Oil Range |
|----------------------|--------------|-----------------|
| Stock-1-1 | 290 | 59 |
| Stock-2-1 (10/22/96) | 620 | 110 |
| Stock-2-1 (11/18/96) | 140 | 300 |
| Stock-2-2 | 230 | 820 |
| Stock-2-3 | 180 | 340 |
| Stock-3-1 | 220 | 130 |
| Stock-3-2 | 350 | 260 |
| Stock-3-3 | 170 | 85 |
| Stock-4-1 | 4,700 | 4,600 |
| Stock-4-2 | 1,100 | 770 |
| Stock-4-3 | 3,700 | 4,800 |
| Stock-4-4 | 2,400 | 2,100 |
| Stock-5-1 | 370 | 110 . |
| Stock-5-2 | 820 | 200 |
| Stock-5-3 | 48 | · 100 |
| Stock-6-1 | 4,500 | 4,300 |
| Stock-6-2 | 2,100 | 2,400 |
| Stock-6-3 | 6,800 | 4,300 |
| Stock-7-1 | 98 | 75 |
| Stock-7-2 | 55 | ND |
| Stock-7-3 | 310 | 120 |
| Stock-8-1 | 2,600 | 150 |
| Stock-8-2 | 1,100 | 290 |
| Stock-8-3 | 880 | 720 |
| Stock-9-1 | 660 | - 270 |
| Stock-9-2 | 500 | 140 |
| Stock-9-3 | 800 | 760 |
| Stock-9-4 | 400 | 380 |
| Stock-9-5 | 300 | 390 |

Table 3. Soil stockpile hydrocarbon analytical results for Seward Park Estates (mg/kg).

mg/kg milligrams per kilogram

ND not detected

CONTAMINATED MATERIAL DISPOSAL

Tanks and Piping

Tanks and piping removed from the site were transported to Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. located in Seattle, Washington. Each tank was stripped and rinsed with soapy water prior to inerting. All tanks were inspected by a certified marine chemist and disposed of as scrap. Tank strip and rinse records are provided in Appendix H.

Soil

Approximately 1,050 cubic yards of contaminated soil was removed from excavations at nine tank locations across the Seward Park Estates site. All soil was transported to the Taneum & Recovery Corp. petroleum contaminated soil remediation and recycling facility in Ellensburg, Washington. Forty-seven truck and trailer loads containing 1,600 tons of soil were delivered between October 29, 1996 and February 24, 1997. All soil was thermally desorbed and recycled for other uses. The load ticket record is provided in Appendix I.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

During the course of removal of 18 heating oil underground storage tanks plus seven associated 55-gallon drums, over 1,000 cubic yards of fuel oil contaminated soil was excavated and transported offsite to an approved facility. It is estimated that approximately 180 cubic yards of contaminated soil remains onsite, primarily beneath buildings, pavement, and pipe runs. Three remote fill pipes of between 75 to 100 feet in length also remain in place, following cleaning and either burial or plugging of each end. Tank excavations reached up to 10 feet deep at all locations except one, which extended 15 feet below grade.

Based on borehole descriptions provided by a geotechnical investigation and field observations made during tank removal, no consistent water-bearing zone was encountered and significant ground water did not appear to be affected by the relatively shallow distribution of fuel oil contamination. No monitoring wells are considered necessary at this site.

The majority of contamination has been removed from the property. Contamination that remains is almost entirely covered by buildings or pavement, which will block most contact with infiltrating precipitation. It is recommended that Ecology consider no further action at this site.

FIGURES



Figure 1. Seward Park Estates vicinity map, Seattle, Washington.



Figure 2. Seward Park Estates site map.







Figure 4. Fill pipe sampling locations and TPH results for tank locations 1 and 2.



Figure 5. Tank location 2 sampling locations and TPH results.

1~



Figure 6. Tank location 3 sampling locations and TPH results.



 (\mathbb{F}_{A})





Figure 8. Tank location 4 sampling locations and TPH results.


1

ر. م

<u>ا__</u>

Į.

| Sample Number | Depth (feet) | Soil Description | Diesel Range (mg/kg) | Heavy Oil Range (mg/kg) |
|---------------------------------|-------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|
| EXC-5-1 | 9 | Silty peat | 39 | 290 |
| EXC-5-2 | 8 | Silty peat | 55 | 290 |
| EXC-5-3 | 8 | Peat | 36ª | 200 ^ª |
| EXC-5-4 | 2 | Gravelly silty sand | 490 | 140 |
| EXC-5-5 | 8 | Silty peat | ND | ND |
| EXC-5-6 | 7 | Peat | 53 | 420 |
| EXC-5-7 | 7 | Silty peat | 68 | 490 |
| EXC-5-8 | 7 | duplicate of EXC-5-7 | 49 | 470 |
| EXC-5-9 | 7 | Peat | 86 | 720 |
| EXC-5-10 | 4 | Silty peat | 27 | 240 |
| EXC-5-11 | 3 | Gravelly silty sand | 2,700 | 290 |
| EXC-5-12 | 8 | Peat | 37 [°] | 180ª |
| EXC-5-13 | 7 | Silty peat | 57 ° | 290ª |
| EXC-5-14 | 2 | Gravelly silty sand | ND | ND |
| EXC-5-15 | 4 | Silty peat | 31 * | 130ª |
| EXC-5-16 | 3 | Gravelly silty sand | 29 | ND |
| EXC-5-17 | 4 | Silty peat | 16 ^ª | 110 ^ª |
| EXC-5-18 | 8 | duplicate of EXC-5-12 | 39 ª | 190 ^ª |
| ^a Reported concentra | ation following a | cid/silica gel cleanup of sample. | | |

Figure 9. Tank location 5 sampling locations and TPH results.



٦,

Figure 10. Fill pipe sampling locations and TPH results for tank location 5.



^a Reported concentration following acid/silica gel cleanup of sample.

Figure 11. Tank location 6 sampling locations and TPH results.





u .

1 1

ì







ND^a

ND

ND

ND

ND

84^ª

ND

ND

ND

ND

Reported concentration following acid/silica gel cleanup of sample.

Gravelly silty sand

Gravelly silty sand

Gravelly silty sand

Gravelly silty sand

duplicate of EXC-9-10

4

4

3

6

6

EXC-9-7

EXC-9-8

EXC-9-9

EXC-9-10

EXC-9-11

APPENDIX Á

Geotechnical Report (Terra Associates, Inc. 1996)

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

Seward Park Estates Seattle, Washington

Project No. T-2911

Terra Associates, Inc.

Prepared for:

AF Evans Company, Inc. Alamo, California

August 6, 1996



TERRA ASSOCIATES, Inc.

Consultants in Geotechnical Engineering, Geology and Environmental Earth Sciences

> August 6, 1996 Project No. T-2911

Mr. Art Evans AF Evans Company, Inc. 3236 Stone Valley Road West, Suite 210 Alamo, California 94507

Subject: Geotechnical Report Seward Park Estates Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Evans:

As requested, we have completed our geotechnical investigation at the Seward Park Estates site. The attached report presents our findings and provides geotechnical engineering recommendations for the project.

The results of our subsurface investigation show that an approximately two to nine-foot thick layer of fill soil was placed over a peat deposit when the site was initially developed. Compression of the peat layer under the weight of the fill has resulted in damaged sidewalks; pavements, and stairways adjacent to buildings. In addition, poor surface water drainage is indicated by water ponding in depressions and low areas that have developed across the site.

It will be necessary to support any new buildings on piles, since unacceptable levels of differential settlements would occur using a standard spread footing foundation. To mitigate potential settlements that may impact proposed utilities, it will be necessary to either backfill utility trenches with lightweight materials or support utility structures on pile foundations. Our settlement analysis shows that if soil is used to backfill utilities placed within the peat, total settlements between four to six inches would be expected over a 50 year time period. The use of lightweight backfill materials should reduce these settlements to tolerable levels.

Detailed engineering recommendations regarding these issues as well as other geotechnical design concerns are outlined in the attached report.

Mr. Art Evans August 6, 1996

We trust this information is sufficient for your current needs. If you have any questions or need additional information, please call.

Project No. T-2911

Page No. ii

Sincerely yours,

TERRA ASSOCIATES, INC.

OTOP OTOP Their 1 ANEOF THE T Kevin P. Roberts, P.E. Project Engineer Theodore J. Schepper, P.E. Principal Engineer KPR/TJS:tm 6/18/97 EXPIRES

cc: Mr. Robert Kovalenko, Kovalenko Architects

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| 1.0 | Projec | ct Description | | 1 |
|-----|--------|---------------------------|----------|-----|
| 2.0 | Scope | of Work | | .1 |
| 3.0 | Site C | Conditions | | 2 |
| | 3.1 | Surface | | 2 |
| | 3.2 | Subsurface | | 3 |
| | 3.3 | Groundwater | | 3 |
| | 3.4 | Seismic Considerations | | 4 |
| 4.0 | | ssion and Recommendations | | 4. |
| | 4.1 | General | | 4 |
| | 4.2 | Trench Excavation | | . 5 |
| | 4.3 | Utility Support | <i>,</i> | 6 |
| | 4.4 | Trench Backfill | | 6 |
| | 4.5 | Building Piles | ŕ | 8 |
| | 4.6 | Drainage Improvements | | 9 |
| | 4.7 | Concrete Stoops | | 9 |
| | 4.8 | Pavement Design | | 9 |
| | 4.9 | Methane Ventilation | · . | 10 |
| 5.0 | | ional Services | | 10 |
| 6.0 | Limita | | | 11 |
| | | • | | |

(i)

<u>Figures</u>

Vicinity Map Exploration Location Plan

2.7

<u>Appendix</u>

Field Exploration and Laboratory Testing

Figure 1 Figure 2

Page

Appendix A

. .,

Geotechnical Report Seward Park Estates Seattle, Washington

1.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The approximately 25 acre site is located between South Henderson Street and Rainier Avenue South in Seattle, Washington. The approximate location of the site is shown on the Vicinity Map, Figure 1.

The project will involve renovations to the/existing 365 unit Seward Park Estates housing complex. Project renovations will mainly consist of improvements to utilities and pavements. The project will also include constructing three small single-story structures near the intersection of South Fisher Place and 53rd Avenue South.// We understand that the housing complex was constructed in the mid to late 1940s and that the existing buildings are all supported on pile foundations/

Currently, storm and sanitary sewer systems are combined into a single pipe delivery system. Utility improvements will consist of constructing a new separate sanitary sewer system, with the existing system remaining as the site's storm sewer. Additional catch basins will be added to improve stormwater drainage. New sewer lines will be 12 to 30-inch diameter PVC pipes placed with their inverts approximately three to nine feet below existing site grades.

Several new sanitary sewer pump stations and manholes will be constructed throughout the site. The pump stations will consist of five to six-foot diameter pre-cast culverts placed with inverts seven to eight feet below grades. City of Seattle Type A and Type B manholes will also be placed to facilitate servicing of the system.

The recommendations contained in the following sections of this report are based on the above anticipated design features. If actual features vary from those listed or if changes are made, we should be informed in order to make any necessary modifications to our recommendations. We should review final design drawings to verify that our recommendations have been properly interpreted and incorporated into the project design.

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK

On June 7 and 10, 1996, we observed the drilling of five test borings to depths ranging from 20 to 44 feet below existing site grades. Using the information obtained from the subsurface exploration, we performed analyses to develop geotechnical recommendations for project design and construction.

Specifically, this report addresses the following:

- Soil and groundwater conditions
- Foundation support alternatives for new structures
- Site excavations
- Utility support
- Backfill and structural fill recommendations
- Pavement design and construction

Our report also includes a discussion regarding the risk of potential settlements beneath the improvements and alternatives for mitigating this risk.

We previously completed a preliminary geotechnical evaluation at the site and presented our findings in a report dated June 13, 1995. A detailed description of the site's surface conditions and preliminary conclusions regarding potential impacts of the site's soil and groundwater conditions to the project are presented in the letter.

3.0 SITE CONDITIONS

3.1 Surface

-11

:0

The project site consists of approximately 25 relatively level acres containing several two-story, woodframed apartment buildings and parking areas. The site is bounded on the north and east by South Henderson Street and Seward Park Avenue, respectively. Commercial businesses bound the site's southern and western margins. The site is surrounded by a chainlink fence. South Fisher Place and 53rd Avenue South provide access into the site from Seward Park Avenue.

Varying degrees of soil settlement are evident at the site. Exposure of foundation grade beams and the presence of gaps between floors and the ground surface indicate up to 12 inches of settlement adjacent to the structures has occurred at some locations. Undulations and cracking of sidewalks were observed throughout the site. The asphaltic concrete (AC) pavement comprising the site's access roadways and parking areas showed occasional longitudinal and transverse cracking. Localized depressions and areas of "alligator" cracking were also observed in drive and parking areas.

Catch basins are located in parking areas and along South Fisher Place and 53rd Avenue South. We noted a yard drain located within a lawn area at the site's southwest corner. No significant standing water was noted during our site visits. //However, we understand that drainage throughout the site is generally poor and that areas of ponded water develop throughout the site during the wet winter months.

A more detailed description of the site's surface conditions is presented in our report dated June 13, 1995.

3.2 Subsurface

As interpreted from our test borings, the soil conditions at the site generally consisted of fill comprised of very loose to medium dense silty sand with gravel and sandy silt to depths ranging from 2.5 to 9.5 feet below existing grades. Standard Penetration Test values (N values) obtained during sampling of the fill indicate its relative density is very loose to medium dense/

Very soft to soft peat underlies the fill at each test boring location, except Boring B-2. At this location (northeast corner of the site), the fill was underlain by native, sandy silt to silty fine sand that was dense to hard. The sandy silt was observed to the total depth of Boring B-2. The peat was found to depths ranging from 10.5 feet at the site's southeast corner (Boring B-5) to 28.5 feet at the northwest corner of the site (Boring B-3).

Very soft to very stiff silty clay and clayey silt underlies the peat at the locations of Borings B-1, B-4, and B-5. The very soft horizon of these soils occurs within the top two to three feet of the layer. Laboratory results show that these soils exhibit low to medium plasticity characteristics. The silty clay or clayey silt is underlain to the total depths of these test borings by dense to very dense till-like soils consisting of silty fine to medium-grained sand with gravel.

The soils in the site vicinity are shown on the *Generalized Geologic Map of Seattle of Suburban Areas* (1991 by R.W. Galster and W.T. Laprade) as consisting of "modified land, mainly fill." The fill soils encountered at the site correlate with the mapping of the soils in the site's vicinity.

The Boring Logs in Appendix A present more detailed descriptions of the subsurface conditions encountered in the test borings. The locations of the test borings are shown on Figure 2.

3.3 Groundwater

Groundwater seepage was observed during drilling of the test borings at depths ranging from 12.5 feet in Boring B-1 to 32 feet in Boring B-4. Groundwater was not encountered within Borings B-3 and B-5.

Groundwater levels typically fluctuate with seasonal variations in rainfall. Our subsurface investigation was conducted during the drier summer months. We expect that groundwater seepage elevations will be higher during the winter months than those indicated on the Boring Logs.

3.4 Seismic Considerations

The Puget Sound area falls within Seismic Zone 3 as classified by the Uniform Building Code (UBC). Based on the soil conditions encountered and the local geology, Table 16-J of the 1994 UBC indicates a site coefficient of 1.5 should be used in design of the project's single-story structures.

4.0 DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 General

The results of our subsurface investigation show that an approximately two to nine-foot thick layer of fill soil was placed over a peat deposit as part of earlier development of the site. The weight of the fill has compressed the underlying peat, causing varying amounts of settlement throughout the site. Surface observations verify that differential settlements have impacted sidewalks and paved areas, concrete stoops adjacent to buildings, and have led to improper drainage of stormwater through the creation of depressions and low areas across the site. The main structures at the site are pile-supported and appear relatively unaffected by the surrounding settlements.

Under present grades, primary settlements and most secondary settlements have occurred, with compression of the peat likely continuing at a gradual rate. Our settlement analysis shows that if soil backfill materials are used for installation of the proposed utility structures placed within the peat, additional total settlements of between four and six inches would be expected at utility locations over a 50 year period. The use of lightweight backfill materials will reduce these settlements to tolerable levels. A suitable alternative for mitigating settlements under utilities is to support pipes and related structures on piles.

Test borings drilled at the eastern portion of the site showed that the peat is absent (Boring B-2) or extends to a relatively shallow depth. At these and nearby locations, it will be feasible to excavate through the peat (if present) to competent soil and backfill the utility excavations using granular soil fills. To provide stability during construction, shoring of excavations within the site's peat and soft clays and silts will be required.

Surface water drainage may be improved adjacent to existing structures by establishing surface gradients that are directed away from buildings to yard drains or catch basins. This may be accomplished by terracing or sloping lightweight fill placed along building perimeters. Fill placement on an impermeable liner will reduce the potential for surface water infiltration and collection under the existing structures. It is important to realize that any grading at the site that includes placement of ordinary soil fill will induce stress changes within the underlying peat. Peat is particularly susceptible to both vertical and lateral movements when influenced by changes in external stresses.

It will be necessary to support the proposed single-story buildings on pile foundations. Compression of the peat layer under loads imposed by standard spread footing foundations would result in unacceptable levels of differential settlement and damage to the structures. Alternatives for design using driven steel pipe piles and augercast piles are presented in the following sections.

4.2 Trench Excavation

Stabilization of excavations for utility placement within inorganic soils may be achieved by sloping the excavation walls to a safe angle. Space constraints, economics, or other factors may preclude the use of open cuts at some locations. For such conditions, using digging trench boxes or other methods of temporary trench support will probably be required to conserve space and to provide for worker safety. Regardless of space or economic considerations, we recommend that excavation walls within the peat and underlying soils be shored using a ditchbox or other means of bracing.

Trench excavations must be completed in accordance with local, state, or federal requirements. Based on current Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulations, the loose fill and loose sandy silt at the site would generally be classified as a Group C soil. The side slopes excavated within the loose fill and loose sandy silt should be sloped to a gradient no steeper than 1.5:1 (Horizontal:Vertical). The dense to hard sandy silt observed in Boring B-2 would be categorized as a Group A soil. Excavations into this soil may be sloped to an inclination of 0.75:1 or flatter.

If required, trench boxes may be used to support the lower portion of the excavation wall, and the upper unsupported excavation may be sloped back. If trench boxes are used to support the sides of the excavation, the outer walls of the box should be flush with the adjacent walls of the excavation. Stacking trench boxes up to two levels may be permitted on the condition that the inner walls of the two boxes are aligned and there are no gaps between the trench boxes.

Based on our subsurface investigation and proposed utility elevations, groundwater seepage should not have a significant impact on utility installation. Various locations at the site, particularly during the wet winter months, may encounter groundwater during excavation. Flatter cut slopes or temporary bracing will be required where groundwater seepage persists. The contractor must be prepared to dewater the excavations as necessary. Surface water should be prevented from entering open excavations.

In areas where the utility trenches cross existing roadways, the pavement removal and restoration width should be in accordance with current Seattle Engineering Department "Street and Sidewalk Pavement Opening and Restoration Rules."

The above information is provided solely for the benefit of the owner and other design consultants and should not be construed to imply that Terra Associates, Inc. assumes responsibility for job site safety. It is understood that job site safety is the sole responsibility of the project contractor.

4.3 Utility Support

Our analysis indicates settlements of utility structures and backfill would occur where utility trenches are excavated within peat and backfilled with compacted soil. This is due to the net increase in load imposed by the soil backfill column on the underlying peat. Under these circumstances, we expect primary settlements at individual pump station and manhole locations to be two to three inches. Primary settlements of three to four inches should be expected at utility trench locations excavated within the peat to depths of up to nine feet.

Secondary consolidation would continue at utility locations for several years following utility placement. During secondary consolidation, additional settlements of 1 to 1.5 inches should be expected at the pump station and manhole locations; with trenches experiencing an additional settlement. of about one inch. These values represent expected settlements over a 50 year period.

At some locations at the site, utilities may be placed at shallow enough depths that peat is not reached during trench excavation. At these locations, we anticipate only a small net increase in load imposed on the underlying peat resulting from the replacement of existing fill with slightly heavier gravel bedding and compacted backfill. Total settlements of up to 1.5 inches should be expected at utility locations in this case.

If conventional soil backfill is used and utility structures are unable to tolerate the above settlements, we recommend that manholes, pump stations, and pipes be supported on piles. The piles may consist of steel pipe piles or augercast piles placed as described in the Building Piles section. Since support of the pipe by piles is provided at point locations, it will be necessary to select pipe strong enough to withstand bending from the weight of the overlying fill column.

4.4 Trench Backfill

Lightweight Fill Option

As an alternative to supporting utilities using piles, settlements of utilities may be mitigated by backfilling trenches with a lightweight fill material. The use of lightweight backfill results in reduced weight imposed on the compressible peat. With less weight on the peat than is currently imposed by the existing fill, we expect settlements from utility installation to be within acceptable limits.

Proprietary foam products are available that are specifically designed for use in geotechnical applications. In addition, hog fuel (wood chips) may be used as a lightweight fill material. With the use of lightweight fills, it will be necessary to place geotextile subgrade reinforcing fabric such as Mirafi 500X or equivalent at the base and top of the lightweight fill zone. In structural areas, we recommend placing a minimum one foot thickness of angular crushed rock cover over the lightweight fill and geotextile fabric. Sidewalk and pavement sections may then be placed on the crushed rock base (CRB).

Soil Backfill

For backfill placement in areas where no peat is encountered, we recommend using on-site or imported /granular soils. Some of the on-site silty sand fill may be reused as structural backfill within trenches. These soils contain a significant amount of fines and are moisture-sensitive. Unless their moisture content is relatively near optimum at the time of construction, these soils will be difficult to compact adequately as a structural fill. With this consideration, we recommend undertaking backfill operations during the drier summer months./ The on-site peat and clays will not be suitable for use as trench backfill.

Soils observed during logging of our borings indicate above-optimum moisture contents. Where the soil's moisture content is above optimum, you can consider drying by aeration or using a cement or lime additive to accelerate the drying process and stabilize the soils.

If utility excavations proceed during wet weather conditions, or if they begin in dry weather conditions and extend into wet weather, the owner should be prepared to import wet weather structural fill. Material for this purpose should consist of an inorganic free-draining granular material that meets the following grading requirements:

| Maximum Aggregate Size | 3 inches |
|-------------------------------------|------------|
| Minimum Retained on the No. 4 Sieve | 25 percent |
| Maximum Passing the No. 200 Sieve | 5 percent* |

*Based on the minus 3/4 inch fraction

Structural fill should be placed in uniform loose layers not exceeding 12 inches and compacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the soil's maximum density, as determined by ASTM Test Designation D-698 (Standard Proctor). The moisture content of the soil at the time of compaction should be within about two percent of its optimum, as determined by this same ASTM standard. All utility bedding and backfill placement should be in accordance with American Public Works Association (APWA)/City of Seattle specifications.

Regardless of the backfill option chosen, we recommend bedding pipes on a minimum six-inch thick layer of pea gravel or 5/8 inch minus crushed rock. Where utility placement occurs within peat, we recommend that a minimum of one foot below pipe invert be overexcavated followed by the placement of a subgrade reinforcement geotextile fabric on the bottom of the excavation. Angular crushed rock should then be placed on the geotextile fabric to the utility structure invert elevation.

4.5 Building Piles

We recommend that building loads imposed by the proposed single-story structures be transferred to bearing soil using a pile foundation. A structural floor should be designed for the buildings, since a slab-on-grade floor would experience unacceptable levels of differential settlement and cracking. Two options for pile placement and support of the buildings are presented in the following sections.

Augercast Piles

Augercast piles can be considered for transferring building loads below the consolidating layers at the site. Boring B-4, drilled in the area of the proposed buildings, shows suitable bearing soil consisting of very stiff clay or very dense silty sand at a depth of about 40 feet below existing surface grades. For individual 14-inch diameter piles with minimum tip elevations at -16 feet, an allowable axial load of 20 tons is available for design.

Full axial capacity can be used provided the piles are spaced at a minimum of three pile diameters. Closer spacing in pile groups will require a reduction in the single pile capacity. This reduction will depend on the number of piles in the pile group and the spacing used. For resistance to lateral loading, a lateral pile capacity of one ton can be used.

Augercast piles are formed by the pressure injection of grout through a hollow stem auger which is slowly retracted from the ground after advancement to the recommended tip elevation. The grout pressure used will compress the soils within the immediate vicinity of the pile, thereby increasing to some extent the pile diameter and the amount of grout required to construct the pile. For planning purposes, we suggest considering a 50 percent increase in the amount of grout necessary to form the pile.

In construction of augercast piling, a higher than normal reliance on quality workmanship is required for successful installations. It is extremely important that the grout pressure is consistent and uniform during the installation and that retraction of the auger occurs at a slow uniform pace beneath a sufficient head of grout in the pile column. The contractor should have adequate means for verifying grout pressure and estimating the volume of grout used in the construction of the piles.

Due to the compression effects and the possible influence on adjacent pile construction, the installation sequence should be based on a minimum pile spacing of five pile diameters. Once the grout column has achieved its initial 24 hour set, pile construction in between these spacings can be completed.

Four Inch Pipe Piles

Steel pipe piles may also be considered for transferring building loads to bearing soil. We recommend using four-inch diameter steel piles if this option is chosen. Pipe piles should be galvanized or coated to provide resistance to corrosion. The pipe piles should be driven to refusal using a minimum 850 footpound impact hammer. Refusal is defined as less than one inch of pile penetration during 15 seconds of driving. Four-inch diameter pipe piles driven to refusal will develop an allowable axial bearing capacity of ten tons per pile. For resistance to lateral loading, a lateral pile capacity of 1/4 ton can be used for vertically placed piles. Pipe piles may be battered to increase their ability to resist lateral loads.

4.6 Drainage Improvements

More favorable drainage adjacent to existing buildings may be established by placing sloping landscaping fill against the structures. It is extremely important that the material consist of lightweight fill that is placed to a height of no more than 18 inches above existing grades. Extensive placement of ordinary landscaping fill may induce stress changes which result in vertical and lateral movements of the underlying peat.

We recommend using wood chips or bark to raise grades adjacent to buildings. The wood chip fill should be graded such that it slopes away from the building at an angle sufficient to provide positive drainage. An impermeable plastic membrane should be placed over the wood chips to prevent infiltration of stormwater and collection under the structures. A layer of topsoil with appropriate vegetation may then be placed on the plastic cover. Consideration should also be given to installing additional yard drains in areas typically exhibiting poor drainage.

4.7 Concrete Stoops

Concrete stoops leading to some of the existing structure's entryways are exhibiting signs of settlement. The stoops have rotated away from the building and settled vertically as much as two inches. It is proposed to add an additional layer of concrete to the top of the stoops as a measure of repair.

We believe that the stoops have settled with the surficial fill in response to the fill's compression of the underlying peat layer. As mentioned earlier, this compression continues at a very gradual rate. Consequently, patching the stoops should be considered a temporary fix.

If desired, the stoops may be supported with respect to additional settlement by driving two inch diameter steel pipe piles next to them and attaching brackets from the pile tops to the base of the stoops. Refusal criteria for two-inch diameter piles is defined as less than one inch of pile penetration per 60 seconds of continuous driving with a 90 pound pneumatic hammer.

4.8 Pavement Design

A suitable pavement section was determined based on information obtained from our test borings and assuming that new pavements will receive traffic loads primarily consisting of passenger vehicles and occasional service trucks. We used the 1986 AASHTO Pavement Analysis Program which is based on design procedures outlined in their *Guide for Design of Pavement Structures*.

City of Seattle restoration rules require that asphalt roadways in residential areas be restored with a minimum thickness of three inches of Class A asphalt or to match the thickness of existing roadway. Our analysis indicates that the pavement section should consist of two inches of AC underlain by six inches of compacted CRB.

In rebuilding the roadway section, salvaging the existing AC and base course materials and reusing them as a base course for the new pavement section can be considered. The AC should be crushed to a maximum size of 1.5 inches for this purpose. Once the existing pavement section is removed, including the gravel base, the exposed subgrade should be scarified for a minimum depth of 12 inches and recompacted to a minimum of 95 percent of the soil's maximum dry density as determined by ASTM Test Designation D-698 (Standard Proctor). All current City of Seattle restoration rules would apply at the time of construction.

Soft and yielding areas should be overexcavated and replaced with suitable structural fill. If excessive yielding is observed, you should consider placing a geotextile fabric such as Mirafi 500X or equivalent on the subgrade in conjunction with the structural fill. We expect that some of the existing surficial fill may be reused as compacted granular subbase material; however, its moisture content and grain size distribution should be evaluated by the geotechnical engineer prior to use. If the material is unsuitable, wet weather granular fill soil conforming to the gradation given in the Trench Backfill section should be imported to the site for use as subbase material.

4.9 Methane Ventilation

The presence of peat near the ground surface indicates a potential for generation of methane and/or hydrogen sulfide gases resulting from organic decay of these materials. Existing buildings at the site are ventilated with crawl space vents located approximately 18 inches above outside grades. We recommend that all structures at the site associated with confined spaces be provided with methane ventilation that meets Seattle Building Code requirements.

5.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

Terra Associates, Inc. should review the final design and specifications to verify that earthwork and drainage recommendations have been properly interpreted and implemented in project design. We should also provide geotechnical services during construction in order to observe compliance with the design concepts, specifications, and recommendations. This will allow design changes if subsurface conditions differ from those anticipated prior to the start of construction.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

We prepared this report in accordance with generally accepted geotechnical engineering practices. This report is the property of Terra Associates, Inc. and is intended for specific application to the Seward Park Estates project. This report is for the exclusive use of AF Evans Company, Inc. and their authorized representatives. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

The analyses and recommendations presented in this report are based upon data obtained from the borings advanced on-site. Variations in soil conditions can occur, the nature and extent of which may not become evident until construction. If variations appear evident, we should reevaluate the recommendations in this report prior to proceeding with construction.





| | | | | , |
|------------|--|--|--------|------------|
| <u>.</u>] | SEV | RATION LOCAT VARD PARK E ATTLE, WASHIN | STATES | · . |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ry bu | LDING LOCATIONS G. SVR FILE No. | ARE PER 95029, | | |
| IGN C | N PREPARED AND OMPANY, PROJECT MAY 24, 1996. | PROVIDED No. 95029, | | · · · · |
| 1 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ATE : B | ORING LOCATION | | | |
| | | | | |

. 240 feet

. 120

. . .

APPENDIX A FIELD EXPLORATION AND LABORATORY TESTING

Seward Park Estates Seattle, Washington

On June 7 and 10, 1996, we performed our field exploration using a truck-mounted hollow stem auger drill rig. We explored subsurface soil and groundwater conditions at the site by drilling five hollow stem auger test borings to depths ranging from 20 to 44 feet below existing site grades. The test boring locations are shown on Figure 2. Test hole elevations were interpreted from the provided topographic survey. The Boring Logs are presented on Figures A-2 through A-6.

Our representative maintained a log of each test hole as it was drilled, classified the soil conditions encountered, and obtained representative soil samples. All soil samples were visually classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System shown on Figure A-1.

Representative soil samples were obtained from the test borings using sampling procedures outlined in ASTM Test Designation D-1586. The samples were placed in jars or tubes (ring samples) and taken to our laboratory for further examination and testing. The moisture content of each sample was measured and is reported on the Boring Logs.

Plasticity characteristics of the fine-grained soils were determined by conducting Atterberg limits tests. The results of the Atterberg limits tests are shown on Figure A-7. Grain size analyses were performed on four of the samples. The results of the grain size analyses are presented as Figures A-8 and A-9. Consolidation tests were performed on two samples of the peat obtained from Borings B-4 and B-5. The consolidation curves developed from the tests are given in Figures A-10 and A-11.

| | MA | JOR DIVISIONS | | LETTER SYMBOL | GRAPH SYMBOL | TYPICAL DESCRIPTION |
|--|--|--|--|------------------|-----------------|--|
| <u> </u> | L. | GRAVELS | Clean Gravels | GW | | Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, litt or no fines. |
| oll | large ize. | More than | (less than 5% fines) | GP | | Poorly-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, I or no fines. |
| S C | erial eve s | fraction is larger than No. | Gravels | GM | | Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, non- plastic fines. |
| AINEI | s mat 0 sie | 4 sieve. | with fines | GC | | Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures, pla fines. |
| | - 50% 5. 20 | SANDS | Clean Sands | SW | | Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines. |
| Very Solo SANDS Clean Sands (less than 5% fines) SW Well-graded sands, gravely sands, little or fines. Very Solo SANDS Clean 5% fines) SP Poortygraded sands or gravely sands, little or fines. Solo Sands (less than 5% fines) SP Poortygraded sands or gravely sands, little or fines. Solo Sands SM SILTS AND CLAYS SM SILTS and clays or laws with sight base or clays fine sands, rock flow, clays, sand-clay mixtures, plastic Signed SILTS AND CLAYS ML Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, fine sands, rock flow, clays, sand clays, silty clays, lean clays. Signed SILTS AND CLAYS ML Inorganic silts and organic clays of low to medium plasticity, far clays. Signed SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous sandy or silty solls, elastic. UNVERT SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic clays of medium to high plasticity, far clays. UNVERT SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic clays of medium to high plasticity, far clays. UNVERT Silty sands, sand-clay of medium to high plasticity. Inorganic clays of medium to high plasticity. UNVERT Silty sands. Silty sands. Silty sands. Silty sands. | | | | | | |
| Ö | MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL THPICAL DESCRIPTION Base GRAVELS Clean Gravels GW COL or no fines. Base More than 50% of coarse fraction is smaller than No. 4 sieve. Clean Gravels GW COL Or or of fines. Base Gravels GRAVELS Clean SANDS Gravels GM Clear Stress Base Gravels Gravels GC Clear Stress Gravels and slit mixtures, nor plastic fines. Base SANDS Clean Stress SW No fines. GRAVELS GC SANDS Clean Stress SW No fines. Gravels and slit mixtures, nor plastic fines. Base SANDS Clean Stress SW No fines. SW No fines. Stress SM Sands SW No fines. Sw Silty sands, sand-slit mixtures, plastic fines Base SUTS AND CLAYS ML Imagenic slits and very fine sands, rock flour, sing cleans or dwy slits of dwy and sing fine slits, microseous or diatomaceous smaller than the gravel sand, clays, slits clean or dwy slits or dwy slits, elsetic. Standard Penetration Base Che Standard Penetration Base < | | | | | |
| MADUR DIVISIONS SYMBOL THPICAL DESCRIPTION STMEOL GRAVELS Clean Gravels Gravels Gravels Poorbygraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, In Caravels STMEOL More than EX* finas) GRAVELS Clean Gravels GM Divisions Poorbygraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, In Poorbygraded gravels, gravel-sand-ciay mixtures, po- plasts finas. STMEOL SANDS Clean Sands GM Divisions Sty gravels, gravel-sand-ciay mixtures, po- plasts finas. Structures SANDS Clean Sands SW Well-graded sands or gravely sands, little or on fines. Structures Sonds Sands SM Sily sands, sand-silt mixtures, nonplasts finas. Structures Sonds Sands SM Sily sands, sand-silt mixtures, nonplasts finas. Structures Sonds SSM Sily sands, sand-silt mixtures, nonplasts finas. Structures Structures Sands SM Sily sands, sand-silt mixtures, nonplasts finas. Structures Sily sands, sand-silt Sily sands, sand-silt mixtures, nonplasts finas. Sily sands, sand-silt mixtures, nonplasts finas. Structures Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said Sily said | | | | | | |
| ິທ | MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL THPICAL DESCRIPTION Basel GRAVELS Clean Gravels (less than 50% of coarse fraction is larger than No. 4 sieve. Clean GRAVELS GW CO-CL Coarse GRAVELS Weilgraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, In fracton is standard than No. 4 sieve. GR GRAVELS GR GP Forthorization is standar than is standar | | | | | |
| SOIL | aterial sieve | Liquid limit is le | DIVISIONS SYMBOL SYMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIPTION IRAVELS Clean Gravels (less than 5% fines) GW GO GV Weilgraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines. of coarse action is action is sive. Gravels GW GO Sity gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, non- pleate fines. SANDS Clean Sands GW Sity gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, non- pleate fines. Cleaye gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, non- pleate fines. SANDS Clean Sands SW Weilgraded sands, gravely sands, little or no fines. ore than of coarse action is aller than 4 sileve. Sands SM Silly sands, sand-silt mixtures, non-plastic fines. SILTS AND CLAYS ML Imagene claya of low to reduw is flat matters, little or no fines. Inorganic silts and very fine sands, rock flour, silty tableto liney fine sands or clays silt with glat plasticity, gravel is and yor silty solts, elastic. SILTS AND CLAYS MH Imorganic silts and very fine sands or clays silt with glat plasticity, or sandy clays, silty class, lean clays. I limit is greater than 50% CH Inorganic silts and very fine sands or clays silty class. I limit is greater than 50% CH Inorganic silts and very fine sands or clays silty class. I limit is greater than 50% CH Inorganic silts and very fine sands or clays silty class. I limit is greater than 50% CH | | | |
| NED | 50% m 200 | | A. | OL | | Organic silts and organic clays of low plast |
| MADUR DIVISIONS SYMBOL ITPLOAL DESCRIPTION STIDE GRAVELS Clean Gravels Clean S% fines) GW TOTO fines, for on fines, for on fines, fraction is smaller than No. Clean S% fines) GW Clear S% fines) Pootygraded gravels, gravelsand mixtures, i ro on fines, fraction is smaller than No. String Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig Sig | | | | | | |
| Ш И Ц | MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL THPICAL DESCRIPTION gravels GRAVELS Clean Gravels GW COLOR Weilgraded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, 1 or no fines. gravels Gravels GM Clean Stration is larger than No. 4 sieve. GRAVELS GRAVELS GRAVELS Gravels GRAVELS GRAVELS GRAVELS Gravels Gravels GRAVELS GRAVELS Gravels Gravels GC Fires, gravel-sand-clay mixtures, non- plastic fines, sand-signavely sands, little or no fines. GO SANDS Clean Stands SW Weil-graded sands, gravely sands, little or no fines. GO SANDS Clean Stands SM SW Weil-graded sands, gravely sands, little or no fines. GO SANDS Sands SM SW Weil-graded sands, gravely sands, little or no fines. SUTS AND CLAYS ML Inogranic clays of no to medium-plastic, sandy or sittly solis, elastic. Inogranic clays of modum to figh plasticly, fat clay. Gravelse SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inogranic clays of modum to high plasticly, fat clay. Gravelse SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inogranic clays of modum to high plasticly, fat clays. Gravelse SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inogranic clays of modum to high plasticly, fat clays. Gravelse | | | | | |
| MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL ITPLOAL DESCRIPTION STMBOL GRAVELS GRAVELS Clean SAM fracs STMBOL STMBOL STMBOL Protygraded gravels, gravelsand mixtures, lit Protygraded gravels, gravelsand-sitt mixtures, non- plasts frace. STMBOL SANDS STMBOL SANDS Stands SW STMBOL SANDS Stands SW Stands SW STMBOL SUB stands Stands SW Stands | Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts. | | | | | |
| | | _ _ | | | OF TER | MS AND S |
| MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIPTION STMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIPTION Strings GRAVELS Gravels Gravels Gravels Gravels Strings Gravels Gravels Sands Sands SW Gravels Sands Sands SM Sands SM Gravels Sands Gravels | | | | | | |
| MADUR DIVISIONS SYMBOL THPLAL DESCRIPTION STRED. SYMBOL THPLAL DESCRIPTION Stress GRAVELS Clean Gravels GW Stress GRAVELS Clean SW fines GW Stress Inger than No. 4 sieve. Gravels GW Stress Gravels GW Clean SANDS Clean SANDS Clean Sands Stress SANDS Clean Sands SW Stress Favels gravelsand-silt mixtures, participate sands, gravely sands, little or no fines. Stress SANDS Clean Sands SW Stress sands, sandsilt mixtures, non- fines. Stress SMOS of coarse fraction is smaller than No. 4 sieve. Sands with fines SM SIII Sands With fines Stress SILTS AND CLAYS ML Integrate sands, sand-silt mixtures, pastic fin forganic silts and organic silts and very fins sands, rex flow, pait the sign fraction clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt with sign pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to network silt withing silt pastic fin forganic silts and organic clays of low to ne | | | | | | |
| MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIPTION STMBOL SYMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIPTION Strandard Penetration Gravels Gravels Strandard Penetration Gravels GW Correl Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration GW Correl Strandard Penetration Gravels GW Correl Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration GW Correl Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Correl Strandard Penetration Strandard Penetration Clean Strandard Penetration Correl Strandard Penetration | | | | | | |
| | , | | Standar | d Penetration | | <u> </u> |
| MADOR DIVISIONS SYMBOL THPICAL DESCRIPTION STMBOL GRAVELS Clean Gravels GW COL Weilgraded gravels, gravelsand mixtures, i or no fines. Strings GRAVELS Clean Strings GRAVELS GRAVELS GRAVELS Gravels Gravels GG Strings Gravels GRAVELS Strings SANDS Clean Strings GRAVELS Gravels GRAVELS Strings SANDS Clean Strings SW Weilgraded sands, gravely sands, little or on fines. Strings SANDS Clean Strings SW Weilgraded sands, gravely sands, little or on fines. Strings SANDS Clean Strings SW Weilgraded sands, gravely sands, little or on fines. Strings SUTS AND CLAYS ML Sity sands, sand-sit mixtures, plastic file with fines Strings SILTS AND CLAYS ML Inegranic sits and cravel sands or drawe file ands, next file with grave file sands (cravel sands) crass of low plasticity, gravels of low plasticity, fat clays Strings SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inegranic sits and crass of medium plasticity, fat clays Sig Sig Sig Gravel sands Gravel sands, clays of medium on plasticity, fat clays Sig Sig Sig Gravel sands Gravel sands Gravel san | | | | | | |
| | | oft | | | | |
| | Mediu | n stiff | 4-8 | | • | |
| SIL | | tiff | | | PI PL | ASTIC INDEX |
| VE SANDS Clean Sands SW Weitgraded sands, gravely sands, litt weitgraded sands or gravely sands, litt weitgraded sands or gravely sands, sand-slit mixtures, non-pli somaliar-than. V0 90 SANDS Clean Soft of coarse fraction is smaller-than. SW Weitgraded sands, gravely sands, or no fines. S0 of coarse fraction is smaller-than. Sands with fines SP Poorlygraded sands, or gravely sands, or no fines. S100 SUTS AND CLAYS ML Inorganic sits and very fine sands, rock f laws fine sands or disws sits with sliph sands, sand-clay mixtures, nea soft disws fine sands or disws sits with sliph longanic sits, micaceous or diatoma sandy or sity softs, elastic. S100 S11TS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic sits and organic clays of low to medium plastic sandy or sity softs, elastic. S111S AND CLAYS MH Inorganic sits, micaceous or diatoma sandy or sity softs, elastic. UVW S2 SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat upd limit is greater than 50% UVW S2 SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic clays of medium to high plasticity, fat upd softs, elastic. UVW S2 SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat upd softs, elastic. UVU S2 SILTS AND CLAYS MH <td></td> | | | | | | |
| Ecco | | TERRA | · · · | • | SC | SEWARD PARK ESTATES |
| | MAK | | | | | SEATTLE, WASHINGTON |
| И. | | MADUR DIVISIONS SYMBOL TYPICAL DESCRIPTION Signame GRAVELS Clean Gravels GW 0 0 0 monoches Gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, in or no fines. Signame More than 50% of coarse arran than No. 4 sieve. Gravels Gravels GW 0 0 0 0 monoches For the symbol or no fines. Gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures, no- or no fines. Signame Gravels GR Signame Signame | | | | |

,

Logged by: DKW

Date: 6/7/96

SM

Sample Water (N) Graph/ Relative Depth Blows/ Content USCS Soil Description (ft.) Density (%) foot (3.5 inches asphaltic concrete) 4 inches brown silty sand with angular gravel (1.5 to 3 inches) 35.4 6 Loose (FILL) SM Blue-grey gravelly silty sand, moist to damp. (FILL) 5 24.2 1 Very Loose Grey gravelly silty sand with CLAY, moist. (FILL) 3 198.6 Very Soft Dark brown PEAT, wet. ***** 10 ****** 1 Lost sample, use spt retrieve for ****** peat. A PT A Y 2 387.0 Very Soft Brown PEAT, wet. **** **** 15 Very Soft Brown PEAT. 1 Grey clayey SILT to silty CLAY, Very Soft damp to wet. ML 20 CL Blue/grey silty fine SAND with Loose 23.5 5 trace organics, wet. 25 SM Grey silty fine to medium SAND Medium Dense with trace organics, wet. 23.3 13 Grey slightly silty to clean SAND 30 Medium Dense with occasional gravel, wet SM SP 19.5 52 Very Dense Grey gravelly silty SAND, moist. (TILL) Boring terminated at 33.5 feet. Backfill with drill spoil. Upper seal: 1 bag bentonite chips at 4 feet and 2.5 bags concrete/pea gravel 4 feet to surface. Water level at end of drilling measured at 20.5 feet. Groundwater encountered at 12.5 feet. *Water level after pull out at 2.5 feet below surface. Suspect high due to hole caving. BORING LOG SEWARD PARK ESTATES TERRA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON ASSOCIATES Geotechnical Consultants Proj. No. T-2911 Figure A Date 7/96

Approximate Elev. 22

Logged by: DKW

Date: 6/7/96

3

J

1

5

J.

J

Approximate Elev. 24

| Date: | 6/7/96 | | • | | | ppioximaa | | |
|----------------|--|----------------|----------------|----------|----------------------------|---------------------------|------------------|-------|
| Graph/ USCS | Soil Description Der | ative nsity | Depth (ft.) | Sample | (N) Blows/ foot | Water Content (%) | | |
| SM | 2 inches asphaltic concrete. 2.5 inches crushed rock base. Grey gravelly silty sand, wet. (FILL) | | | | | | | |
| ML | Grey clayey fine sandy silt wet. | pose | | T | 9 | | | |
| | | Dose | | | | | | |
| | Brown fine sandy SILT, moist. De | ense | - 5 | <u> </u> | 49 | 14.6 | | · · · |
| | Brown fine sandy SILT with Very occasional gravel, moist. | Dense | | \Box | 94/11" | 14.9 | - - - - | |
| ML SM | | Dense | - 10 | T | 70 | 16.8 | : . · | |
| | gravel, moist. Brown to tan fine sandy SILT, H moist. | lard | | | 50/5" | 16.8 | | |
| ML | moist. | - | - 15 | | | | | , · |
| | | - | ¥ | 工 | 50/4" | 16.8 | | - |
| ML | Blue grey fine sandy SILT, moist. | Hard - | -20 | | | | | |
| SW | Blue/grey silty fine SAND, moist. Very | y Dense | | | 50/5. <u>5</u> " | 12.7 | | |
| | Boring terminated at 22.5 feet. Groundwater at 17 feet. | | | | • | - | ··. | |
| | | | | | | | • | |
| | | . [.] | | - | | | | |
| ·. | | | | , | | | | · . |
| •. | | | | | | | · · · · | |
| | TERRA ASSOCIATES | | SE | WAR | ORING D PARK .E, WAS | LOG ESTATES HINGTON | | |
| | Geotechnical Consultants | | oj. No. 1 | [-291] | 1 Da | ite 7/96 | Figur | e A-3 |
| | | | | | | · · · · | • | |

Approximate Elev. 26

Logged by: DKW

Date: 6/10/96

Sample (N) Water Graph/ Depth Relative Content Blows/ Soil Description USĆS (ft.) Density^{*} (%) foot Brown gravelly silty sand. (FILL) 5.2 Lost ring. Redrive SPT. Medium Dense Blue/grey silty sand with gravel, moist. (FILL) 13 SM 5 10.9 22 Blue/grey silty sand with gravel, wet. Medium Dense Biue/grey gravelly sandy silt with clay, moist. (FILL) Medium Dense 10.9 ML 16 10 Brown PEAT. Very Soft ·2 401.9 ***** **** Soft Brown PEAT, wet. **** **** 15 Soft 426.5 2. ***** ***** ***** A PT AA 1 369.1 Very Soft Brown PEAT, wet. 20 ***** **** Very Soft Brown PEAT with trace clay, wet. ***** Π 2 **** ***** 25 ***** ***** Very Soft Brown PEAT with some SAND, **** wët. T 27.4 7 44 Grey silty SAND with clay and gravel, wet. Loose SM 30 Grey sandy SILT with gravel to gravelly silty SAND, moist. (Till) ML SM Very Dénse 50/2 15.1 · · Boring terminated at 33 feet.

Seal with 3 bags bentonite chips and 1 bag pea gravel at top. Backfill with soil drill spoil.

Water table/seepage not observed at termination.

| TERRA ASSOCIATES | BORING LOG SEWARD PARK ESTATE SEATTLE, WASHINGTOI | S N |
|--------------------------|---|------------|
| Geotechnical Consultants | Proj. No. T-2911 Date 7/96 | Figure A-4 |

Logged by: DKW

Date: 6/10/96

ł

1

3

3

3

J

J

J

J

1

Approximate Elev. 24

| | Geotechnical Con | | Proj. No. 1 | 291: | 1 Da | te 7/96 | Figure | e A-5 |
|---|---|---------------------------|----------------|---------|-----------------------|---------------------------|--------|-------|
| | TERRA ASSOCIAT | | | WAR | | LOG ESTATES HINGTON | • | • |
| • *. | | | | · · · · | | • | • | |
| | Boring terminated at 44 feet. Water level at 32 feet at terminati Backfill hole with 3 bags bentonite | | | replace | e sod. | | · | • |
| SM | Grey silty SAND with clay, wet. (Till-like) | Very Dense | | | 82 | 15.5 | | |
| | Grey silty CLAY with fine sand lenses. qu=1.5tsf | Very Stiff | -35 | T | 26 | 38.8 | | |
| | Grey silty CLAY, moist. | Medium Stif | E, ÷ | | 7 | 30.8 | | |
| | Brown to blue grey silty CLAY, moist. | Medium Stif | - - | T | .8 | 45.0 | | |
| | Tan silty CLAY, moist. qu=1.0 to 1.25 tsf | Stiff | 20 | Ĩ, | 14 | 48.0 | - | |
| | Grey silty CLAY, wet. Blue grey elastic SILT with fine SAND. | <u>Very Soft</u> Stiff | | | 11 | 34.9 | | |
| // CL | | Very Soft | 15 | | 1 | 430.5 46.4 | | |
| ^ ^ PT • • ^ ^ ^ ~ ~ ~ ~ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | Brown PEAT some SAND, wet. | Very Soft | - 10 - | | 1 | 349.4 | | • |
| | Brown PFAT, wet | Soft Very Soft | | | 1 1 | 258.0 634.5 | • | |
| | | Medium Stiff | - 5 | Π | 9 | 128.9 | | |
| SM | Grey silty sand with gravel. (FILL) | | | | | | | |
| Graph/ USCS | Soil Description | Relative Density | Depth (ft.) | Sample | (N) Blows/ foot | Water Content (%) | | |

| Date: | l by: DKW 6/10/96 | | | | A | pproximat | e Elev | . 2 |
|--|--|---------------------|----------------|------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|-----------|-------|
| Graph/ USCS | Soil Description | Relative Density | Depth (ft.) | Sample | (N) Blows/ foot | Water Content (%) | | |
| SM | Grey silty sand with gravel, wet, peat in shoe. (FILL) | Loose | | | 4 | 21.0 | | |
| ************************************** | Brown PEAT, wet. | Very Soft | - 5 | | 1 | 406.7 | | |
| • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • | Brown PEAT with wood chips, | Very Soft | - | | 1 | 315.0 | | • |
| | Blue /grev elastic clavev SILT | | - 10 | | 19 | 31.9 | | |
| | Blue/grey elastic clayey SILT. Brown silty fine to medium SAND, moist. | Very Stiff Dense | | | 41 | 13.9 | | |
| SM | | | → 15 - | | • : | | | |
| | Brown gravelly silty SAND, moist. | | | | 51 | · 11.5 | | |
| | On cobbles rock; chips in shoe. Boring terminated at 20 feet. Dry hole. Patch and bentonite chips pea gra | Very Dense | | <u> </u> . | 50/2* | <u></u> | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | • • | • | • | ••••• | v. 24 |
| | · 7 = | | · · | | | · · | • | |
| | | | | • . • | | | • • | |
| • | | | | · • · · | | • . • | · · · · · | |
| | TERRA ASSOCIAT | FS | SI S | ewar | ORING D PARK E, WAS | LOG ESTATES HINGTON | • | |
| | | | | | | | • | · · |

. 3

,

) --

د

.)

-1



•

5

J

.1

3

:



.







•

1

ł

J

J

3

1

5

J

1
APPENDIX B

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (GeoEngineers 1995)

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Seward Park Estates 9061 Seward Park Avenue South Seattle, Washington ųd Juss

March 20, 1995

For

A.F. Evans Company; Inc.

GeoEngineers

File No. 4251-001-R52

Geo

March 20, 1995

Geotechnical, Geoenvironmental and Geologic Services

A.F. Evans Company 3236 Stone Valley Road West, Suite 210 Alamo, California 94507

Attention: Mr. Arthur Evans

We are submitting ten copies of our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the Seward Park Estates property located at 9061 Seward Park Avenue South in Seattle, Washington. Our services were authorized by Mr. Arthur Evans on March 10, 1995.

Please contact us if you require additional information or an interpretation of the information presented in this report.

Yours very truly,

GeoEngineers, Inc.

Robert G. Breynaert Associate

DEW:RGB:ems Document ID: 4251001.R

й<u>т</u>.....

File No. 4251-001-R52

GeoEngineers, Inc. 8410 154th Avenue N.E. Redmond, WA 98052 Telephone (206) 861-6000 Fax (206) 861-6050

CONTENTS

| <u>Р</u> | age No. |
|--|-----------------------|
| 1.0 INTRODUCTION 1.1 PURPOSE 1.2 INVOLVED PARTIES 1.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES | 1 1 1 1 |
| 2.0 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS | 3 3 3 3 3 |
| 3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 3.1 REGIONAL PHYSIOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS 3.2 GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS | 4 4 4 |
| 4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION | 4 4 5 5 |
| 5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS | 10 |
| 6.0 LIMITATIONS | 11 |
| TABLES | <u>able No.</u> |

Summary of Sites on EPA and/or Ecology Lists

1

ł

ŝ

.

Ŀ

1

.

_

1

J

-

1

1

•• .

.

CONTENTS (continued)

| FIGURES | · . | <u>Figure No.</u> |
|----------|---|-------------------|
| | ap Photographs, Seward Park Estates Cology Listed Sites | 1 2 35 6 |
| APPENDIC | CES | <u>Page No.</u> |
| Appendix | A - Asbestos-Containing Materials Survey, | |
| Sew | ard Park Estates Property, Seattle, Washington | - A-1 |
| 1.0 | Scope of Services | A-1 |
| 2.0 | Building Description | A-2 |
| 3.0 | Investigative Methods | A-2 |
| | 3.1 Sampling Procedures | A-2 |
| | 3.2 Laboratory Analytical Methods | A-3 |
| 4.0 | Survey Results | A-3 |
| 5.0 | Assessment | A-4 |
| | 5.1 Condition of Friable and Nonfriable ACMs | A-4 |
| | 5.2 Abatement Cost Estimates | . A-5 |
| | 5.3 Replacement of ACM | A-6 |
| 6.0 | Recommendations | A-6 |
| 7.0 | Limitations . | A-7 |
| APP | ENDIX A TABLE | <u>Table No.</u> |
| Asbe | estos-Containing Materials Analytical Results | A-1 |

1

ι,

GeoEngineers

ł

1

8

1

1

1

1

J

1

L

J

1

J

ii

File No. 4251-001-R52/032095

2.1

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT SEWARD PARK ESTATES 9061 SEWARD PARK AVENUE SOUTH SEATTLE, WASHINGTON FOR A.F. EVANS COMPANY, INC.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of our Phase I ESA (environmental site assessment) of the Seward Park Estates property, located at 9061 Seward Park Avenue South, in Seattle, Washington. The subject property presently contains 34 buildings containing 364 apartments, driveways and parking areas. The general location of the site is shown in the Vicinity Map, Figure 1.

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to identify the presence or likely presence of hazardous substances, including petroleum products, that may have resulted or could result in a release of hazardous substances into site structures or into the site surface or subsurface. The specific scope of services completed for the Phase I ESA is described in section 1.3.

1.2 INVOLVED PARTIES

GeoEngineers, Inc.'s services were performed for A.F. Evans Company Inc., who we understand is considering purchase of the subject property. Our services were performed in accordance with the scope of services present in our Confirming Agreement, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Seward Park Estates, dated March 1, 1995.

1.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES

Our scope of services is in general accordance with the following:

- Phase I ESA scope identified in ASTM (American Society for Testing and Materials) Standard E 1527-94, Standard Practice for Phase I ESAs.
- Bank of America Scope of Work and Report Outline for Phase I ESAs performed by consultants on behalf of credit taker.

Our scope of services also included examining building plans to evaluate the potential number, size and locations of heating oil USTs (underground storage tanks) present beneath the site and a survey to evaluate the presence of ACMs (asbestos containing materials) in the apartment buildings. Our specific scope of services completed for this Phase I ESA is as follows:

- 1. Review readily available geotechnical reports, environmental reports or other relevant documents pertaining to environmental conditions at the subject site.
- 2. Review federal, state and local environmental databases for listings of known or suspected environmental problems at the subject site or nearby properties. The specific databases and minimum search distances we reviewed were as follows:

EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency) ListsMinimum Search DistanceNPL (National Priorities List)1 mileCERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability Information System)0.5 mileRCRA (Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) List
TSD (treatment, storage and disposal) Facilities1 mileRCRA List, Generators and TransportersSite and Adjoining PropertiesERNS (Emergency Response Notification System) ListSite

Ecology (Washington State Department of Ecology) and Local Health Department Lists Toxics Cleanup Program Confirmed and Suspected

Contaminated Sites List and MTCA Site Register Registered UST (underground storage tank) Sites Leaking UST Sites List Active and Abandoned Landfills or Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

1 mile Site and Adjoining Properties 0.5 mile

0.5 mile

- 3. Review regulatory agency files regarding listed sites of potential environmental concern.
- 4. Interview a representative of the local fire department, health department and/or Ecology, as available, regarding the history of the subject site and surrounding properties relative to the likely presence of hazardous substances.

5. Review historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, USGS (United States Geological Survey) maps, city business directories, and county tax assessors records, as available and appropriate, to identify past development history on and adjacent to the site relative to the possible use, generation, storage, release or disposal of hazardous materials. We will attempt to identify uses of the site from the present to the time that records show no apparent development of the site or back to 1940, whichever is earlier.

- 6. Review building plans to evaluate the potential number, size and locations of heating oil USTs
- 7. Obtain and review a property history chain-of-title report summarizing recorded real estate transactions involving the property.
- 8. Interview current and past property owners, or others familiar with past and present uses of the site and its vicinity.

....

1

- 9. Review current USGS topographic map(s) to identify the physical setting of the property.
- 10. Identify the source(s) of potable water for the site and the type and age of the sewage disposal system(s) used at the site, if any.
- 11. Conduct an asbestos survey of the on-site buildings. The scope and results of the ACM survey are summarized in Appendix A.
- 12. Provide a written opinion regarding the possible presence of hazardous substances that could impact the site, based on the results of our ESA.

Our completed scope of services did not include an environmental compliance audit or an evaluation for the presence of radon gas or lead-based paint. Specific contamination evaluation procedures, such as soil or ground water sampling and chemical analysis also are not included in this scope of services.

2.0 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS

2.1 LOCATION

Ċ.

فرج

The property address is 9061 Seward Park Avenue South, in Seattle, Washington. The site vicinity is shown in Figure 1. Each building has a separate address. Figure 2, Site Plan, shows the building addresses.

2.2 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The subject site is bounded on the north by South Henderson Street, on the east by Seward Park Avenue South, on the west by a city right of way, and on the south by small businesses including a convenience store/service station and a dry cleaners. In general, land use on nearby properties is primarily residential and commercial.

2.3 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is approximately 16.5 acres in size, roughly square in shape and flat. The fenced site contains 34 buildings containing 364 residential apartments. Boiler rooms are present in nine of the buildings, A number of buildings have laundry rooms. A maintenance/storage area is located within the basement of the office/model apartment building. Access to buildings within the interior of the property is gained from 53rd Avenue South and South Fisher Place, city of Seattle streets that are located entirely within the subject site. Parking areas, common areas and driveways are located between the buildings. The general layout of the site is shown in Figure 2. Photographs of the site are shown in Figure 3.

3.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

3.1 REGIONAL PHYSIOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS

The site is located approximately 500 feet west of Lake Washington. The approximate ground surface elevation of the site is 25 feet above mean sea level. The elevation of Lake Washington is 21 feet above mean sea level. The topography of the site and immediately surrounding properties is relatively flat.

3.2 GEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

Our understanding of the general geology and hydrogeology of the site and vicinity is based on a review of the USGS geological map of the Seattle Washington quadrangle. Based on our review of the map, the site lies on a relatively shallow layer of fill that overlies native alluvial soils. The native alluvial soils likely consist of sand with silt or silty sand. There is a high probability of naturally occurring organics in the soils. We have no site specific information regarding the depth to ground water and ground water flow direction beneath the site. However, based on our prior experience, shallow ground beneath the site is likely located within 5 to 10 feet of the ground surface. The direction of shallow ground water flow at the site is likely to the east based on site topography and the proximity to Lake Washington.

4.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

4.1 SITE RECONNAISSANCE OBSERVATIONS

4.1.1 General

A representative from GeoEngineers performed a visual reconnaissance of the site and surrounding properties on March 10, 1995. The site contains 34 wood-frame buildings. Within these buildings are nine former boiler rooms. The boiler room heating system is no longer in use. Six of the boiler rooms still contain the original boilers and associated piping. Building materials containing asbestos (ACMs) that are present in these boiler rooms are described in Appendix A.

Each boiler system included two USTs (underground storage tanks) located outside of the boiler rooms. We understand that one of the USTs was used to store bunker crude oil and the second to store heating oil (fuel oil). Several of the UST fill pipes and vent pipes connected to these tanks are still visible outside of the boiler rooms (photographs of these are shown in Figure 4). We estimate that 18 USTs are present beneath the site. Based on the location of fill and vent pipes, the inferred UST locations are shown in Figure 2. A weighted tape was lowered into all accessible fill pipes to assess contents and UST volumes. Several of the tanks contained residual product, sludge and/or water. We estimate the UST volumes range from approximately 500 gallons to 2,000 gallons.

File No. 4251-001-R52/032095

Overhead power lines and 15 pole-mounted transformers were observed on the site. We contacted Seattle City Light regarding the possibility of PCBs (polychlorinated biphenols) in the transformers. All 15 pole-mounted transformers were purchased by Seattle City Light in 1979 and 1980. The transformers have not been tested for PCBs. Therefore, federal regulations require Seattle City Light to manage them as PCB transformers until proven otherwise.

Stormwater is managed on-site by a storm sewer system. We observed several storm sewer catch basins in the roadways and parking areas of the site. There were no visual indications of hazardous substance dumping on the site including within the catch basins. Site drainage is fair, with standing water visible on many of the grass areas. We observed ponded water under one of the buildings. No evidence of the disposal of hazardous substances was observed during the site reconnaissance. In addition, no ASTs (aboveground storage tanks) or storage drums were observed at the site during our reconnaissance.

We also made observations regarding the potential presence of PCB light ballasts in fluorescent light fixtures. A total of five light ballasts located in the maintenance area and four laundry rooms were visually examined to assess the likelihood that PCBs are present in the light ballast dielectric fluid. Fluorescent light fixtures were not observed in the apartment units. The ballast labels were examined to assess whether a label stating "No PCBs" was present. We understand that the "No PCBs" label indicates that PCBs are not present in the light ballast. The ballasts in each of the light fixtures contained labels that stated "No PCBs."

4.1.2 Visual Survey for Suspect ACMs

Information regarding suspect ACMs is contained in Appendix A, which describes the asbestos survey results.

4.2 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

_./

The site is bordered to the north by/South Henderson Street. Across South Henderson Street is Rainier Beach High School. The site is bordered to the east by Seward Park Avenue South. Across Seward Park Avenue is a park and an apartment building. The site is bordered on the south by small commercial properties/including/a convenience store/service station that contains USTs and a fuel dispensing island, and two dry cleaners. The site is bordered to the west by a city right of way across from which is a commercial area occupied by two grocery stores, fast food restaurants and a dry cleaners. Land use on adjacent properties is also summarized in Section 2.2.

4.3 RESULTS OF REGULATORY AGENCY LIST REVIEW AND FILE RESEARCH 4.3.1 EPA Lists

We reviewed EPA lists for information on properties with environmental concerns located within the minimum search distance identified in the "Scope of Services" section of this report. The following is a summary of the lists reviewed and their contents. The approximately locations of listed sites identified are shown in Figure 6. The listed sites are presented in Table 1. We did not attempt to resolve inconsistencies between lists.

- NPL dated January 18, 1994. This list includes sites that have been officially designated as priority cleanup sites. No sites located within a 1-mile radius of the subject site appear on this list.
- CERCLIS list dated January 5, 1995. This list includes sites where hazardous substances are known or suspected to have been released and where assessment and remediation under EPA's CERCLA program may be in progress. No CERCLIS sites are listed as being located within 1/2 mile of the site.
- RCRA notification system dated February 3, 1995. This list identifies facilities that are classified by the EPA as hazardous waste generators or transporters or as TSD (treatment, storage, or disposal) facilities. A facility appearing on this list does not imply that releases of hazardous materials have occurred at the facility. No RCRA TSD facilities are listed within 1 mile of the site. There are four listed RCRA generators or transporters at addresses of adjacent properties (Table 1).
- ERNS (Emergency Response Notification System) list through June 30, 1993. The ERNS database contains a listing of releases of oil and hazardous substances reported to various federal agencies since October 1990. The site address is not included on this list.

4.3.2 Ecology and Health Department Lists

We reviewed Ecology and Health Department lists for information on properties with environmental concerns located within the minimum search distances identified in the "Scope of Services" section of this report. The following is a summary of the lists reviewed and their contents. The approximate locations of the listed sites identified are shown in Figure 3. The listed sites are presented in Table 1. The following is a summary of the lists reviewed.

- Toxics Cleanup Program C&SCS (Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites) List dated November 7, 1994. The C&SCS identifies potentially contaminated sites for which Ecology has conducted an initial investigation. If the investigation shows that further action is needed, the site appears on this list. Three sites within a 1-mile radius of the subject site appears on this list (Table 1).
- MTCA Site Register, April 26 through January 17, 1995. The site register also identifies potentially contaminated sites recently brought to the attention of Ecology. There are two sites within a 1-mile radius of the subject site that appear on the site registers we reviewed (Table 1).
- Registered UST site list dated March 21, 1994 of USTs registered with Ecology. The onsite heating oil and bunker fuel USTs are not registered with Ecology. There are three registered UST sites located in the site vicinity (Table 1).
- Leaking UST site list dated October 3,1994 of leaking USTs reported to Ecology. Four leaking UST sites were identified within a 1/2-mile radius of the subject site (Table 1).

• Seattle-King County Health Department documents on landfills including the compliance report for Washington municipal solid waste landfills dated April 1993 and a list of area landfills dated October 1990. There are no known active or abandoned landfills within 1/2 mile of the subject site based on our review of the landfill register.

4.3.3 Ecology File Review

зJ

We reviewed the Ecology files for the listed LUST sites summarized below. Table 1 summarizes the site locations. Figure 6 shows the locations of these sites relative to the subject site:

South Shore Texaco: The Ecology file contained a report dated July, 1989 documenting a gasoline leak near the gasoline service island. The report states that the contaminated soil was excavated and remediation was completed. No information was available regarding whether ground water was impacted by the release.

<u>Rossoe Energy Systems</u>: The Ecology file describes this business as a retail fuel and heating equipment sales and service company. The site is on the Ecology LUST list due to a leaking 200-gallon heating oil UST. A report dated September, 1989 described free phase product discovered just beneath the asphalt. "Ground water contamination is a possibility" according to the report. The report recommended soil excavation and remediation.

<u>Rainier Beach Automotive</u>: We reviewed a report dated January, 1991 that describes the removal of three USTs and the excavation of approximately 30 cubic yards of contaminated soil. The excavation was backfilled with "clean backfill." No further information was included in the file. The Ecology LUST list classifies the site status as "completed."

Southland Corporation (7-11): The Ecology file was missing for this site. A note dated July 1991, said "there appears to be 2-4 monitoring wells on the site." The LUST list indicates soil and ground water contamination. The status is indicated as "in progress." Ecology has requested a copy of the report from the Southland Corporation.

4.4 RESULTS OF SITE HISTORY/LAND USE REVIEW

4.4.1 Aerial Photographs

We reviewed historical aerial photographs of the site and surrounding properties for the years 1938, 1956, 1960, 1969, 1974, 1985, 1990 and 1993. The aerial photographs were obtained from Walker and Associates, Inc. The following is a summary of our interpretation of land use on the site and adjacent properties based on our review of the aerial photographs and our knowledge of the site.

<u>1938 Photograph</u>: The site consisted of farm land. No buildings were present on-site. The adjacent properties appear to be mostly undeveloped with some residential building present approximately 500 feet west of the site.

<u>1956 Photograph</u>: The site is fully developed as it is today. All of the apartment buildings and streets have been constructed. The surrounding properties are essentially unchanged from the 1938 photograph.

<u>1960 Photograph</u>: The site appears to be unchanged from the 1956 photograph. A large commercial building is visible adjacent to the northwest corner of the site. The building is currently occupied by Stock Market Foods. The remainder of the surrounding properties are essentially unchanged from the 1956 photograph.

<u>1969 Photograph</u> The site is unchanged from the previous photograph. Rainier Beach High School is now visible 200 feet north of the site. The area to the south of the site is developed with what appears to be small commercial buildings that remain in use today. The area adjacent to southwest corner of the site has been graded in preparation for development.

<u>1974 Photograph</u>: The site is essentially the same as in previous photographs. The surrounding properties are now fully developed, with a large commercial building visible to the southwest of the site. The large building is surrounded by smaller commercial structures that are currently occupied by fast food restaurants, a dry cleaners and a drug store. The large building is currently occupied by a Safeway supermarket.

<u>1985, 1990 and 1993 Photographs</u>: The site and surrounding properties are essentially unchange from the 1974 photograph.

4.4.2 Interviews

3J

1

Property Manager

We interviewed Ms. Lori Hamilton, site manager of Seward Park Estates on March 15, 1995. Ms. Hamilton indicated she has been the manager of the subject property for approximately 2.5 years. She said the property is connected to City of Seattle water, sewer and electricity. Ms. Hamilton indicated that the facilities are approximately/45 years old and that to the best of her knowledge no industrial tenants have ever used the site. Ms. Hamilton stated that none of the apartment units contain florescent light fixtures, and to the best of her knowledge no hazardous substances have ever used or stored on the site.

Ms. Hamilton was not aware of any sumps or drywells on the subject site. She became aware of the boiler room USTs after a maintenance person observed a petroleum sheen while investigating water ponded under the building at 9040 53rd Avenue South (building #27). Ms. Hamilton stated that stained soil was also noticed under the structure. Building #27 houses boiler room #9 with two adjacent USTs.

Fire Department

8

)

J

We interviewed Ms. Diana Furtedo of the Seattle Fire Department on March 16, 1995 regarding the site and its vicinity. The fire department representative did not indicate any knowledge of hazardous substance releases in the immediate site vicinity.

4.4.3 Historical City Directories

We reviewed city directories covering the site vicinity dated 1938, 1943, 1955, 1951, 1960, 1968, 1975, 1983 and 1990. A listing of businesses which may have used or stored hazardous substances is outlined below.

| | | | Location |
|----------------------------|----------------------|--------------|--------------------|
| | | | Relative |
| <u>Business</u> | Address | Years Listed | to the site |
| One Hour Martinizing | 9180 Rainier Ave S. | 1975 - 1995 | 500 feet west |
| Chevron Service Station | /9227 Rainier Ave S/ | 1951 - 1955 | 500 feet southwest |
| Elsey's Flying A | 9253 Rainier Ave S. | 1955 | 500 feet south |
| Taylor's Texaco | 9275 Rainier Ave S. | 1955 - 1968 | 500 feet south |
| Rainier Beach Auto Service | 9305 Rainier Ave S. | 1975 - 1983 | 500 feet south |
| Rainier Beach Cleaners | 9432 Rainier Ave S. | 1968 - 1983 | 500 feet southeast |

4.4.4 Fire Insurance Maps

We reviewed historical Sanborn fire insurance maps for the years 1917, 1929 and 1950. The subject property appeared as vacant land on the 1917 and 1929 maps. The 1950 map showed the site developed as it is today. The maps contained no information regarding the onsite USTs or USTs on adjacent properties. No businesses of environmental concern to the subject property appeared on any of the available maps.

4.4.5 Review of City Permits

A representative of GeoEngineers reviewed the subject property file at the city of Seattle Department of Construction and Land Use. The file contained no applicable information regarding environmental site conditions.

4.4.6 Review of Building Plans

A representative of GeoEngineers reviewed copies of the original building plans made available by the current property manager. The plans show the site connected to the METRO (Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle) sanitary sewer pump station located adjacent to the north east corner of the subject property. In addition, the plans show the site connected to the city water supply.

The plans showed the boiler room locations and the boiler room/UST configurations. The plans called for a "40 barrel fuel oil tank" to be located outside each boiler room and connected by pipes to the boiler.

4.4.7 Chain of Title Review

зJ

1

ţ

1

We have ordered a chain of title document for the subject property. The document did arrive before completion of this report. We will submit an addendum letter summarizing the results of the chain of title document.

4.5 REVIEW OF PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

We understand that no previous environmental or geotechnical reports are available for the subject site.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on our Phase I ESA research and observations, we have identified the 18 on-site USTs, located adjacent to the nine boiler rooms to be potential sources of subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. The boiler rooms and inferred UST locations are shown in Figure 2. We conclude that there is a risk of subsurface contamination beneath the site associated with the on-site USTs. All accessible USTs contained residual product and some USTs contained varying amounts of water. The water may indicate a breach in the UST allowing ground water to collect in the tank. In addition, we understand that a petroleum hydrocarbon sheen on ponded water and hydrocarbon stained soil was observed in the crawl space under building # 27 (adjacent to UST) by maintenance personnel.

We identified the following off-site properties that have documented subsurface contamination that have the potential to impact shallow ground water beneath the subject site.

- The Rossoe Energy Systems property, located 500 feet south of the site. The site is on the Ecology LUST list. This site is upgradient of the subject site based on the inferred ground water flow direction. Therefore, this site presents a potential risk of subsurface ground water contamination to the subject property.
- A 7-11 (Southland) convenience store located immediately south of the subject property is listed on the Ecology LUST list. As of October 1994, this site cleanup was listed as "in progress" by Ecology for soil and ground water contamination. This site is upgradient of the subject site based on the inferred ground water flow direction. The 7-11 site presents potential risk to subsurface ground water beneath the property.

We recommend that the 18 USTs located beneath the subject site be removed. If subsurface soil contamination is encountered in the vicinity of the USTs, the contamination must be reported to Ecology within 24 hrs of discovery. The presence of subsurface contamination in the vicinity of the USTs would result in placement of the site on the Ecology LUST (leaking underground storage tank) list. Assessment and remediation of the impacted soil and ground water may be required as outlined in the State of Washington MTCA (Model Toxics Control Act) regulations.

6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Phase I ESA report has been prepared for use by the A.F. Evans Company. This report may be made available to the site owner, prospective lenders and to regulatory agencies. The report is not intended for use by others and the information contained herein is not applicable to other sites.

The information presented in this report is based on the above-described research and a single recent site visit. GeoEngineers has relied upon information provided by others in our description of historical conditions. The available data do not provide definitive information with regard to all past uses, operations or incidents at the site. There is always a potential that areas with contamination that were not identified during this Phase I ESA exist at the site. Further evaluation of such potential would require additional subsurface exploration, sampling and testing.

Our interpretation of shallow ground water flow direction is based solely on surface topography. The actual direction of ground water flow may be different from the direction discussed in this report. Ground water monitoring would be required to evaluate the actual depth and direction of ground water flow at the site.

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance with generally accepted environmental science practices for ESAs in this area at the time this report was prepared. No warranty or other conditions, express or implied, should be understood.

J

File No. 4251-001-R52/032095

We look forward to being of continued service to the A.F. Evans Company on this project. Please call if you have any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

GeoEngingers, Inc.

Will

Donald E. Wyll Staff Scientist

٢

Robert G. Breynaert Associate

GeoEngineers

J

J

أتنى

.]

1

ł

Į

1

DEW:RGB:wd



TABLE 1 SUMMARY OF SITES ON EPA AND/OR ECOLOGY LISTS¹ SEWARD PARK ESTATES Ĩ. SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

| Location | Site Name | Approximate Distance from Site ² | Site Address | |
|----------------|----------------------------------|--|--|------------------------------------|
| 1 | South Shore Texaco | 1/2 mile west, upgradient | | Source List ³ |
| 2 | Rossoe Energy Systems, Inc. | | 9001 Renton Avenue South | LUST |
| 3 | The Southland Corp. 2323-17381 | 500 feet south, upgradient | 9367 Rainier Avenue South | UST, LUST, Site Register, RCRA G&T |
| A | | Adjacent, south, upgradient | 9436 Reinier Avenue South | UST, LUST, RCRA G&T |
| - | Rainier Beach Automotive | 500 feet southeast, crossgradient | 9474 Rainier Avenue South | LUST |
| 5 | Dickerson Property | | 9637 Martin Luther King Way South | |
| 6 | S. Henderson Street Pump Station | Adjacent, north, crossgradient | - | Site Register |
| 7 | Khy and LI Property | 1 | 5314 South Henderson Street | UST |
| 8 [,] | Martin Property | 1 mile west, crossgradient | 9056 37th Avenue South | C&SCS |
| 0 | | 1/2 mile northwest, crossgradient | Northeast corner Cloverdale/Empire Way | CASCS |
| 9 | Sam's Auto Repair | 3/4 mile north, crossgradient | 77221/2 Rainler Avenue South | C&SCS |
| 10 | Rainler Beach High School | | 8815 Seward Park Avenue South | _ |
| 11 | Washington One-Hour Cleaners | | | RCRA G&T |
| | | i der ider sodarwest, upgradient | 9180 Rainler Avenue South | RCRA G&T |

Notes:

¹Data based on records by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the Northwest Regional Office of the Washington State Department of Ecology.

The location ID numbers corresponds to the numbers shown in Figure 1.

²Inferred location of listed are relative to direction of ground water is based on site topography. No site specific ground water flow direction information was available.

³UST = Underground Storage Tank List dated Martch 21, 1994.

LUST ⇔ Leaking Underground Storage Tank List dated April 14, 1994.

Site Register = MTCA Site Register List dated 4/26/94 through 8/18/94.

C&SCS = Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List dated November 4, 1994.

RCRA G&T == RCRA Generators and Transporters List dated August 5, 1994

Document ID: 425101T1.WK1



4251-001-R52:031495

ŀ

4251001B.CDR

DEW:DDW

APPROXIMATE SCALE: 1"=80'

BUILDING NUMBER

STREET ADDRESS

BOILER ROOM NUMBER

INFERRED UST LOCATIONS (UST - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK)

Lake Washington Apartments, 9061 Seward Park Avenue S." undated.

| SITE PLAN | |
|-----------|--|
| FIGURE 2 | |
| | |





i

3

ł

.1





,

JAPPENDIX A

APPENDIX A ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS SURVEY SEWARD PARK ESTATES PROPERTY SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

1.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

This report summarizes the results of our ACM (asbestos-containing materials) survey of the Seward Park Estates Property in Seattle, Washington. The ACM survey included (1) a review of available building plans to obtain information regarding building ages and (2) nondestructive sampling and analysis within accessible and unoccupied portions of the buildings to assess the potential presence of building materials containing regulated asbestos concentrations (greater than 1 percent). The areas of the property where building materials were obtained for asbestos analysis are summarized below:

- unoccupied apartment units 367, 264, 142
- office and model apartment unit in building 19
- building 14 laundry room
- building 14 roof

بر.

34

. 1

- ;

_!

- crawl space beneath building 18
- maintenance/storage area in building 19
- boiler room number 1 (each of the boiler rooms were visually surveyed.

The locations of the buildings, 1 through 35 and boiler rooms 1 through 9 are shown in Figure 2 in the main body of this report. Our specific scope of services included the following:

- 1. Examine building plans to obtain information available regarding the building ages;
- 2. Complete a preliminary walk-through of the buildings to locate suspect ACM.
- 3. Develop a suspect ACM sampling strategy based on our observations during the preliminary walk-through.
- 4. Obtain 37 bulk samples of suspect ACM from the on-site buildings.
- 5. Submit the 37 bulk samples to an analytical laboratory for analysis of asbestos content using PLM (polarized light microscopy).
- 6. Provide you with a written report summarizing the survey results, containing our conclusions regarding the presence of and estimated quantity of ACM within the buildings, recommendations for asbestos abatement, and budgetary estimates for removal of identified ACM.

The scope of the ACM survey was performed as part of our Phase I ESA (environmental site assessment) of the property. The scope of the ACM survey is not in compliance with the requirements for a "good faith survey" as outlined in WAC 296-62-07707. A good faith building materials survey is required under state law prior to renovation, remodeling, repair or demolition activities which may result in the disturbance of ACM. A good faith survey includes destructive

sampling to evaluate the potential presence of ACM in concealed areas such as under tacked or glued carpets, between walls and inside of roofs and doors. Such destructive sampling was not performed.

2.0 BUILDING DESCRIPTION

The site includes 34 two-story, wood-framed apartment structures. A total of 364 apartment units are present. Some of the buildings have laundry rooms. The structures vary in size and floor plan. Outlines and locations of buildings are shown in Figure 2 in the main body of this report. Based on information provided by the property manager, our review of original building plans and a building inspection report titled "Lakeshore Village Apartments" dated September 19, 1989 prepared by Ward W. Stevens III consulting materials engineer, we understand that the buildings were constructed between 1948 and 1950.

The 1989 report also contained the following information regarding construction of the on-site buildings. The apartment buildings have steeply pitched hip and gable roofs covered by asphalt composition shingles. Sides of the buildings are covered with beveled horizontal cedar board siding, shiplap cedar siding and vertical shiplap plywood panel siding. Buildings containing more than four apartments were later upgraded with new horizontal casement windows or single hung thermal insulating glass aluminum framed windows and additional blown in wall and attic insulation. Old awning-style steel windows with original window putty remain around all bathroom windows and around all windows within the four-unit apartment buildings.

The original heating system was contained within the nine boiler rooms. Figure 2 in the main report shows the boiler room locations. Presently, the buildings are heated by electric baseboard heaters. The boilers and steam pipes are still present in six of the nine boiler rooms. The boilers and steam pipes are covered by asbestos insulation that is in significantly damaged condition. Heating pipes containing asbestos insulation are still present within the crawl spaces of each building. The building crawl spaces are not accessible, expect in building 18 where an access door has been constructed. The asbestos insulation observed in the building 18 crawl space was also significantly damaged. Additional information regarding the asbestos insulation is contained in the attached letter prepared by Pacific Rim Environmental.

.3.**-_**_ ..

3.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

3.1 SAMPLING PROCEDURES

A GeoEngineers AHERA (Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act) accredited staff member performed the ACM survey on March 14, 1995. The ACM survey included a preliminary walkthrough of the buildings to assess the types of building materials that could contain regulated concentrations of asbestos (greater than 1 percent) and the distribution of each building material type throughout a particular area. A sampling strategy for each area was developed based on the results of the preliminary walk-through. A total of 37 bulk samples of suspect ACM were obtained from the areas of the buildings outlined in section 1.0. The samples obtained from the building included friable and nonfriable building materials. A friable building material is one that will crumble, pulverize or otherwise release dust when hand pressure is applied. Samples obtained from the buildings were classified in the miscellaneous surfacing and thermal system insulation building material categories.

3.2 LABORATORY ANALYTICAL METHODS

The bulk samples were submitted to Hazcon (Hazcon, Inc.) of Seattle, Washington, for analysis of asbestos content. Hazcon participates in the NIST/NVLAP (National Institute of Standards and Technology/National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program) for sample analysis. Each bulk sample was analyzed for percent asbestos content using PLM coupled with dispersion staining (EPA Interim Method 600/M4-82-020).

4.0 SURVEY RESULTS

Regulated concentrations of asbestos were detected in 15 of the 37 bulk samples. The identified ACMs include window putty, boiler insulation, pipe insulation, sheet vinyl, floor tile, and cement asbestos board. Table A-1 summarizes the sample material descriptions, sample locations, material categories, friability, hazard ranking and analytical results for each sample. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody forms are attached.

The building areas and rooms where the ACMs were observed and the approximate quantity observed in each area are listed below. Locations of the buildings and boiler rooms are shown in Figure 2 in the main body of the report.

| Building Material | Approximate Quantity |
|---|--|
| | |
| Floor tile | 340 square feet |
| Sheet vinyl | 60 square feet |
| | |
| Cement asbestos board | 36 square feet |
| | |
| Window putty | 364 windows |
| Sheet vinyl | NQ1 |
| Floor tile | NQ ¹ |
| | |
| Pipe Insulation (2- to 3-inch (Soil surface | DD) 26,000 lineal feet ² 159,000 square feet |
| | Floor tile Sheet vinyl Cement asbestos board Window putty Sheet vinyl Floor tile Pipe Insulation (2- to 3-inch (|

24

jj

Building Location

Approximate Quantity____

Boiler Rooms 1, 2, 3, 5, 7 and 8

- Insulated Fittings Pipe Insulation Header Insulation Boiler Insulation Floor Surface
- 222 fittings 888 lineal feet 150 square feet 996 square feet 1,080 square feet

¹We could not accurately estimate the quantity of ACM sheet vinyl and floor tile materials because (1) we were able to gain access only to a limited number of unoccupied apartments, and (2) the flooring history for the bathroom, storage and kitchen areas is complex due to the age of the buildings. Using floor plans supplied by the apartment manager, we estimate that approximately 36,000 square feet of bathroom, kitchen and storage areas are present in the buildings. Based on our observations within the buildings, we estimate that only a portion of flooring materials in these areas are ACM flooring materials.

²The quantity of pipe insulation present in the crawl space areas was based entirely on information presented on the original building plans that were examined as part of the survey. The plans showed the configuration of heat piping extending from the nine boiler rooms to each of the buildings. We were unable to visually evaluate the quantity of insulation present because the crawl spaces are not accessible. The actual volume of insulation present in the crawl space areas will vary from the estimates contained in this report. Additional ACM pipe insulation is also likely present between building walls.

5.0 ASSESSMENT

5.1 CONDITION OF FRIABLE AND NONFRIABLE ACMs

The ACM boiler and piping insulation that is present in six of the nine boiler rooms is significantly damaged and friable. Figure 5 in the main report contains photographs taken of these materials in boiler room number 1. Each of the boiler rooms are nailed closed. However, access to the boiler rooms can be gained if the nails are removed. Personnel entering the boiler rooms may be exposed to asbestos because of the significantly damaged condition of the ACMs.

The ACM insulation present in the building crawl spaces also is damaged and in some areas is significantly damaged. Asbestos-containing insulation has fallen off of the pipes on to the exposed soil surface in the building 18 crawl space, which is accessible and where the observations were made. All of the remaining crawl spaces are not accessible.

Each of the other identified ACMs are nonfriable but could release asbestos fibers if damaged or removed during renovation or building demolition. The ACM floor tiles present in the maintenance area are damaged. Some of the floor tiles are missing. The ACM sheet vinyl present in the apartment units and maintenance area is in relatively good condition but could release asbestos fibers if the backing is disturbed.

The window putty and the cement asbestos board at the building 18 crawl space entry are in relatively good condition.

5.2 ABATEMENT COST ESTIMATES

Friable ACMs: Our cost estimates for removal of friable ACMs are based on information supplied by Pacific Rim Environmental Inc., a GeoEngineers subconsultant. A summary of their observations and cost estimates is attached. The friable ACMs consist of pipe insulation and boiler insulation present in the boiler rooms and crawl spaces and asbestos-contaminated soil present in the crawl spaces.

| Crawl Spaces, All Apartment Buildings | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------|
| Pipe Lagging (3-inch and 2-inch OD) | 26,000 lineal feet | |
| Soil Surface | 159,000 square feet | |
| | | \$565,000 |
| Six boiler Rooms | | |
| Insulated Fittings | 222 fittings | |
| Pipe Insulation | 888 lineal feet | |
| Header Insulation | 150 square feet | |
| Boiler Insulation | 996 square feet | |
| Floor Surface | 1,080 square feet | |
| | | \$ 35,000 |
| Additional Costs | | |
| Asbestos Abatement Monitoring | | <u>\$ 28,000</u> |
| Total Cost for Removal of Friable ACM | | \$628,000 |

Nonfriable ACMs: Our cost estimate for removal of nonfriable ACMs is based on unit cost removal estimates for floor tiles, sheet vinyl, cement asbestos board and window putty.

| | , | Estimated | Removal |
|--------------------------|------------------|-----------------|---------------|
| Building Material | <u>Unit Cost</u> | <u>Quantity</u> | Cost Estimate |
| Maintenance Areas, Buil | ding 19 | | |
| Brown_Floor tile | \$2.50/sq. ft. | 340 sq. ft. | \$ 850 |
| Tan Sheet vinyl | \$8.00/sq. ft | 60 sq. ft. | 480 |
| Crawl Space Skirting, Bi | uilding 18 | | |
| Gray Cement Board | \$1.50/sq. ft. | 40 sq. ft. | 60 |

Ŀ

ŝ.

I

Ł

ŝ

| Apartments- Kitchen, Bathroom and | l Storage Areas, | Various Buildings |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
|-----------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|

| Window Putty | \$100/ea | 364 windows | \$ 36,400 |
|--------------------|---------------|-----------------|-----------|
| Sheet vinyl | \$8.00/sq. ft | NQ ¹ | NQ |
| Floor Tile | \$2.50/sq. ft | NQ | NQ |
| Additional Costs | | | |
| Asbestos Abatement | Monitoring | | 3,500 |
| | | | \$ 41,290 |

¹The approximate cost for removal of sheet vinyl and floor tile within the apartment units has not been estimated because (1) we were able to gain access only to a limited number of unoccupied apartments and (2) the flooring history for the bathroom, storage and kitchen areas is complex due to the age of the buildings.

5.3 REPLACEMENT OF ACM

We do not recommend replacement of the friable ACM present in the boiler rooms and crawl spaces because the heating system is no longer in operation. Replacement of the cement asbestos board crawl space skirting is also not recommended. Replacement of the floor tiles and sheet vinyl in the maintenance area is also not necessary because this area is primarily used for storage.

The remaining ACMs (sheet vinyl, floor tiles and window putty in the apartment units) are in relatively good condition and do not require removal at this time. Removal of these ACMs may be performed during the building renovations that we understand will be performed in the future. We understand that replacement costs would be included in the building renovation budget.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

We recommend that the following ACMs be removed because they either are damaged or have the potential to be damaged and release asbestos fibers:

- Boiler room insulation
- Floor tiles in maintenance area
- Cement asbestos board skirting, building 18 crawl space access

Because the crawl spaces are not accessible and in part due to the relative high cost of abatement, we recommend that the crawl spaces be sealed off rather than undertaking abatement of the friable ACM insulation and ACM-contaminated soil. An asbestos maintenance and operations program will be required to manage the ACMs that are left in place. If maintenance work is required in these areas, workers will be required to use proper protective equipment and be certified for asbestos work. The operations and maintenance plan should include periodic air monitoring outside of crawl space vents to assess whether asbestos fibers are being released from the crawl spaces through the vents. We recommend that the operations and maintenance program also include management of the nonfriable ACMs identified in the apartment units (sheet vinyl and floor tile). The program should include periodic inspection of the ACM flooring materials and appropriate procedures for cleaning and repairing the materials. We estimate that the cost to implement an operations and maintenance program should range between \$2,500 and \$3,500 during the first year. The cost during subsequent years should range between \$1,500 and \$2,500 (in 1995 dollars).

Our estimate of the approximate cost of the recommended asbestos abatement and for the operations and maintenance programs is as follows:

| Boiler room abatement (with tax and bond) | \$ 46,500 |
|---|------------------|
| Flooring materials in maintenance area | 1,350 |
| Cement asbestos board | 60 |
| Air Compliance Monitoring | 3,200 |
| Operations and Maintenance Program (1st year) | 3,500 |
| Total | <u>\$ 54,610</u> |

7.0 LIMITATIONS

Our proposed scope of services did not include an evaluation of the potential presence of soil and ground water contamination or evaluation of other potential hazards within the building. Our services also did not evaluate compliance by building tenants with environmental and community right-to-know regulations and did not include development of remedial action or abatement plans. The scope of our ACM survey did not include destructive sampling, including removal of building roofs, walls, floors and extensive areas of carpeting to examine all of the building materials concealed in these areas. Therefore, we recommend that the selected asbestos abatement contractor evaluate the potential presence of suspect ACMs if renovation is performed in these areas. If additional ACMs are identified, they should be removed and disposed of in accordance with applicable regulations.

The ACM survey was planned, developed and implemented based on our previous experience with the project requirements and objectives. Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance with generally accepted environmental science practices for a building materials survey in this area at the time this report was prepared. GeoEngineers uses qualified professionals and laboratories to perform such surveys and analyses.

The information presented in this report is based on the above-described data and a recent site visit. GeoEngineers has relied upon information provided by others in our description of site and building materials conditions. The available data do not provide definitive information with regard to all past uses, operations or incidents at the site. There is always a potential that asbestos not identified during our services may exist at the site. Further evaluation of such potential would require appropriate sampling and testing.

1

(| |

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to you. Please call if you have questions concerning our report.

Yours very truly,

GeoEngineers, Inc.

Techen Lewis

W. Stephen Lewis AHERA Building Inspector

Robert G. Breynaert Associate

WSL:RGB:wd

.1

J

1

ŀ

,

L

L

TABLE A-1 (Page 1 of 3) ASBESTOS-CONTAINING MATERIALS ANALYTICAL RESULTS SEWARD PARK ESTATES PROPERTY SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

| Sample ID | · · · · · · | Sampling Location: | Material | | Hazard | Percent Asbestos/ |
|--------------------|---|---------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| Number | Material Description | Room | Category ¹ | Friability ² | Ranking ³ | Asbestos Type |
| Building 14 | | | | | | |
| SP-1 | Black composition shigles | Laundry room roof - lower layer | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-2 | White composition shingles | Laundry room roof - upper layer | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-3 | Boofing felt | Building 14 roof | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND . |
| SP-4 | White composition shingles | Building 14 roof | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-5 | Window putty | Exterior bathroom window | Misc. | NF | 2 | 1/chrysotile |
| SP-32 | Sheetrock and joint compound | Laundry room ceiling | Misc. | NF | 1 | <1/chrysotile |
| Building 15, Bolle | r Boom No. 1 | | | | | · · · |
| SP-6 | Boiler insulation | Boller room No. 1 | TSI | F | 6 | 20/chrysotile |
| | | | | | | 15/amosite |
| SP-7 | Pipe Insulation - lower | Boller room No. 1 | TSI | F | 6 | 45/chrysotile |
| SP-8 | Pipe Insulation - upper | Boiler room No. 1 | TSI | F | 6 | 10/chrysotile |
| SP-37 | Firebrick Mortar | Boiler room No. 1 | TSI | NF | 1 | ND |
| Building 9, Apartr | nent:367 | | | | | L |
| SP-9 | Sheet vinyl - layer 1 | 2-bedroom unit - kitchen | Misc. | NF | 2 | 20/chrysotile |
| SP-9 | Sheet vinyl - layer 2 | 2-bedroom unit - kitchen | Misc. | NF | 2 | 22/chrysotile |
| SP-10 | Sheet vinyl | 2-bedroom unit - lower layer | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-10 | Brown mastic | 2-bedroom unit - lower layer | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-11 | Wall spackling putty | Kitchen wall | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-12 | Paint - layer 1 | Kitchen wall | Surf | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-12 | Plaster - layer 2 | Kitchen wall | Surf | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-13 | Floor tile and mastic | 2-bedroom unit - bathroom | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-14 | Yellow sheet vinyl and mastic | Bathroom - lower layer | Misc. | NF | 2 | 20/Chrysotile |
| SP-14 | Leveling compound | Bathroom - lower layer | Misc. | NF | - | ND |
| SP-14 | White sheet viny! | Bathroom - lower layer | Misc. | NF | ۰ ۲ | ND |
| SP-14 | Brown sheet vinyl mastic | Bathroom - lower layer | Misc. | NF | | |
| SP-15 | Yellow/gray insulation | Above hallway | Misc. | F | 1 | ND |
| | فبرع محمد وجماعه وتفتيد والبردان فتشف أتبار الترا | | MISC. | | 1 | ND |

Notes appear on page 3 of 3.

•

TABLE A-1 (Page 2 of 3)

:

| Sample ID | | Sampling Location: | Material | | Hazard | Percent Asbestos/ |
|--------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Number | Material Description | Room | Category ¹ | Friability ² | Ranking ³ | Asbestos Type |
| | nent 367 (Continued) | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| SP-16 | Yellow sheet vinyl and mastic | 1-bedroom unit - bathroom | Misc. | NF | 2 | 20/Chrysotile |
| SP-16 | White floor tile | 1-bedroom unit - bathroom | Misc. | NF | 2 | 4/Chrysotile |
| SP-16 | Black floor tile mastic | 1-bedroom unit - bathroom | Misc. | NF | . 1 | ND |
| SP-17 | Yellow sheet viny! and mastic | 1-bedroom unit - kitchen | Misc, | NF | 2 | 20/Chrysotile |
| SP-17 | Belge floor tile | 1-bedroom unit - kitchen | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-19 | Sheetrock/joint compound | 1-bedroom unit - ceiling | Misc. | NF | 1 | <1/Chrysotile |
| Building 18 Crawl | Space | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · |
| SP-18 | Soll | Beneath pipe insulation | Misc. | F | 1 | ND |
| SP-35 | Cement asbestos board | Crawl space opening | Misc. | NF | 4 | 8/Chrysotlle |
| Building 20, Apart | ment 264 | | | | L | 1 |
| SP-20 | Window putty | Living room window | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| WP-21 | Tan sheet vinyl | Kitchen | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-21 | Yellow sheet vinyl and mastic | Kitchen | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-22 | Off-white sheet viny! | Bathroom | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-22 | Leveling compound and mastic | Bathroom | Mísc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-23 | Sheetrock | Dining room wall | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-23 | Plaster | Dining room wall | Surf | NF | 1 | ND |
| Building 14, Apart | meni 142 | | | | | <u> </u> |
| SP-24 | Off-white sheet vinyl and mastic | Kitchen | Misc, | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-25 | Yellow cove base mastic | Kitchen | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-26 | White floor tile and mastic | Bathroom | Misc, | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-27 | Plaster | Haliway wali | Surf | NF | 1 | ND |
| Building 19, Maint | enance Area | | | | | |
| SP-28 | Belge sheet vinyl | Partially used roll | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-29 | Tan sheet vinyl and mastic | Rest room | Misc, | NF | 4 | 30/Chrysotile |
| SP-30 | Brown floor tile | Utility room | Misc. | NF | 4 | 5/Chrysotile |
| SP-30 | Black floor tile mastic | Utility room | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-31 | Light brown floor tile | Office area | Misc. | NF | 4 | 5/Chrysotile |
| SP-31 | Black floor tile mastic | Office area | Misc. | NE | 1 | ND |

Ś

1

_

ć

:

Notes appear on page 3 of 3.

TABLE A-1 (Page 3 of 3)

;

.•

ı.

| SP-36 | White/brown sheet vinyl | Storage area | Misc. | NF | 2 | 30/Chrysotile |
|--------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|
| Bullding 19, Mod | el Apartment | | <u></u> | | | |
| SP-34 | Feit | Beneath vertical siding | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| SP-33 | Feit | Beneath horizontal siding | Misc. | NF | 1 | ND |
| Building 21 - Exte | | | | | | |
| Number | Material Description | Room | Category ¹ | Friability ² | Ranking ³ | Asbestos Type |
| Sample ID | | Sampling Location: | Material | | Hazard | Percent Asbestos/ |

| laterial category:≲Misc. ≕ miscellaneous π riability: F ≕ friable, NF ≕ nonfriable. | netenal, Suff. = suffaoing mat | etial, TSI = thermal system | insulation. | |
|---|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|--|
| azard ranking: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 1 = Material is not damaged; does not hav 2 = Potential for damage | ve potential for damage or is r | non-ACM. | | |
| 3 = Potential for significant damage. | | | | |
| 4 = Damaged. | | | | |
| 5 = Damaged and potential for further dar | | | | |
| 6 = Damaged and potential for significant: | | | | |
| 7 = Significantly damaged. | damage, | | | |
|) = asbestos not detected | | | | |
| | n al achadas (an de de de d | | | |
| ading indicates that regulated concentratio cations of building are shown in Figure 2. | noraspestos (Greater man 1 | percent) detected in bulk a | imple. | |

Document ID: 415201A1.WK1
| AS. | BESTOS BULK SAMPLE | E DATA Log #: 1395 |
|--|--|---|
| HAZCONING | An GAIHA #414 | Priority: 24 Hour |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way Sa. Suito 215 Scattle, WA 98134 | and NVLAP #1106 | Project #: |
| (206) 763-7364 | Accredited Laboratory | Number of Samples: 42 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | Contact: Steve Lewis |
| ob Location: Seward Park | J | lob/PO# 4152-001-R52 |
| | RESULTS: | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-1 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| LAB#: 13958.) | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose |
| SOURCE: Roofing Material | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEN | |
| LOCATION: Lunudry room, building 14 | | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| Black asphaltic cracked layer on black | | Asphalt Filler & Binder |
| fibrous material | | |
| | Nole: | |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-2 | RESULTS: | |
| <u>LAB #:</u> 13958.2 | No. 1stanias Datast | OTHER FIBERS |
| SOURCE: Roofing Material | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose Synthetic |
| <u>OCATION:</u> Lanudry room, building 14, upper | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCEN | Glass Fiber |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | Asphalt Filler & Binder |
| White mineral granules with black | | Mineral Granules |
| fibrous asphaltic chunk | | J |
| | Note: | |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-3 | <u>RESULTS:</u> | |
| LAB #: 13958.3 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| SOURCE: Roofing Material | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose - Synthetic |
| OCATION: Building 14 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEN | |
| | | |
| ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| Set fibrous papery asphaltic material | | Asphalt Filler & Binder |
| | | |
| | Noie: | |
| AMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 | | |
| AMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03, COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | /14/95 ANALYZED BY: (| Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 |
| ECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: 0 | 3/15/95 | ricia Fukens |
| AZCON participates in the NIST/NVI AP Program and is | accredited by NVI AP Accreditation by NVI AP | Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory |
| nalyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians a | ing Polanized Light Microscopy (PLM) and disper nd other laboratories for quality assurance and ye | rsion staining techniques by trained technicians. |
| sed on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verifi- | cation by Point Counting is indicated. Test results only be missed by PLM, therefore negative results of | monded miste only to the same las submitted by t |

,

٢

ر

J

ł

J

| | | ······································ | |
|---|---|---|-------------------------|
| AS | BESTOS BULK SAMPLE | DATA Log #: | 13958 |
| HAZCON ING | An AIHA #414 | Priority: 2 | - |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suita 215 | nd NVLAP #1106 | | .4 11001] |
| Seeale, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | Accredited Laboratory | Project #: Number of Samples: | 42 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | C | Contact: Steve Lewis | |
| Job Location: Seward Park | J | ob/PO# 4152-001-R52 | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | <u> </u> |
| SAMPLE #: SP-4 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.4 | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Roofing Material | No Asbestos Delected | Cellulose | + 30 |
| LOCATION: Building 14 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEN | Synthelic Synthelic | 10 |
| | | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| <u>MATERIAL DESCRIPTION</u> ; HOMOGENEOUS White mineral granules on black | | Mineral Granules Asphalt Filler & Binder | 10 50 |
| asphaltic fibrous material | | Aspirat File & Diffee | 30 |
| | | | |
| | Note: | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-5 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.5 | (| OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Window Putty | Asbestos Containing | Cellulose | 2 |
| LOCATION: Building 14 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEN | T | , |
| <u></u> | Chrysofile 1 | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION; HOMOGENEOUS | | Calcite Filler & Binder | 92 |
| Wet gray hard molded chunk with paint | | Paint | 5 |
| | | | |
| | Note: | | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-6 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.6 | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Boiler Insulation | Asbestos Containing | Mineral Wool | 20 |
| LOCATION; Boller #1 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEN | I | |
| | Chrysotile 20 | | |
| • 154 <u>-</u> • 277-24- | Amosite 15 | OTHER MATERIALS | . % |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | Filler & Binder | 40 |
| White fibrous powdery material | | Distoms | 5 |
| | | | |
| | Note: | | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 | 3/14/95 ANALYZED BY: G | loyd/Wright DATE: 0 | 3/16/95 |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | Pat | Juin Aller | |
| RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: (| 03/15/95 | Manager - NVLAP Approved Signator | |
| HAZCON participates in the NISTAVLAP Program and is | accredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by NVLAP | does not indicate endorsement by NVI | AP or any |
| Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians | sing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dispers and other laboratories for quality assurance and yer | ion staining techniques by trained tech | nicians. I above are |
| ased on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verif lient to HAZCON. Trace amounts of asbestos could possi | acabon by Point Country is indicated. Test results: | reported relate only to the complet rubr | niued by the |
| | and an interest of a serie and an and an and an and and and and an | and a Basisticon | |

لتد

j

| | BESTOS BULK SAMPLE | Log #: 1395 |
|---|---|---|
| HAZCONING | An AIHA #414 | Priority: 24 Hour |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way Sa. Suite 215 | nnd NVLAP #1106 | Project #: |
| Scattle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | Accredited Laboratory | Number of Samples: 42 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | ; ', | Contact: Steve Lewis |
| ob Location: Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 |
| | RESULTS: | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-7 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| <u>LAB</u> #: 13958.7 | Asbestos Containing | Cellulose 3 |
| SOURCE: Pipe Insulation | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | *************************************** |
| LOCATION: Boller #1 | Chrysotile 4.5 | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS 9 |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | Filler & Binder |
| Dirty white fibrous papery material | | |
| | | J |
| | Nole: | |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-8 | RESULTS: | |
| <u>LAB #:</u> 13958.8 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| SOURCE: Pipe Insulation | Asbestos Containing | Cellulose |
| LOCATION: Boiler #1 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | NT |
| | Chrysotile 10 | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS 9 |
| <u>MATERIAL DESCRIPTION:</u> HOMOGENEOUS White/gray fibrous powdery material | | Filler & Binder |
| """""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" | | |
| | | |
| | Nole: | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP and A | LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS</u> : | be analyzed and reported separate. |
| SAMPLE #: SP-9 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| LAB #: 13958.9A | Asbestos Containing | Cellulose |
| SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | |
| LOCATION: Unit 367, kitchen, 2 BB | Chrysotile 20 | |
| Portion | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Vinyl Filler and Binder |
| Yellow, brown and white vinyl with | | Filler & Binder |
| gray fibrous backing | | |
| | Noie: | |
| | | |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 0 | 3/14/95 ANALYZED BY: | Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | fa | tricio Lukens |
| | | y Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory |
| HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and i other government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed | using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and disp | crision staining techniques by trained technicians. |
| Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians | | |

ł

, ---

5

J

<u>8</u>

، `. ر

ند , ,

.)

بلر ،

لم

ار () ال

ł

L,

_

| | HAZCONING |
|----------|------------------------------------|
| | 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suito 215 |
| | Scattle, WA 98134 |
| V | (206) 763-7364 |
| < | |

ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLE DATA

An AIHA #414

and NVLAP #1106

Accredited Laboratory

Log #: 13958

Priority: 24 Hour B

Project #:

42

Number of Samples:

Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. Job Location: Seward Park

ł

Contact: Steve Lewis Job/PO# 4152-001-R52

LAYER 2 RESULTS: SAMPLE #: SP-9 **OTHER FIBERS** % LAB #: 13958.9B Asbestos Containing Cellulose 10 SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl ASBESTOS TYPE PERCENT LOCATION: Unit 367, kltchen, 2 BB Chrysotile 22 Portion OTHER MATERIALS % MATERIAL DESCRIPTION Vinyl Filler and Binder 58 Filler & Binder 10 Yellow vinyl with gray fibrous backing and gold brittle mastic Note: Unable to separate mastic from backing LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP and AHERA regulations require layers be analyzed and reported separately. LAYER 1 RESULTS: SAMPLE #: SP-10 OTHER FIBERS % LAB #: 13958.10A No Aspestos Detected Cellulose 30 SOURCE: Leveling Compound Synthetic 10 ASBESTOS TYPE PERCENT LOCATION: Unit 367, kitchen, 2 BB Portion OTHER MATERIALS % MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Vinyl Filler and Binder 50 Asphalt Filler & Binder Yellow pliable material with black 10 asphaltic fibrous backing Note: Sample appears to be sheet vinyl LAYER 2 RESULTS: SAMPLE #: SP-10 OTHER FIBERS LAB #: 13958.10B Г, No Asbestos Detected SOURCE: Mastic ASBESTOS TYPE PERCENT LOCATION: Unit 367, kitchen, 2 BB Portion - da= OTHER MATERIALS % MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Filler & Binder 100 Brown brittle mastic Note: SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03/14/95 ANALYZED BY: Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: 03/15/95 Laboratory Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is accredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by NVLAP does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP or any other government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dispersion staining techniques by trained technicians. Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians and other laboratories for quality assurance and verification. The percent values reported above are based on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verification by Point Counting is indicated. Test results reported relate only to the samples submitted by the client to HAZCON. Trace amounts of asbestos could possibly be missed by PLM, therefore negative results cannot be guaranteed.

| ANTI DEALTH HAZARD CONTROL SERVICES | ASBESTOS BULK SAMP | LE DAIA Log #: 13 |
|--|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| HAZCONING | 'An AIHA #414 and | Priority: 24 H |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 213 Sounde, WA 98134 | NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | Project #: |
| (206) 763-7364 | | Number of Samples: |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, I | nç. | Contact: Steve Lewis |
| Job Location: Seward Park | | Job / PO# 4152-001-R52 |
| SAMPLE #: SP-11 | RESULTS: | |
| LAB #: 13958.11 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| SOURCE: Spackling Putty | No Asbestos Detect | ed Cellulose |
| LOCATION: Kitchen #367, wall | ASBESTOS TYPE PER | CENT |
| | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENI Yellow paint on white airy soft n | | Paint Perlite |
| | | |
| | Note: | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP | and AHERA regulations require layer | rs be analyzed and reported sepa |
| <u>SAMPLE #: SP-12</u> | LAYER 1 RESULTS: | |
| LAB#: 13958.12A | | OTHER FIBERS |
| SOURCE: Paint | No Asbestos Detect | ed Cellulose |
| LOCATION: Kitchen #367, wall | ASBESTOS TYPE PER | CENI |
| COCATION, Ritchen #307, wall | | · · |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Paint |
| Tan thick paint | | · · |
| | Note: | |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-12 | LAYER 2 RESULTS: | |
| LAB #: 13958.12B | | OTHER FIBERS |
| SOURCE: Plaster | No Asbestos Delect | |
| LOCATION: Kltchen #367, wall | ASBESTOS_TYPE PER | CENT |
| | | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | OTHER MATERIALS |
| White coarse powdery material | | Mineral Filler & Binder Sand |
| | | |
| | | |
| | Nole: | |
| | Note: | |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DA | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | Y: Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/10 |
| | ATE: 03/14/95 ANALYZED B | P1 |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DA COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | ATE: 03/14/95 ANALYZED B | tuicia Lukens |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DA COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney I HAZCON participates in the NIST/NYLAP Progr | ATE: 03/14/95 ANALYZED B | tura Landonsenent by NVLAP |

.

--- --1

1

| HAZCONING | An AIHA #414 and | Log #: 139 Priority: 24 Ho | 958 our I |
|---|---|---|--------------|
| 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suita 215 Seattle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | Project #: Number of Samples: 4 | 2 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | Contact: Steve Lewis | |
| ob Location: Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-13 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB#: 13958.13 | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Floor Tile | No Asbestos Delecie | Contraction of the second s | ' 5 |
| <u>.OCATION:</u> Bathroom, 2BR, #367 | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERC | ENT | 2 |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| <u>ATERIAL DESCRIPTION;</u> HOMOGENEOUS Off-white flooring with streaks | | Vinyl Filler and Binder | 93 |
| | - | | |
| | Noie: | | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP and Al | č : t | be analyzed and reported separa | ately |
| SAMPLE #: SP-14 | LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | |
| LAB#: 13958.14A | Istades Contributes | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl | Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERC | | 10 |
| <u>OCATION</u> ; Bathroom, 2BR, #367 | Chrysotile 20 | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| IATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Vinyl Filler and Binder | 60 |
| 'ellow sheet vinyl with beige fibrous | | Filler & Binder | 10 |
| acking and gold brittle mastic | | | |
| | Note: Unable to separate mastic from backin | <u>5</u> | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-14 | LAYER 2 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | |
| LAB #: 13958.14B | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Leveling Compound | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose | 3 |
| OCATION: Bathroom, 2BR, #367 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERC | ENT | |
| , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , | | | |
| ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| White compressed powder | | Clay Filler & Binder | 97 |
| | | | |
| | Note: | | _ |
| | | | |
| AMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 | 3/14/95 ANALYZED BY | : Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/ | 95 |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | Pa | tricia Lukens | |
| ECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: (| | ry Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory | |
| AZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is her government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed us nalyzes are cross-checked by other in-house technicians a | sing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dis | persion staining techniques by trained technician | s. |
| | | | |

, **i**

J

şt

J

ړ

J

J.

¥

ļ

L

J

L

J

| ACC HAZCONINC. 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 213 Sastile, WA 98134 (200) 765-7364 | SBESTOS BULK SAMPL An AIHA #414 and NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | Log #: Priority: Project #: | 1395 24 Hour |
|--|---|--|--|
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. ob Location: Seward Park | | Number of Samples: Contact: Steve Lewis | 4 2 |
| Colocation. Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 | |
| | LAYER 3 RESULTS: | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-14 | LATER 5 RESOLUTI. | | |
| LAB#: 13958.14C | No Asbestos Detected | OTHER FIBERS Cellulose | 9 |
| SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCH | | ' 34 10 |
| LOCATION: Bathroom, 2BR, #367 | | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | . a |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION; | | Vinyl Filier and Binder | <u>5</u> % 5 |
| White sheet vinyl with dark gray | | Filler & Binder | 1 |
| fibrous backing | (| | |
| | Nole: | | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-14 | LAYER 4 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | |
| | | OTHER FIBERS | 0 |
| LAB #: 13958.14D | No Asbestos Detected | ······································ | 97 |
| SOURCE: Mastic | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | | 2 |
| <u>LOCATION:</u> Bathroom, 2BR, .#367 | IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | |
| ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Filler & Binder | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |
| Brown brittle mastic | | | |
| | | | |
| | Nole: | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| <u>SAMPLE #:</u> (SP-15 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.15 | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Insulation | No Asbestos Detected | | 98 |
| OCATION: Above hallway between 1 BR | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCE | NT | |
| and 2BR, #367 | | | |
| ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | OTHER MATERIALS | • |
| 'ellow and gray fibrous soft material | | Filler & Binder | 2 |
| | | | |
| | Note: | | |
| | | | |
| AMPLED BY: Client DATE: 0 | 3/14/95 ANALYZED BY: | Gloyd/Wright DATE: (| 03/16/95 |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | | |
| | fati | icia Lukens. | |
| ELEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE | 03/15/95 | y Manager - NVLAP Approved Signato | |

.

۲ ۱

لار : :

<u>ال</u> ر

| | BESTOS BULK SAMPL | Log #: 1 | 13958 |
|--|---|--|----------------------------|
| | An AIHA #414 and | Priority: 24 | |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 215 | NVLAP #1106 | Project #: | |
| Searcle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | Accredited Laboratory | Number of Samples: | 4 2 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | Contact: Steve Lewis | |
| bb Location: Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP and A | | | parately |
| SAMPLE #: SP-16 | LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | , |
| LAB #: 13958.16A | , | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl | Asbestos Containing | Cellulose | 0 <i>r</i> |
| OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCE | NT | |
| | Chrysotile 20 | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| IATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Vinyl Filler and Binder | 65 |
| 'ellow sheet vinyl with gray fibrous acking | | Filler & Binder | 5 |
| - | | | |
| | Note: | | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-16 | LAYER 2 RESULTS: | | |
| LAB#: 13958.16B | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| OURCE: Mastic | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose | 90 |
| OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | NT. | |
| | | | |
| | | OTHER_MATERIALS | % |
| ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Asphalt Filler & Binder | 10 |
| mall amount of black arabaltic mastic | | | 10 |
| mall amount of black asphaltic mastic n wood | | | 10 |
| | Netz | | |
| | Nole: | | |
| n wood | | | |
| n wood SAMPLE #: (SP-16) | Note: LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | |
| n wood AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C | LAYER 3 RESULTS: | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| n wood SAMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C SOURCE: Floor Tile | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS</u> ; Asbestos Containing | Cellulose | |
| n wood AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | Cellulose | % |
| n wood SAMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C SOURCE: Floor Tile | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | Cellulose NT | % |
| n wood AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C OURCE: Floor Tile OCATION:1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> | % . 3 % |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C SOURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | Cellulose NT | % |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C OURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> | % . 3 % |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C OURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> | % . 3 % |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C OURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE: <u>PERCE</u> Chrysothe 4 | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> | % . 3 % |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C OURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS</u> : <u>Asbestos Containing</u> <u>ASBESTOS TYPE</u> : <u>PERCE</u> Chrysotile 4 Note: | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> Vinyl Filler and Binder | % 3 |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C OURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Thite flooring with streaks | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS</u> : <u>Asbestos Containing</u> <u>ASBESTOS TYPE</u> : <u>PERCE</u> Chrysotile 4 Note: | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> Vinyl Filler and Binder | % 3 |
| AMPLE #: SP-16 AB#: 13958.16C SOURCE: Floor Tile OCATION: 1 BR, bathroom floor, #367 ATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Thite flooring with streaks AMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 | LAYER 3 <u>RESULTS</u> : Asbestos Containing <u>ASBESTOS TYPE</u> <u>PERCE</u> Chrysotile 4 Note: | Cellulose <u>OTHER_MATERIALS</u> Vinyl Filler and Binder | % 3 |

ļ

\$

J

ļ

ŀ

Ŀ

J

Ł

1

J

Ĩ

| | and the second | |
|---|--|--|
| ASI | BESTOS BULK SAMPL | E DATA , " 1205 |
| ALTHHALAAD CONTROL BEAVEST | <u>аза</u> Ав ЛІНА #414 | Log #: 13958 |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 215 | and NVLAP #1106 | Priority: 24 Hour |
| Seartle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | Accredited Laboratory | Project #: Number of Samples: 42 |
| | | Contact: Steve Lewis |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | Job / PO# 4152-001-R52 |
| Job Location: Seward Park | | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP and AF | LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS</u> : | be analyzed and reported separatel |
| SAMPLE #: SP-17 | | OTHER FIBERS |
| LAB #: 13958.17A | No Asbestos Detected | ······································ |
| SOURCE: Floor Covering | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCI | ENT |
| LOCATION: 1 BR, kitchen, #367 | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS % |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | _ | Vinyl Filler and Binder 8 |
| Beige flooring with red streaks | | |
| | Note: | |
| | | |
| | LAYER 2 <u>RESULTS:</u> | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-17 | LATER 2 MOULIDI | OTHER FIBERS |
| LAB#: 13958.17B | Asbestos Containing | |
| SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl | ASPESTOS TYPE PERCI | |
| LOCATION: 1 BR, kitchen, #367 | Chrysotile 20 | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS 9 |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Vinyl Filler and Binder 6 |
| Yellow sheet vinyl with beige fibrous backing | | Filler & Binder |
| | | |
| | Note: | |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-18 | RESULTS: | |
| LAB #: 13958.18 | No Asbestos Detected | OTHER FIBERS 9 I Cellulose 3 |
| <u>SOURCE:</u> Soil | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCI | Glass Fiber |
| LOCATION: Crawl space under 9075 | | |
| and The second se | | OTHER MATERIALS 9 |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS | | Insect Parts |
| Brown powdery fibrous material | | Miscellaneous Particles 1 Mineral Filler & Binder 5 |
| | | |
| | Note: | · · · |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 | | : Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | /14/95 ANALYZED BY | (0.050) = (0.0 |
| | Ha la | tricia Lukens |
| RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: 0 | | bry Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory |
| HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is other government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed us Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians a based on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verifi- client to HAZCON. Trace amounts of asbestos could possib | ing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dis and other laboratories for quality assurance and cation by Point Counting is indicated. Test rest | spersion staining techniques by trained technicians. 3 verification. The percent values reported above are ults reported relate only to the samples submitted by the |

·

[___]

3

iş.

4

ļ

| | ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLE | DATA Log #: 13 | |
|--|--------------------------------------|--|----------|
| HAZCONING | An AIHA #414 | Priority: 24 H | |
| 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 215 | and NVLAP #1106 | Project #: | |
| Seattle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | Accredited Laboratory | | 42 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, In | c. (| Contact: Steve Lewis | |
| lob Location: Seward Park | | ob/PO# 4152-001-R52 | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP an | nd AHERA regulations allow these lay | vers to be composited togethe | r. |
| SAMPLE #: SP-19 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.19 | | OTHER FIBERS | |
| SOURCE: Sheetrock/Joint Compou | and No Regulated Asbestos | Cellulose | , |
| LOCATION: #367 living room ceiling | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEI | *************** | |
| BR | Chrysotile Less tha | n 1 | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: | | Gypsum Filler & Binder Paint | |
| White chalky material with paper backing & thin off-white & white | | Paint . | |
| compacted powdery layers with light | | | |
| yellow paint | Nole: | | |
| | | ······································ | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-20 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.20 | | OTHER FIBERS | |
| SOURCE: Window Putty | No Asbestos Detected | | |
| LOCATION: #264, living room winde | W ASBESTOS TYPE PERCEN | ALC . | |
| · · · · | | | |
| | | OTHER_MATERIALS | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEO | US. | Non-Fibrous Tremolite | |
| Gray soft molded material with .blue paint | | Calcite/Clay Filler & Binder | |
| • | <u></u> | | |
| | Nole: | | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP an | d AHERA regulations require layers b | e analyzed and reported sepa | rate |
| <u>SAMPLE #:</u> (SP-21 | LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | |
| LAB#: 13958.21A | | OTHER FIBERS | |
| <u>SOURCE:</u> Sheet Vinyl | No Asbestos Delected | Cellulose Synthetic | |
| LOCATION: #264, kitchen | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCER | Glass Fiber | |
| | | | |
| ATERIAL DESCRIPTION | | OTHER MATERIALS | |
| <u>MATERIAL DESCRIPTION:</u> Tan & beige pebble-patterned vinyl | | Wollastonite Diatoms | |
| with light gray fibrous backing | | Filler & Binder | |
| · | | Vinyl Filler and Binder | |
| | Note: | | |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DAT | E: 03/14/95 ANALYZED BY: (| Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/10 | 6/95 |
| | 0 | , <i>D</i> , | |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | | |
| | TE: 03/15/95 | Manager - NVLAP Approved Signalory | |

.

:

i

}

ار:

34

J

ŗ

J

J

9

3

Ц

J

3

1

| An AI NVLA Accredited ERA regulation LAYER 1 No As ASBESTOS | BULK SAMP (HA #414 and AP #1106 d Laboratory ions require layer <u>RESULTS:</u> Sbestos Detector <u>S TYPE</u> <u>PERS</u> <u>RESULTS:</u> | Numb Contact: S Job / PO# 4 -s be analyzed -s be analyzed -cent CENT QTH Cent | Priority: Project #: Project #: er of Samples: Steve Lewis 152-001-R52 d and reported HER FIBERS Hose HER MATERIAL | 24 Hour 42 separatel 9 '4 |
|---|---|--|---|--|
| NVLA Accredited | and AP #1106 d Laboratory ions require layer <u>RESULTS:</u> sbestos Detecte <u>S TYPE PERC</u> | Contact: S Job / PO# 4 rs be analyzed ed CENT QTH Cent | Priority: Project #: eer of Samples: Steve Lewis 152-001-R52 d and reported <u>HER FIBERS</u> alose <u>HER MATERIAL</u> aum Filler & Binder | 24 Hour 4 2 separatel 9 '4 .S 8 4 |
| NVLA Accredited ERA regulation LAYER 1 No A: ASBESTOS | AP #1106 d Laboratory ions require layer <u>RESULTS:</u> sbestos Detecte <u>S TYPE</u> <u>PERO</u> | Contact: S Job / PO# 4 rs be analyzed ed CENT QTH Cent | Project #: er of Samples: Steve Lewis 152-001-R52 d and reported <u>HER FIBERS</u> alose <u>HER MATERIAL</u> sum Filler & Binder | 4 2 separatel 9 '4 .S % |
| ERA regulation LAYER 1 No As ASBESTOS | ons require layer <u>RESULTS:</u> sbestos Detecte S TYPE PERO | Contact: S Job / PO# 4 rs be analyzed ed CENT QTH Cent | er of Samples: Steve Lewis 152-001-R52 d and reported <u>HER FIBERS</u> ulose <u>HER MATERIAL</u> aum Filler & Binder | separate) 9 '4 . <u>S</u> 9 |
| LAYER 1 | <u>RESULTS:</u> sbestos Detecto S_TYPE PERS | Job/PO# 4 rs be analyzed ed CENT QTH Cent | 152-001-R52 d and reported <u>HER FIBERS</u> ulose <u>- LER MATERIAL</u> sum Filler & Binder | 9 '4 . <u>S</u> 97 4 |
| LAYER 1 | <u>RESULTS:</u> sbestos Detecto S_TYPE PERS | ed CENT OTH Celli COTH Cyps | d and reported <u>HER FIBERS</u> Jose <u>HER MATERIAL</u> Som Filler & Binder | 9 '4 . <u>S</u> 97 4 |
| LAYER 1 | <u>RESULTS:</u> sbestos Detecto S_TYPE PERS | ed CENT OTH Content OTH Cyps | <u>HER FIBERS</u> ulose <u>HER MATERIAL</u> sum Fillier & Binder | 9 '4 . <u>S</u> 97 4 |
| No As ASBESTOS | sbestos Detecto <u>S TYPE PER</u> | ed Celli CENT OTH Cyps | ulose <u>-TER MATERIAL</u> sum Filler & Binder | '4 . <u>S</u> 9 |
| ASBESTOS | <u>S TYPE PERI</u> | ed Celli CENT OTH Cyps | ulose <u>-TER MATERIAL</u> sum Filler & Binder | '4 . <u>S</u> 97 4 |
| ASBESTOS | <u>S TYPE PERI</u> | CENT OTH Cyps | TER MATERIAL | <u>.S</u> 9 |
| | RESULTS: | Gyps | aum Filler & Binder | 4 |
| | RESULTS: | Gyps | aum Filler & Binder | 4 |
| | RESULTS: | | | |
| | RESULTS: | | | |
| | RESULTS: | | | |
| LAYER 2 | RESULTS: | | | |
| LAYER 2 | RESULTS: | | | |
| | and a construction of the second s | | • | |
| | | | HER FIBERS | ç |
| | | Sec | | |
| ASBESTOS | <u>S_TYPE</u> <u>PERO</u> | CENT | | |
| | | 077 | | c |
| | | | | <u>.S</u> 9 6 |
| | | Gyps | sum Filler & Binder | 3 |
| | | | | |
| Nole: | | | | |
| | DECLI TE. | | | |
| | | | | , |
| | | | | 9 |
| | | | | : |
| | | | | |
| | | IIQ | HER MATERIAL | <u>.s</u> 9 |
| | | 292222929292929292929291 | |] |
| | | | | |
| Vole: | | | | |
| ····· | | | | |
| 14/95 | ANALYZED B | Y: Gloyd/Wrig | ht DATE: | : 03/16/95 |
| | 4 | oticion | Pita | |
| /15/95 | / | alory Manager - N | VLAP Approved Signa | story |
| ccredited by NVLA og Polarized Light 1 | AP. Accreditation by NV Microscopy (PLM) and | VLAP does not indid dispersion staining t | cate endorsement by N techniques by trained t | VLAP or any echnicians. |
| d other laboratorie: ation by Point Cour | es for quality assurance a nting is indicated. Test p | and verification. The results reported relat | e percent values report e only to the samples s | ried above are |
| y be missed by PLI | M, therefore negative res | sults cannot be guar | anteed. | - |
| | ASBESTO | ASBESTOS TYPE PER- ASBESTOS TYPE PER- Note: Isayers Homogenized for A No Asbestos Detect ASBESTOS TYPE PER ASBESTOS TYPE PER ASBESTOS TYPE PER ANALYZED B (15/95 ANALYZED B (15/95 Labor coredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by N g Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and toon by Point Counting is indicated. Test of | No Asbestos Detected ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT OTH Sand Gype Jote: OTH No Asbestos Detected ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT No. Asbestos Detected ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT OTH Glass Vote: Vote: | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT OTHER MATERIAL Sand Gypsum Filler & Binder Note: |

ر ر

۲

| | HAZCONING |
|-------------|------------------------------------|
| | 4636 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 215 |
| V // | Soattle, WA 98134 |
| ¥ | (206) 763-7364 |
| ` | |

ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLE DATA

An AIHA #414

and NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory

Log #: 13958

Priority: 24 Hour I

Project #: 42

Number of Samples:

Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. Job Location: Seward Park

- }

3

-84

Ĵ

J

٦

ذر

٦

Ł

J

1

J

Contact: Steve Lewis Job/PO# 4152-001-R52

| SAMPLE #: SP-25 LAB #: 13958.25 SOURCE: Cove Base Mastic LOCATION: #142, kitchen | RESULTS: No Asbestos Delected ASBESTOS TYPE PERCENT | OTHER FIBERS Cellulose | Ťı |
|--|---|---|------|
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS. Yellowish tan stiff material with off-white paint | Note: | OTHER MATERIALS Calcite Filler & Binder Paint | |
| SAMPLE #: SP=26 | RESULTS: | ······································ | |
| LAB #: 13958.26 | Layers Homogenized for Analysis | OTHER FIBERS | |
| SOURCE: Floor Tile | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose | : |
| LOCATION: #142, bathroom | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT | Glass Flber | |
| | | OTHER_MATERIALS | , |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION; LAYERED | | Calcite Filler & Binder | |
| White & beige patterned vinyl with | | Filler & Binder Vinyl Filler and Binder | |
| off-white fibrous backing & gold stiff mastic on wood | | Virgi Ping and Binder | |
| LAYERED SAMPLE: NESHAP and AH SAMPLE #: SP-27 | HERA regulations allow these layers LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS</u> : | to be composited togethe | er. |
| LAB #: 13958.27A | | OTHER FIBERS | |
| SOURCE: Sheetrock/Joint Compound | No Asbestos Detected | Cellulose | |
| LOCATION: #142, hallway | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT | | |
| | | | |
| | | OTHER MATERIALS | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: White chalky material with paper | | Calcite Filler & Binder Gypsum Filler & Binder | : |
| backing & off-white compacted | | Paint | |
| powdery layer with paint layers | Nole: | y . | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ····· | |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03/ | /14/95 ANALYZED BY: Gloyd | /Wright DATE: 03/16 | 5/95 |
| | tatu | ia Likers | |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | ,000 | | |
| RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: 03 HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is a | | er - NVLAP Approved Signatory | _ |

| • | 1. | 二氯氮 化 | | . <u>*</u> ****** | Υ., |
|---|----|-------|------|-------------------|-----|
| | | · · · | •• . | | |



1

č,

| Asbestos Containin, ASBESTOS TYPE PERC | 7 | ur) 2 |
|--|---|---|
| NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | Project #: Number of Samples: 42 Contact: Steve Lewis Job / PO# 4152-001-R52 To be analyzed and reported separa OTHER FIBERS SENT | 2 tel |
| Accredited Laboratory Accredited Laboratory | Number of Samples: 42 Contact: Steve Lewis Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 rs be analyzed and reported separa OTHER FIBERS S ZENT | tel |
| AHERA regulations require layer LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS:</u> Asbeslos Containin ASBESTOS TYPE PERG | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 rs be analyzed and reported separa OTHER FIBERS SENT | • |
| Asbestos Containin ASBESTOS TYPE PERC | S be analyzed and reported separa OTHER FIBERS SENT | • |
| Asbestos Containin ASBESTOS TYPE PERC | OTHER FIBERS | • |
| Asbestos Containin ASBESTOS TYPE PERC | g <u>ZENT</u> | % , |
| ASBESTOS_TYPE PERC | g <u>ZENT</u> | % ' |
| ASBESTOS_TYPE PERC | SENT | r |
| | | |
| | | |
| | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| | Vinyl Filler and Binder | 70 9: |
| | | |
| | | |
| Note: | | |
| | | |
| LATER 2 RESULTS: | | |
| No. Ashestos Delecte | | ~% |
| | | Тга |
| TEXT OF THE TEXT | | |
| | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| | | 70 10 |
| | | |
| | | |
| Note: | | |
| | s be analyzed and reported separat | tely |
| LAYER 1 <u>RESULTS:</u> | | |
| Asherica Contrinit | SSC 95 C 9 C 9 C 9 C 9 C 9 C 9 C 9 C 9 C 9 | % |
| | | |
| | No.2202202020200000000000000000000000000 | |
| | | đ |
| | | % 94 |
| | | |
| | J | |
| Nole: | | |
| 00/14/0C | | |
| ANALYZED BY | $\begin{array}{ccc} \therefore \text{ Oloyd/Wright} & \text{DATE: 03/16/9:} \\ & & & & & \\ & & & & & \\ \end{array}$ | 5 |
| fa | atucia L. Komo | |
| E: 03/15/95 | ory Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory | <u> </u> |
| nd is accredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by NVI ed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and di ans and other laboratories for quality assurance an | LAP does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP or a ispersion staining techniques by trained technicians. d venification. The percent values reported above a | |
| ossibly be missed by PLM, therefore negative resu | its cannot be guaranteed. | 1 000 |
| | | |
| | LAYER 2 RESULTS: No Asbestos Detecte ASBESTOS TYPE ASBESTOS TYPE PERC Note: AHERA regulations require layer: LAYER 1 RESULTS: Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS TYPE ASBESTOS TYPE PERC Chr.ysotile 03/14/95 ANALYZED BY E: 03/15/95 Laborat d is accredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by NVI and other laboratories for guality assurance and | LAYER 2 RESULTS: No Asbestos Detected ASHESTOS_TYPE PERCENT OTHER FIBERS Caludose OTHER MATERIALS Asphalt Filler & Binder Note: AHERA regulations require layers be analyzed and reported separate LAYER 1 RESULTS: Asbestos Containing ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCENT Chrysotile 6 OTHER MATERIALS Note: 03/14/95 ANALYZED BY: Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/9: Patticia |

1

J

: د.

£9

j

3

}

الــ

ر

J,

و

| ۰۰, ۰۰ | Hersen State | |
|---|--|---|
| ASI HAZCONINC. 4536 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 215 Seetle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | BESTOS BULK SAMPL An AIHA #414 and NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | E DATA Log #: 13958 Priority: 24 Hour B Project #: Number of Samples: 42 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | , 92 | Contact: Steve Lewis |
| Job Location: Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 |
| SAMPLE #: SP-31 LAB#: 13958.31B SOURCE: Floor Tile Mastic LOCATION: Maintenance office | LAYER 2 <u>RESULTS:</u> No Asbestos Delected ASBESTOS TYPE <u>PERCE</u> | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: Black asphaltic mastic | | OTHER MATERIALS % Asphalt Filler & Binder 104 |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-32 LAB#: 13958.32 SOURCE: Joint Compound LOCATION: Laundry room celling (by | RESULTS: Layers Homogenized for Ana No Regulated Asbestos ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE Chrysotile Less the | Cellulose Trad |
| SP-1) <u>MATERIAL DESCRIPTION:</u> LAYERED Off-white paint & powdery layers | Note: | OTHER MATERIALS % Paint 90 Mineral Filler & Binder 10 |
| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-33 LAB #: 13958.33 SOURCE: Felt LOCATION: Horizontal exterior siding, under siding | RESULTS: No Asbesios Defected ASBESTOS TYPE PERCE | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS White & tan paper with black asphaltic middle layer | Noie: | OTHER MATERIALS % Asphalt Filler & Binder 30 |
| | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03 | 3/14/95 ANALYZED BY: | Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: (| 13/15/95 | tricia Fukens |
| HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is other government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed u Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians a based on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verif client to HAZCON. Trace amounts of asbestic could possi | accredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by NVLA sing Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and disp and other laboratories for quality assurance and ication by Point Counting is indicated. Test resul | ersion staining techniques by trained technicians. verification. The percent values reported above are its reported relate only to the samples submitted by the |

-

i ·

*

ر____

Ĵ

بہ

| ASI | BESTOS BULK SAMPL | E DATA | |
|---|--|--|---------|
| HAZCONING | An AIHA #414 | Log #: 1395 | |
| 4536 E. Marginal Way So. Suite 215 | Bnd | Priority: 24 Hour | гI |
| Soanle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | Project #: Number of Samples: 42 | • |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | Contact: Steve Lewis | |
| Job Location: Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-34 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.34 | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Felt | No Asbestos Detected | | • 70 |
| LOCATION: Vertical siding, under siding | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCH | <u>2NT</u> | |
| | | | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION HOMOCENEOUS | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS Tan paper with black asphaltic middle | | Asphall Filler & Binder | 30 |
| layer | | | |
| | | | |
| | Note: | | |
| | | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-35 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB #: 13958.35 | | OTHER FIBERS | % |
| SOURCE: Cement Board | Asbestos Containing | | |
| LOCATION: Skirting, crawl space, Bldg. | ASBESTOS TYPE PERCH | ENT | |
| 9075 | Chrysotile 8 | | |
| | Amosite Less th | an I OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: HOMOGENEOUS Gray hard flat fibrous cementitious | Crocidolite Less th | an I Cement | 92 |
| material | | | |
| | | | |
| | Note: | | |
| (| | | |
| SAMPLE #: SP-36 | RESULTS: | | |
| LAB#: 13958.36 | Layers Homogenized for Ana | ····· | % |
| SOURCE: Sheet Vinyl | Asbestos Containing | Cellulose | 2 |
| LOCATION: Model Apts., storage area | ASBESTOS_TYPE PERCE | Manates J (1998) | |
| · · · | Chrysotile 30 | | |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION & LUDDED | | OTHER MATERIALS | % |
| MATERIAL DESCRIPTION: LAYERED White & rusty brown patterned vinyl | | Vinyl Filler and Binder Filler & Binder | 63 5 |
| with light gray fibrous backing & gold | | | - |
| mastic (with white rubbery material on | | | |
| surface) | Note: | | |
| SAMPLED BY: Client DATE: 03, | /14/95 ANALYZED BY: | Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 | 5 |
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | | | • |
| | fa | tricia Lukans | |
| RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney DATE: 0 | | ry Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory | _ |
| HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is other government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed us Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians a based on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verifi- client to HAZCON. Trace amounts of asbestos could possib | ang Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dis nd other laboratories for quality assurance and setion by Point Counting is indicated. Test may | persion staining techniques by trained technicians. verification. The percent values reported above a large provide the percent values reported by the percent of the perce | |

1

j.

න්

۱

_}

.1

J

J

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | and the second sec | |
|--|--|---|
| AS MEALTHINAZANO DONTROL BERNCES HAZCON INC. 4636 B. Marginal Way Sa. Suite 215 Seatle, WA 98134 (206) 763-7364 | SBESTOS BULK SAMP An AIHA #414 and NVLAP #1106 Accredited Laboratory | LE DATA Log #: 13958 Priority: 24 Hour E Project #: Number of Samples: 42 |
| Client Name: GeoEngineers, Inc. | · · | Contact: Steve Lewis |
| Job Location: Seward Park | | Job/PO# 4152-001-R52 |
| SAMPLE #: SP-37 LAB #: 13958.37 SOURCE: Firebrick Mortar LOCATION: Boller #1 | No Asbestos Detecte | |
| <u>MATERIAL DESCRIPTION:</u> HOMOGENEOUS Coarse hard sandy light grayish-brown material | Note: | OTHER MATERIALS % Sand 60 Filler & Binder - 40 |

ð

4

J

J

J

______ ______

| SAMPLED BY: Client | DATE: 03/14/95 | ANALYZED BY: Gloyd/Wright DATE: 03/16/95 |
|--|-----------------------------------|--|
| COMPANY: GeoEngineers, Inc. | · | Patica Lukens |
| RECEIVED BY: Claudia McKinney | DATE: 03/15/95 | Laboratory Manager - NVLAP Approved Signatory |
| HAZCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Pr | ogram and is accredited by NVLAP. | Accreditation by NVLAP does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP or any |

١

. 14

÷ .,

in ALCON participates in the NIST/NVLAP Program and is accredited by NVLAP. Accreditation by NVLAP does not indicate endorsement by NVLAP or any other government agency. All bulk samples are analyzed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and dispersion staining techniques by trained technicians. Analyses are cross-checked by other in-house technicians and other laboratories for quality assurance and verification. The percent values reported above are based on a calibrated visual estimate by volume unless verification by Point Counting is indicated. Test results reported relate only to the samples submitted by the client to HAZCON. Trace amounts of asbestos could possibly be missed by PLM, therefore negative results cannot be guaranteed.

white growulated asphalt composition shingly

Around 1948

Project: Serveril Pork Owner: -File No: 4152-001-A52 Prepared By: W.SL GEOENGINEERS, INC. ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS SAMPLING FORM

Page Date: 3/14/95

Report No:

| ID Number | Material Description | Sampling Location: Building, Floor, Room | Homogeneous Area No. | Malerial Calegory | Friability | Hazard Ranking (1-7) | Quantity (LF,SF) | Pholo Number/ Description |
|-----------|-----------------------------|--|-------------------------|------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| 59-1 | Boik Lour | Loundry Room Acot 8th 14 | / | TSI Surl. Misc. | F (NH) X | 2 | 18 x 21 Low- 213,000 | 2 |
| 58-2 | Every Strand | | 2. | TSI Surl. Misc | F NE X | 2 | Loppor 1 2 logors | 2 |
| SP-33 | 1. our - Rooting Felt | Building 14 Root | 3 | TSI Surl. Misc | F D X | 2. | Lower Elt. 10yp- | 2 |
| SP-L | Shingles | 17 . | 2? | TSİ Surl. Misç | F NF X | | 17/10-2 | 2 |
| SPIE | Putty 1 | Bidg 14 | 4 | TSI Surl. (Misc) | F | 3 | Small scholars zx 22 spars | 3 1000 BH019 |
| SP-6 | Boiler 28 | | 5 | TSI Surl. Misc. | न न्त्र <u>ि</u> x | 7 | | 5, |

W. Lis Jenne Signed:

Friability; F = friable; NF = nonfriable; X = not applicable (material is non-ACBM) Hazard Ranking:

1: = Material is not damaged, does not have potential for damage or is non-ACBM.

2 = Polential for damage

3 ≔ Polontial for significant damage

×4;≕Damagad

5 = Damaged and polontial for further damage

86 = Damaged and potential for significant damage Z = Significantly, domagad

Date: 3 /14 /95

| | | | | Cł | | F CUS | STOD | Y F | REC | ORI | D | | | | ATT 7/ | 10-10- |
|---------------------------|---|--------------|----------|-----------------|--------------|--------|----------|----------|------|-------|-------|----------------|--------|----------|----------|-----------------------|
| | GEOENGINEEI | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | 15/95 |
| 84 | 410 154TH AVE | NUE | N.E. | | | 0 | | | n | | | _ | | | PAGE | / OF |
| REDMOND, WASHINGTON 98052 | | | | | | G | eo | | Eng | gine | eer | S | | <u>[</u> | AB Ha | 2004 |
| | (206) 861-6 | | | | | | | | | - | | | | <u>l</u> | AB NO. | |
| | CT NAME/LOCATION | Sauta | Part | - / 50 | the | 1 | | A | NALY | SIS R | EQU | IRED | | | NOTE | S/COMMENT |
| PRUJE | | | | <i>·</i> | | ╢╌╌ | | | | | | | | | Prese | rved, filtered, etc.) |
| | PROJECT NUMBER | 7152 | -001 | <u>- ns</u> | <u></u> | 1. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | PROJECT MANAGER | 4.6. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | SAMPLED BY | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | LE IDENTIFICATION GEOENGINEERS | | LECOLLE | | # OF JARS | 4 | | | | | | | | | | |
| LAB | GEVENGINEERS | | | ter/k | | ╶╢╺╌┤╼ | | + | | | | | | | | |
| | OF T THOUGH OF THE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| | | | 1 | | · | | | | | | | | | | | · · |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | |
| · · · | | | · · · | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| <u></u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | . | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| RELINK | URE | FIRM | . Soine | RELINCU | ISHED BY | | FIR | 4 | | | | • | HED BY | | | FIRM |
| SIGNA | URE | leasà | | SIGNATU | | | | | | | _ | ATUR ITED 1 | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | PRINTED DATE | NAME | TIME | | | | | DAT | - | | | TIME | |
| | 3/15/95 | TIME 9 | | RECEIVE | D BY | | FIR | <u>v</u> | | | | EVED | BY | | | FIRM |
| HECEN | NED BY THE CARTYONICS ED NAME CLAUDIA | | | SIGNATU | | | <u> </u> | | | | ଥାପ୍ୟ | VATUR | £ | | | |
| PRINTE | DNAME Claudia | McKin | NEY | PRINTED | | | | | | | | UED I | IAME | | | |
| DATE. | 3/15/95 | TIME | 1:00 | DATE | • | TIME | | | | | DAT | E | | | TIME | |
| | TIONAL COMMENTS: | | | | | · | | | | _ | | | | | | <u></u> |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Project: Serverd Port Owner: 4152 -001 - A52

GEOENGINEERS, INC. ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS SAMPLING FORM

6 of Page 3/14/20 Date: Report No:

File No:

. :

Prepared By: WSC

| ID Number | Material Description | Sampling Location: Building, Floor, Room | Homogeneous Area No. | Material Category | Friability | Hazard Ranking (1-7) | Quantity (LF,SF) | Photo Number/ Description | |
|-----------|---|--|-------------------------|---------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|---|---------------------------------|------------|
| SP-7 | Pipe hisulation | Brilp- Bm | 6 | TS Surl. Misc. | F NF X | 7 | 402F 88#1 | 6 | . |
| S P- F | Pipe Insulation Il | 11 | ÷ | TSD Şurl. Misc. | NF X | 7 | 5000 | | } |
| SP-9 | Upper Yel-White Shert Vizyl tapata | Nuit 367 Kitchen 288 Portia | 8 | . TSI Suri. . Misc. | F NF X | 2 | 97.12 | 7 2 kg | |
| SP-10 | Mostie + Leurling Congos | Envruth == 327 SP-0 | 9 | TSI Surl. | F NE X | 2 | | 7 | _ |
| SP-11 | Spockfling Putty | Hitcher = 367 Wal! | 10. | TSI, Surl. | F NE X | 2 | of Walls Cathering foring - blan in insul | 8 | _ |
| SP-12_ | Plaster/Sheet | × Kitcher Vloil | / ! | TSI Surf. Miso, | r NB X | 2 | | 8 | |

Signed: M. Alechen Jeraia

Date: 3/14/95

Friability E = friablo. NF = nonfriable, X = nol applicable (material is non-ACBM)

Hazard Ranking:

1 = Malonal is not damaged, does not have potential for damage or is non-ACBM

2 = Polential for:damage

3 = Polontial for significant damage

×4 a Damaged

5° = Damaged and polonital for further damage

6 = Damaged and potential for significant damage

Project: Sciencel Part

Owner:

File No: 4152-001 - 857 Prepared By: USL

GEOENGINEERS, INC. ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS SAMPLING FORM

Page 3 of Date: 3/14/95 Report No:

| ID Number | Material Description | Sampling Location: Building, Floor, Room | Homogeneous Area No. | Malerial Calegory | Friability | Hazard Ranking (1-7) | Quantity (LF,SF) | Photo Number/ Description | |
|-----------|---|--|-------------------------|----------------------|----------------|----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|------|
| SP-13 | Floor Tile + Mostic | .Both-om 2 BR-2367 | 12 | TSI Surf. Misc | F NF X | 2 | 6×5 | 10 | 71 |
| 57-14 | Sheet Uning | # 567 Urdr- SP-14 | 13 | TSI Şurl. Misç | F NE X | 2 | <u>,,</u> | 10 | 3/07 |
| 57-15 | Attic Ivsulation - groy/yellow | Above holling between IBR and 2 BR | 14 | TSI Surf. | F (NE) X | z | Attics | 1/ | |
| SP-16 | Houture, 1 Floor Tite + mostic yellow. | 1 BR - bothroom floor | 15 | TSI Surl. Mise | F NF X | 2_ | 5×6 | \$ 12 | |
| 58-17 | yellow Shept Vinyl and Nostic | | 16 | . TS!, Surl. | F NE X | 2 | GXID | 1_5 | |
| SP- 18 | Soil under 3" prpr | Crowl Spine Under 9075 | 17 | Mise. | NF X | 7- rive | ext. runs | | |

Signed: Signed: Trenin

Date: 3/14/95

Friability: E = friable: NF = nonfriable; X = not applicable (material ls non-ACBM):

- Hazard Ranking:
- I = Malerial is not damaged; does not have polential for damage or is non-ACBM.
- 2 = Potontial for damage
- 3 = Polential for significant damage
- 4 Damaged
- 5 = Damaged and potential for further demage

7. ≓ Significantly: domoged

6 = Damaged and potential for significant demage

Project: Scuprel Port

Owner:

.

GEOENGINEERS, INC. ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS SAMPLING FORM

| Page | | of | |
|-------|-------|------|--|
| Dale: | 3/1 | 4/95 | |
| Repor | t Not | • | |

File No: 4152-001-852 Prepared By: WSL

| ID Number | Material Description | Sampling Location: Building, Floor, Room | Homogeneous Area No. | Malerial Calegory | Friability | Hazard Ranking (1-7) | Quantity (LF,SF) | Photo Number/ Description |
|-----------|---|--|-------------------------|---------------------------|------------------|----------------------------|--|---------------------------------|
| 57-19 | Sheetvoch/Pbsta + Joint Congroud | | 18 | TSI Surl. | F NE> X | 2 | all ceilings | |
| SP-20 | Windows Puth, " | # 264 Living room Window | 45 | TSI Surl. Mise | F (म्रेल) | 2 | 4×8- 9. 7. 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 | |
| SP-21 | Ton Deput Viny 1 + Nutin | Kitchen Zur | 19 | TSI Surf. (TATisc.) | F NE X | 12 | 9×6 | |
| SP 22 | Light Gray · Floor Vinyl Aug Mastic | buthicar E | 20 | TSI Surf. Misc | F NE X | 2_ | 5X5 | |
| SP-23 | Shert voct /Port | by window 24 | | TSI Surl. | F (NF) X | 2 | Wolls | |
| SP-74 | Sheet Uning! and Nosit | titel Unit 142 | 21 | TSI Surl. · Misc. | F NF X | 2 | 6 × 10 | |

Signed: I Stechen Jewi

Date: 3/14/95

Frability: F. =: (nable; NF:= non(nable; X =: not applicable (material is non-ACBM))

Hazard Renking:

1 = Malerial is not damaged, does not have potential for damage or is non-ACBM

2 = Polontial for:damage

3 = Polontial for significant damage 4 ⇒ Damaged

7.≒ Significantly damaged

5 = Damaged and potential for further damage 6 = Damaged and potential for significant damage

Project: Seward Part Owner: 4152 -001 -R52 File No:

GEOENGINEERS, INC. ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS SAMPLING FORM

Page . S of

Date: 3/14/95

Report No:

Prepared By: WSC

| ID Number | Material Description | Sampling Location: Building, Floor, '. Room | Homogeneous Area No. | Malerial Calegory | Friability | Hazard Ranking (1-7) | Quantity (LF,SF) | Photo Number/ Description |
|-----------|-------------------------------------|---|-------------------------|---|---------------|----------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| SP-25 | Cove Bosso Wostic # 142 | II 14- Kitchon | 22 | TSI Surf. | F NF X | #2 | 82× | i |
| SP-2G | Mite # Floor Tilr + Mostic | # 142 Bathroom | 23 | TSI Surf. | F NF X | 2 | 5+5 | |
| SP-27 | Shertveck/Pbst | | 11 | TSI Surl. | F NF X | 2 | walls | - |
| 57-28 | Ton Shert Viliy/ | Maint. Arra - reur | 24 | TSI . Surl. | F NE X | 2 | 479 -00/0 6-10 -00/0 6-10,70 | |
| 5P- 29 | Rebbled - Ton' Sheet Vinyl | Rest room | 25 | TSI Surl. | F TRF X | 2 | 10,16 bathroay | 60 |
| SP-30 | Dart Brown Floor Tiloth 9 X 9 | Maint. Aveo | 26 | TSI ² Surí. ¹ Mišc. | F NF X | | 47:1,7, - Room 478 | + 6x8 -afficier oreq |

Stechen Lewe Signed:

Date: 3/14/95

Friability: F = (riable; NF = non/riable; X = nol applicable; (material is non-ACBM)

Hazard Ranking:

1 = Malenal is not demaged; does not have potential for demage or is non-ACBM.

2 = Polontial for damage

3 = Potential for significant damage.

.4≔ Damaged

ogamab rehrul rol.lainelog bna:bogamad = 7

6 =: Damagod: and potential for significant damage 7 = Significantly damaged

| 2 | loundry | rooms - No PCE | |
|---|---------|----------------|--|
|---|---------|----------------|--|

Project: Seword Park Owner: File No: 4152-001-AS2 Prepared By: USI

GEOENGINEERS, INC. ASBESTOS CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS SAMPLING FORM 檺!

Page ÌO Dale: 3/14/95 Report No:

5

25

| | Entive Ma | int. area - | T | <u>+</u> ` | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---|---|--|---|--|---|--|
| | | | $r \sim \omega r u u u = r \sim c c u$ | 5 A A | | | |
| Material Description L+ B-n 9x9 | Building, Floor, Room | Homogeneous Area No. | · Malerial Calegory | Friability | Hazard Ranking (1-7) | Quantity (LF,SF) | Photo Number/ Description |
| Floor Tile + Moste | Office : | 27 | Surf. | F. NE | 2 | 12 x 22 " | |
| 1 Shertroet | Room (by SRI) | 1.8 | TSI .Şurt. | F | 2 | 18725 | |
| wohn siding | Extoring | z8- | TSI Surl. | F NF Y | 2 | Building Frito | |
| under siding | | 29 | TSI Surf. | F | 2 | 11 | |
| CAB | Skiiting Crain 1 Spuce Bidg 9075 | 30 | TSĮ, Surl. | F | 2. | 12 x 2 | |
| + mostic | | 31 | TSI Suri, | X | 2 | | 30 |
| -irebut & Warter | Brilpr 51 | 32 | Misc. Misc. | X NT I | Date: | all bailous | |
| | L+ Brn 9x9 Floor Tile + Moster Jaint Company L Sheetract Felt under siding CAB Sheet Vizyl + Kostic -ire ovic & Ngrige | DescriptionRoomL+ Bru 9x9Moint.Floor The Hyber.OfficeJniut CompoundLoundryL ShertreetRoom (bySRI)FeltHorizontalwohn sidingSidingFoltUevtical SidingFoltUevtical SidingFoltUevtical SidingCABSkriting CrawlSheet VinglNodel Apt.Sheet VinglNodel Apt.twosticStorage Surareburg viceBriler SI | DescriptionRoomArea No.L+ B-n 9x9Moint.Flor Tile + Mosint.Z7Jniut ComposedLoundryL SheetreetRoom (by SRI)J SheetreetRoom (by SRI)FeltHorizouterLowh sidingSidingSidingSidingFoltVertiel SidingUnder sidingSkeetreetSheet Viay1Nodel Apt.Horizouter30Sheet Viay1Nodel Apt.HousticStorage areaSheet Viay1Nodel Apt.HousticStorage area | DescriptionRoomArea No.CalegoryL+ Brun 9x9Moint.TSIFloor Tile + Mosint.Z7Surf.Surf.Jniut CompoundLocinaryL SheetreetRoom (by SRI)FeltHorizontarFeltHorizontarSurf.TSISurf.Surf.FeltHorizontarFoltUnder SidingFoltUrtical SidingFoltUrtical SidingCABSkriftig Crair/Sheet Vizy1Model Apt.Sheet Vizy1Wodel Apt.HunsticStorege auroSheet Vizy1Briller SIYeburik MarkerBriller SISheet Vizy1Briller SISheet Vizy2Briller SISheet Vizy2Briller SISheet Vizy2Briller SIState Storege Storege StoregeSIStorege Storege Storege StoregeStorege StoregeStorege Storege Storege StoregeStorege StoregeStorege Storege Storege Storege StoregeStorege Storege <td>Description Room Area No. Calegory Friability L+ B-n 9x9 Moint. TSI F. Floor Tile + Master Officer Z7 Surf. NE Jhiut Compone Loundry TSI F. Jhiut Compone Loundry TSI F. Jhiut Compone Loundry TSI F. Joint Siding Z8 Surf. NE Junder Siding Siding Z9 Surf. NE Junder Siding Z9 Surf. NE X CAB Skriting Crawl SSI Surf. NE Sheet Ving1 Model Apt. SI Surf.<!--</td--><td>DescriptionRoomArea No.CalegoryFriabilityHanking$L+B-n$9x9Moint.TSIF.Flor Tile + MachOfficeZ7Surf.NEJniut ComprovedLowedryTSIFJniut ComprovedLowedryTSIFLowedrySurf.Misc.XLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedrySurf.Misc.FeltHorizontalFLowedrySidingZ8Sunder SidingSidingZ9Sunder SidingSidingZ9Sheet VisylMolochartTSISheet VisylModel Apt.TSISheet VisylWodel Apt.TSISheet VisylWodel Apt.TSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSITSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTThe box<!--</td--><td>DescriptionRoomArea No.CategoryFriabilityHankingQuantity$L + B - n$$qx9$Moint.TSIF.(1-7)(LF,SF)Floor Tite HAssic$CF_{1:cr}$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut Composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut Composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tRoom (by SRI)$I98$Surf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tHorizontriFSurf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tHorizontriSidingSurf.NE2$I8Y 28$FoltUrder sidingSidingSurf.NE2$I1$CABStriting CrawlSoldSurf.NE2$I1$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2$I2 \times 23$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2$I2 \times 3$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.Surf.$X$$Z$Trebrix NoticBriler SI$3Z$Misc.X$Z$$I0 \times 4$$Z$</td></td></td> | Description Room Area No. Calegory Friability L+ B-n 9x9 Moint. TSI F. Floor Tile + Master Officer Z7 Surf. NE Jhiut Compone Loundry TSI F. Jhiut Compone Loundry TSI F. Jhiut Compone Loundry TSI F. Joint Siding Z8 Surf. NE Junder Siding Siding Z9 Surf. NE Junder Siding Z9 Surf. NE X CAB Skriting Crawl SSI Surf. NE Sheet Ving1 Model Apt. SI Surf. </td <td>DescriptionRoomArea No.CalegoryFriabilityHanking$L+B-n$9x9Moint.TSIF.Flor Tile + MachOfficeZ7Surf.NEJniut ComprovedLowedryTSIFJniut ComprovedLowedryTSIFLowedrySurf.Misc.XLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedrySurf.Misc.FeltHorizontalFLowedrySidingZ8Sunder SidingSidingZ9Sunder SidingSidingZ9Sheet VisylMolochartTSISheet VisylModel Apt.TSISheet VisylWodel Apt.TSISheet VisylWodel Apt.TSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSITSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTThe box<!--</td--><td>DescriptionRoomArea No.CategoryFriabilityHankingQuantity$L + B - n$$qx9$Moint.TSIF.(1-7)(LF,SF)Floor Tite HAssic$CF_{1:cr}$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut Composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut Composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tRoom (by SRI)$I98$Surf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tHorizontriFSurf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tHorizontriSidingSurf.NE2$I8Y 28$FoltUrder sidingSidingSurf.NE2$I1$CABStriting CrawlSoldSurf.NE2$I1$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2$I2 \times 23$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2$I2 \times 3$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.Surf.$X$$Z$Trebrix NoticBriler SI$3Z$Misc.X$Z$$I0 \times 4$$Z$</td></td> | DescriptionRoomArea No.CalegoryFriabilityHanking $L+B-n$ 9x9Moint.TSIF.Flor Tile + MachOfficeZ7Surf.NEJniut ComprovedLowedryTSIFJniut ComprovedLowedryTSIFLowedrySurf.Misc.XLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedryTSIFLowedrySurf.Misc.FeltHorizontalFLowedrySidingZ8Sunder SidingSidingZ9Sunder SidingSidingZ9Sheet VisylMolochartTSISheet VisylModel Apt.TSISheet VisylWodel Apt.TSISheet VisylWodel Apt.TSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylSole areaTSISheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSIFSheet VisylTSITSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTSheet VisylTTThe box </td <td>DescriptionRoomArea No.CategoryFriabilityHankingQuantity$L + B - n$$qx9$Moint.TSIF.(1-7)(LF,SF)Floor Tite HAssic$CF_{1:cr}$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut Composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut Composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I2 \times 22$Jniut composed$Loworry$$Z7$Surf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tRoom (by SRI)$I98$Surf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tHorizontriFSurf.NE2$I8Y 28$Fe/tHorizontriSidingSurf.NE2$I8Y 28$FoltUrder sidingSidingSurf.NE2$I1$CABStriting CrawlSoldSurf.NE2$I1$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2$I2 \times 23$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2$I2 \times 3$Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.Surf.$X$$Z$Trebrix NoticBriler SI$3Z$Misc.X$Z$$I0 \times 4$$Z$</td> | DescriptionRoomArea No.CategoryFriabilityHankingQuantity $L + B - n$ $qx9$ Moint.TSIF.(1-7)(LF,SF)Floor Tite HAssic $CF_{1:cr}$ $Z7$ Surf.NE2 $I2 \times 22$ Jniut Composed $Loworry$ $Z7$ Surf.NE2 $I2 \times 22$ Jniut Composed $Loworry$ $Z7$ Surf.NE2 $I2 \times 22$ Jniut composed $Loworry$ $Z7$ Surf.NE2 $I8Y 28$ Fe/tRoom (by SRI) $I98$ Surf.NE2 $I8Y 28$ Fe/tHorizontriFSurf.NE2 $I8Y 28$ Fe/tHorizontriSidingSurf.NE2 $I8Y 28$ FoltUrder sidingSidingSurf.NE2 $I1$ CABStriting CrawlSoldSurf.NE2 $I1$ Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2 $I2 \times 23$ Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.NE2 $I2 \times 3$ Sheet Uizy1Wodel Apt.31Surf.Surf. X Z Trebrix NoticBriler SI $3Z$ Misc.X Z $I0 \times 4$ Z |

Friability: F.= Iriablo: NF. = nonIriablo: X.=:not:applicablo (material is non:ACBM) Hazard Ranking:

1 = Malanaliis not damaged; does not have potential for damage or is non-ACBM 2 = Polential for damage

3 = Polontial for significant damage

4:≓ Damagod;

5 = Damaged and polential for lurther, damage

6 Damaged and potential for significant damage 7:≕Significantly:damacad



PACIFIC RIM ENVIRONMENTAL, INGooengineers

March 16, 1995

MAR 1 7 1995 Routing

MR. BOB BREYNAERT, Associate GeoEngineers, INC. 8410 154th Avenue NE Redmond, Washington 98052

RE: Seward Park Estates Cost Estimate for Asbestos Abatement of Crawl Spaces & Boiler Rocms

Dear Bob:

As requested, Pacific Rim Environmental has reviewed the inherent conditions of the above referenced site with respect to asbestos containing materials (ACM's) in the housing unit crawl spaces and boiler rooms.

The following conditions were noted in the crawl spaces:

1. No access hatches in building floors or exterior access doors. Visual inspection limited to exterior vent openings and openings in concrete skirting around building perimeters. Estimate includes a cost for excavation and backfilling to access crawl spaces.

2. Crawl spaces are compartmentalized due to location of interior load bearing foundation walls. Many of the exterior concrete walls do not appear to be part of the building foundation since there are not any footings. There were a multitude of openings beneath these concrete walls into the crawl spaces. Because of the compartmentalization of the crawl spaces it will be necessary to excavate in multiple locations to access all piping.

3. Pipe insulation has been removed from pipes located directly in front of exterior vents. This was a typical condition, but it was evident that the insulation beyond the vents is still on the pipes. Remaining pipe insulation is in poor condition due to age and it is likely that the soil is contaminated. The estimate includes a cost for the removal and disposal of contaminated soil not to exceed 3" in depth.

The following conditions were noted in the boiler rooms:

1. The insulation is in very poor condition and delaminated and constitutes a health hazard. Although some of the boilers are no longer completely insulated, residual debris will have to be cleaned and the boiler surfaces are extremely corroded.

2. Piping configurations in the boiler rooms were typical even though some piping was missing or removed and set on the floor with insulation remaining.

3. The boilers, piping and asbestos containing insulation were removed from 3 of the 9 boiler rooms.

4. 5 of the boiler rooms contain brick that appears to have come from the boiler stacks. This should be considered contaminated and will have to removed as part of the abatement work.

5. There are gypsum wall board ceilings in the boiler rooms that are in poor condition and should be demolished as part of the boiler room abatement.

The estimate of costs is based on the following:

1. One mobilization and demobilization to perform all work in the crawl spaces and boiler rooms. Asbestos containg materials within the housing units are excluded. Subsurface piping is also excluded.

2. Estimate assumes that the soil is contaminated and will have to removed by pneumatic means.

3. Because of difficult access, piping can be either wrapped and cut or insulation may be stripped. All work will be performed within a negative pressure enclosure.

4. Accesses to crawl spaces will be mechanically excavated and backfilled upon completion.

5. All decontamination units will be exterior, thus they will require hard walls and lockable doors to prevent access to work areas.

6. An on site office with telephone and fax machine has been included in the estimate. Project duration is estimated at 4 months or 17 weeks with a crew of 16-20 men.

Cost Estimate

SI.

1

1

J

J

J

Corresponding estimate line items, their addresses and quantities are as follows:

- 4 Unit Apartments 5312, 5350, 9019, 9020, 9043, 9046, 9069, 9097
 206 If of pipe X 8 units = 1,648 If pipe insulation
 1,906 sf each X 8 units = 15,248 sf
- 9 Unit Apartment 5343/5349/9051
 648 If of pipe X 1 unit = 648 If pipe insulation
 3,752 sf each X 1 unit = 3,752 sf
- 10-12 Unit Apartments 5307/5309, 5323/5325, 5337/5339, 9013/9017, 9014/9016, 9023/9027, 9024/9026, 9037/9039, 9040/9044, 9043/9045, 9047/9049, 9050/9052, 9051/9053, 9075/9077, 9083/9085
 898 If of pipe X 15 units = 13,470 If pipe insulation 5,208 sf each X 15 units = 78,120 sf
- 12 Unit Apartment 5311/5313/5315
 954 If of pipe X 1 unit = 954 If pipe insulation
 5,656 sf each X 1 unit = 5,656 sf

- 14-15 Unit Apartments 5207/5211, 5307/5311, 9079/9081
 1,018 If of pipe X 3 units = 3,054 If pipe insulation
 6,664 sf each X 3 units = 19,992 sf
- 15 Unit Apartments 9011/9015/9017, 9025/9027/9031, 9061/9065/9067
 1,248 If of pipe X 3 units = 3,744 If pipe insulation
 6,888 sf each X 3 units = 20,664 sf
- 15 Unit Apartment 5301/5303/5305
 1,166 If of pipe X 1 unit = 1,166 If pipe insulation
 7,000 sf each X 1 unit = 7,000 sf
- 18 Unit Apartment 5331/5333/5335
 1,394 If of pipe X 1 unit = 1,394 If pipe insulation
 8,624 sf each X 1 unit = 8,624 sf
- Boiler Rooms

 37 fittings each X 6 = 222 fittings insulation (separated from If due to size)
 148 If of pipe each X 6 = 888 If pipe insulation
 25 sf header insulation X 6 = 150 sf header insulation
 166 sf boiler insulation X 6 = 996 sf boiler insulation
 180 sf floor area each X 6 = 1,080 sf floor area
- Totals
 - 27,188 If pipe insulation (includes boiler rooms fittings) 1,146 sf boiler/header or surface insulation 160,136 sf floor area

The above quantities are approximate. All crawl space piping is 2"-3" OD.

| Mobilization/Demobilization = Supervision = General Conditions (Office, phone, truck) = Subtotal = | \$ 5,189 \$ 24,704 <u>\$ 3,094</u> \$ 32,987 |
|---|---|
| 4 Unit Apartments = 9 Unit Apartment = | \$ 47,769 \$ 13,625 |
| 10-12 Unit Apartments = | \$280,622 |
| 12 Unit Apartment = | \$ 20,335 |
| 14-15 Unit Apartments = | \$ 68,605 |
| 15 Unit Apartments = | \$ 75,917 |
| 15 Unit Apartment = | \$ 24,814 |
| 18 Unit Apartment = | \$ 30,426 |
| Boiler Rooms = | <u>\$ 34,345</u> |
| Subtotal = | \$596,458 |

| Total Costs = | \$629,445 |
|--|------------------|
| CGL Insurance = | <u>\$ 31.472</u> |
| Subtotal = | \$660,917 |
| Washington State Sales Tax = | <u>\$ 54.195</u> |
| Subtotal = | \$715,112 |
| Bond = | \$ 14,302 |
| TOTAL ABATEMENT COST = | \$729,414 |
| TOTAL NON-PREVAILING WAGE ABATEMENT COST = | \$521,734 |
| BOILER ROOM ABATEMENT ONLY (w/ Tax & Bond) = | \$ 46,547 |

17

TOTAL ABATEMENT COST assumes that project will be performed by a contractor who pays prevailing wages. Prevailing wages must be paid if the project is to have <u>any</u> public funding. If the project is to use HUD funding the prevailing labor rate used is unreasonably low for this locale. We have included a non-prevailing wage cost in the event project funding is to be exclusively private.

We have assumed that all or most of the piping in the crawl spaces is abandoned and there is no longer a need to access the spaces. If this is the case, it is not necessary to abate the crawl spaces, yet all accesses should be sealed and existing vent openings repaired.

Costs for on-site air monitoring have not been included. Typically, an independent third party firm is retained to performed baseline, safety and clearance monitoring. By law, the contractor is responsible for WISHA compliance monitoring. The cost for this item would be approximately \$28,000 for the total project and \$3,200 for boiler rooms if the contractor were to conduct his own monitoring and have the samples read by a laboratory. This amount does not reflect any consulting costs or air monitoring costs performed by PRE, but should be added to the construction cost as a minimum.

We look forward to the possibility of working with GeoEngineers on this and future projects as a subconsultant. Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contract our office at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ŀ

J

ų

1

ł

;

ł

Long R. Bure

George R. Bruce, Construction Manager



Environmental Health Sciences, Inc. certifies that

W. Stephen Lewis

has successfully completed the AHERA Building Inspector Training Refresher in accordance with 40 CFR Part 763, Subpart E, Appendix C on this 20th day of June, 1994 in Bellevue, Washington.

Expires June 20, 1995

940605-10 CERTIFICATION NO.



71

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SCIENCES, INC. Nine Lake Believue Building · Suite 220 · Believue, Washington 98005 (206) 455-2959 Phone · (206) 646-7247 Fax

APPENDIX C

Wastewater Discharge Permit



King County Water Pollution Control Division Industrial Waste Program Department of Natural Resources

130 Nickerson Street, Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98109-1658

November 5, 1996

Mr. Rob Harrison Herrera Environmental Consultants 2200 6th Avenue North Suite 601 Seattle, Washington 98121

Re: <u>Authorization to Discharge Groundwater to the Sanitary Sewer from Seward Park Estates</u> 9061 Seward Park Ave So., Seattle, WA

Dear Mr. Harrison:

The King County Department of Natural Resources' Industrial Waste Program has reviewed your November 4,1996 FAX requesting authorization to discharge groundwater pumped from the Seward Park Estates tank replacement project located at 9061 Seward Park Avenue South to the sanitary sewer. King County grants approval for the discharge of up to 75 gpm of groundwater for up to 30 days provided that: King County is notified of the date of discharge; Kami Wong (689-0833) of the City of Seattle is notified to allow for permitting of a connection to the sanitary sewer and assessment of sewer charges; no discharge occurs during a storm event; and the discharge criteria outlined in the following paragraphs are met. There is no fee for this authorization.

This authorization permits you to discharge limited amounts of groundwater into the King County sewer system in accordance with the regulations outlined in King County Code 28.84.060 and Ordinance No. 11034 (enclosed) and the following discharge criteria:

Discharge Limitations

| <u>Constituent</u> | Maximum Concentration, ppm |
|------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Benzene | 0.13 |
| Toluene | 1.5 |
| Ethylbenzene | 1.4 |
| Nonpolar Fats, Oil & Grease | 100 |
| Settleable solids | 7.0 |
| Soluble Sulfide | 0.1 |
| Atmospheric Hydrogen Sulfide | 10 |

Mr. Rob Harrison November 5, 1996 Page 2

In addition the following operating procedures shall apply:

Operating Procedures

- a) There shall be no pronounced odor of solvent or gasoline.
- b) There shall be no pronounced oil sheen or unusual color.
- c) There shall be no pronounced hydrogen sulfide (rotten egg) odor.
- d) There shall be no visibly pronounced turbidity; the discharge must remain translucent.

s.

いたので、「ないないない」で、「ないないない」で、「ないないない」で、「ないないない」で、

King County will expect operators on site to pay close attention to these operating procedures whenever discharge to the sanitary sewer is occurring. If any of the discharge limits or operating criteria are exceeded, you must stop discharging and notify the King County Industrial Waste Section at 689-3000.

The formal requirements and fees of a full wastewater permit will not be required as long as you maintain good compliance and do not change the nature and volume of your discharge.

Changes to, or additions at, this facility may cause us to reassess this decision and require that you obtain a full wastewater discharge permit. If you propose to substantially increase the volume of your discharge or change the type and quantities of substances discharged, you must submit a new waste discharge permit application to King County. State law requires that such application for a permit be made a minimum of sixty (60) days before starting a new discharge. Therefore, to avoid delays, please time your submittal accordingly.

King County Industrial Waste staff want to help you stay in compliance with our regulations. If at any time you have questions about this authorization, or other questions about your discharge, please do not hesitate to call me at 689-3004.

Sincerely,

mere M Deal

Denise M. Healy Industrial Waste Investigator Environmental Programs

Enclosure

cc: Doug Knutson, Department of Ecology Kami Wong, City of Seattle Doug Hilderbrand, King County

healy\SPEDGW

APPENDIX D

Notice Placed on the Property Deed



RESTRICTIVE COVENANT

CITY OF SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

The property that is the subject of the Restrictive Covenant has been the subject of remedial action under Chapter 70.105D RCW. The work done to remediate the property is described in the Independent Cleanup Action Program (IRAP) report submitted to the State of Washington Department of Ecology. This Restrictive Covenant is required by Ecology under Ecology's rule WAC 173-340-440 (1996 ed.) because remediation on the site resulted in residual concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons which exceed Ecology's Method A cleanup levels for soil established under WAC 173-340-700(2).

The undersigned, Lake Washington Limited Partnership, is the fee owner of real property in the County of King, State of Washington (legal description attached hereto as Exhibit A), hereafter referred to as the "Site".

The Site also refers to the subsurface areas impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, as documented through subsurface soil sampling performed by Herrera Environmental Consultants, Inc. The Lake Washington Limited Partnership makes the following declaration as to limitations, restrictions, and uses to which the Site nay be put, and specifies that such declarations shall constitute covenants to run with the land, as provided by law, and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them, including all current and future owners of any portion of or interest in the Site.

<u>Section 1</u>. No groundwater may be taken for domestic purposes from any well on the property without first conducting a groundwater investigation at the Site.

<u>Section 2</u>. Any activity on the Site that may result in the release of a hazardous substance currently contained within the boundaries of the Site is prohibited.

<u>Section 3</u>. For purposes of Sections 4, 5, and 6 of this Restrictive Covenant, the Site shall not include subsurface utilities and conveyance to and from the facility, nor shall the Site include surface and subsurface areas required for access to the facility and the subsurface conveyances and utilities (unless the Lake Washington Limited Partnership is the owner and operator) shall not be subject to or bound by the terms of this Restrictive Covenant.

<u>Section 4</u>. The owner of the Site must give written notice to the Department of Ecology, or to a successor agency, of the owner's intent to convey any interest in the Site. No conveyance of title, easement, lease, or other interest in the Site shall be consummated by the owner without adequate and complete provisions for the continuous operation, maintenance, and monitoring of any ongoing remedial activities.

<u>Section 5</u>. The owner must notify and obtain approval from the Department of Ecology, or from a successor agency, prior to any use of the Site that is inconsistent with the terms of this Restrictive Covenant. The Department of Ecology or its successor agency may approve such a use only after public notice and comment.

<u>Section 6</u>. The owner shall allow authorized representatives of the Department of Ecology, or as a successor agency, the right to enter the Site at reasonable times for the purpose of evaluating compliance with the IRAP, to take samples, to inspect any remedial actions conducted at the Site, and to inspect records that are related to any remedial activities.

<u>Section 7</u>. The owner of the Site and the owner's assigns and successors in interest reserve the right under WAC 173-340-740 and WAC 173-340-440 (1996 ed.) to record an instrument which provides that this Restrictive Covenant shall no longer limit use of the Site or be of any further force or effect. However, such an instrument may be recorded only with the consent of the Department of Ecology, or of a successor agency. The Department of Ecology or a successor agency may consent to the recording of such an instrument only after public notice and comment.

Name/Title for the Lake Washington Limited Partnership

:
EXHIBIT A

That portion of Government Lot 3, Section 35, Township 24 North, Range 4 East, W.M. in King County, Washington, and of the shorelands of the second class in front thereof, described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the south line of said government lot with the east line of 52nd Avenue South as the same was condemned by the City of Seattle, in King County Superior Court Cause Number 177159 under Ordinance Number 46529 of said city; thence north 0°09'08" east, along said east line, 968.28 feet to the south line of Henderson Street as condemned by said city in King County Superior Court Cause Number 135781 under Ordinance Number 39385 of said city;

thence south 89°50'52" east, along said south line, 624.00 feet to the west line of 54th Avenue south as the same was condemned by said City in King County Superior Court Cause Number 279198 under Ordinance Number 65076 of said city;

thence south 2°40'40" east, along said west line, 316.94 feet to a point of curve;

thence continuing along said west line on a curve to the left with a radius of 735.00 feet, an arc distance of 494.53 feet to a point of tangency;

thence continuing along said west line, south 41°13'42" east 202.296 feet to an intersection with a line in prolongation northerly of the east line of Lot 8, Block 66, Rainier Beach, according to the plat thereof recorded in Volume 8 of Plats, page 11, in King County, Washington;

thence south 0°26'50" west along said line in prolongation of the east line of said Lot 8, 51.988 feet to the said south line of Government Lot 3;

thence north 89°44'53" west along said south line 955.72 feet to the point of beginning,

€.

EXCEPT the north 80 feet of the east 120 feet thereof.

APPENDIX E

Laboratory Sample Preparation Procedure (OnSite Environmental, Inc.) March 7, 1997

Peter Jowise Herrera Environmental Consultants 2200 Sixth Avenue STE 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Subject: Seward Park Estate samples

When samples are analyzed by GC-FID in accordance with method WTPH-D, a frequent problem that occurs is when interferences in the sample matrix cause false positives or elevated results. This happens when non-petroleum hydrocarbons elute off the column in the diesel and oil ranges of the chromatogram. Often this is caused by plant or other biological matter in the sample whose hydrocarbons are extracted out along with any petroleum hydrocarbons that may be in the sample. This occurred to a particularly high extreme with the Herrera Seward Park samples, which contained large amounts of peat. The laboratory must then attempt to clean the sample extracts of these interfering hydrocarbons in order to minimize the impact they have on the analytical results.

The main factor which allows us to separate petroleum hydrocarbons from biological hydrocarbons is the difference in polarity of these two groups, with petroleum hydrocarbons being less polar than the biological ones. The silica gel clean-up and acid clean-up procedures both take advantage of this difference in polarity to allow us to separate, to a large degree, the different types of compounds.

The silica gel clean-up procedure works on the premise that the greater the polarity of a compound, the higher affinity it has for silica gel. The sample extract is passed through a silica gel micro column, and the petroleum hydrocarbons (the non-polar ones) pass through while the biological hydrocarbons (the polar ones) tend to "stick" to the silica gel. In this way, the extract is "cleaned" of many of the polar hydrocarbons.

The sulfuric acid clean-up procedure takes care of many of the biological hydrocarbons which may not be as polar as the others, and therefore may pass through the silica gel column along with the petroleum hydrocarbons. It does this by reacting with these compounds in a way which makes them more polar. These reacted compounds now become more soluble in the sulfuric acid than they are in the extraction solvent, and when the solvent layer is removed from the acid, these compounds are left behind. Any reacted compounds which are still in the solvent fraction can be removed by a subsequent silica gel clean-up.

As with any clean-up procedure, there are certain limitations with the acid clean-up and silica-gel clean up procedures. Both of these procedures make use of the general differences in polarity of the two groups of compounds, but it must be remembered that polarity is not a yes/no question. A compound's polarity can exist anywhere on a scale between extremely polar and extremely non-polar. Therefore, it is not possible to achieve perfect separation between two groups of compounds, with each compound in any group exhibiting varying degrees of polarity. Another limitation is the amount of interfering compounds in the original sample. Each clean-up step can only remove a certain amount interferences, and while the clean-up steps can be repeated, this can

1

only be done a limited number of times before the cumulative negative effects that the clean-up procedures have on the extract compromise the analytical data.

The Washington analytical methods for petroleum hydrocarbon analysis require results to be on a dry weight basis, which is to compensate for wet samples which would normally bias the results low. A twenty gram sample which is 10 percent water contains only 18 grams of soil and therefore the final result needs to raised by 10 percent if we assume an initial weight of 20, not 18 grams.

Many of the samples received from Herrera contained large amounts of peat, which in turn has a high moisture content. This caused the dry weights of the samples to be very low, which raised the analytical results by as much as 1000 percent.

APPENDIX F

Site Photographs





Site 1-2 Small tank location: sewer line marked



Site 1-3 Small tank excavation with stockpile













Site 3-2 Small tank and 55-gallon drum excavation



Site 3-3 Exploratory hole in foreground



Site 3-4 Sewer pipe suspended at edge of excavation



Site 4-1 Large tank and 55-gallon drum removed



Site 4-2 Large tank excavation with gas pipe valve



Site 4-3 Product associated with fill soil (brown peat)







Site 5-3 Large tank excavation: water pipe on right



Site 5-4 Large tank excavation (pilasters on top of pilings)



Site 6-1 Excavations with hot water pipe chase



Site 6-2 Exploratory pit with brown peat & clay bottom (no visible contamination)



Site 6-3 Sewer pipe: white sections replaced



Site 6-4 Excavation beneath building (contaminated soil left in place beneath pipes)



with power pole guy wire



Site 7-2 Large and small tank excavations









Site 8-3 Small tank excavation



Site 8-4 Expanded excavation (tie down piling on right)



Site 9-1 Small tank excavation





Site 9–3 Large tank excavation

APPENDIX G

Laboratory Data Reports

NE V

Water Sample



OnSite Environmental INC.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 1, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

NOV = 6 1996

72)-216-Nata

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9610-110

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on October 30, 1996. Please note additional analysis will follow in a later report.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik **Project Chemist**

Enclosures



AQUATIC RESEARCH INCORPORATED LABORATORY & CONSULTING SERVICES 3927 AURORA AVENUE NORTH, SEATTLE, WA 98103 PHONE: (206) 632-2715 FAX: (206) 632-2417

| CASE FILE NUMBER: | ONS01-04 | PAGE | 1 |
|----------------------|--------------|-----------------------------|----------|
| | | INUL | |
| REPORT DATE: | 11/01/96 | | |
| | | | |
| DATE SAMPLED: | 10/30/96 | DATE RECEIVED: | 10/30/96 |
| | | | |
| FINAL REPORT. LABORA | TORY ANALYSI | S OF SELECTED PARAMETERS ON | |
| , _ | | o or ondered i manusiers on | WAIER |
| SAMPLES FROM ONSITE | ENVIRONMENT | ΔT. | |
| | | | |

CASE NARRATIVE

One water sample was received by the laboratory in good condition. The sample was analyzed according to the

chain-of-custody. No difficulties were encountered in the preparation or analysis of this sample. Sample data

follows while QA/QC data is contained on subsequent pages.

SAMPLE DATA

| | SULFIDE |
|-----------|---------|
| SAMPLE ID | (mg/l) |
| W1030-1 | 0.006 |

<u>ت</u> ميہ



1_1

 \sim

AQUATIC RESEARCH INCORPORATED LABORATORY & CONSULTING SERVICES 3927 AURORA AVENUE NORTH, SEATTLE, WA 98103 PHONE: (206) 632-2715 FAX: (206) 632-2417

| CASE FILE NUMBER: | ONS01-04 | PAG | E 2 |
|----------------------|-------------|-------------------------------|----------|
| REPORT DATE: | 11/01/96 | | |
| DATE SAMPLED: | 10/30/96 | DATE RECEIVED: | 10/30/96 |
| FINAL REPORT, LABORA | TORY ANALYS | SIS OF SELECTED PARAMETERS OF | N WATER |
| SAMPLES FROM ONSITE | ENVIRONMEN | TAL | : |

:

QA/QC DATA

| OC PARAMETER | SULFIDE |
|-----------------|---------------|
| 2011000000 | (mg/l) |
| METHOD | EPA 376.2 |
| DATE ANALYZED | 10/31/96 |
| DETECTION LIMIT | 0.005 |
| | |
| DUPLICATE | |
| SAMPLE ID | W1030-1 |
| ORIGINAL | 0.006 |
| DUPLICATE | 0.006 |
| RPD | 0.00% |
| | |
| SPIKE SAMPLE | |
| SAMPLE ID | ├ ───┤ |
| ORIGINAL | |
| SPIKED SAMPLE | |
| SPIKE ADDED | |
| % RECOVERY | NA |
| | <u> </u> |
| QC CHECK | |
| 2012 22 | |
| FOUND | 0.028 |
| TRUE | 0.032 |
| % RECOVERY | 87.50% |
| BLANK | <0.005 |
| DLAINE | |

RPD = RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE.

NA = NOT APPLICABLE OR NOT AVAILABLE. NA = NOT APPLICABLE OR NOT AVAILABLE. NC = NOT CALCULABLE DUE TO ONE OR MORE VALUES BEING BELOW THE DETECTION LIMIT. OR = RECOVERY NOT CALCULABLE DUE TO SPIKE SAMPLE OUT OF RANGE OR SPIKE TO LOW RELATIVE TO SAMPLE CONCENTRATION.

SUBMITTED BY: 7 Er 0 Steven Lazoff

Laboratory Director

EPA 413.1

Date Extracted: 10-31-96 Date Analyzed: 10-31-96

Matrix: Water Units: mg/L (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Flags | PQL |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|-------|------|
| W1030-1 | 10-110-4 | 0.1 | 1.7 | | 0.50 |

- 3

, - : ; ;

<u>,</u> - :

EPA 602 (BTE)

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 10-30-96 10-30-96 | | | · | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------------|-------|------------|---|--|
| Matrix: Water Units: ug/L (ppb) | | · | - - | | |
| Lab ID: Client ID: | 10-110-4 W1030-1 | | | | |
| Dilution Factor | 5 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | Result | Flags | PQL | | |
| Benzene | Result ND | Flags | PQL 5.0 | | |
| Benzene Toluene | | Flags | | • | |
| | ND | Flags | 5.0 | | |

EPA 602 (BTEX) METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 10-30-96 10-30-96 | | | . · | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------|-------|-----|-----|--|
| Matrix: Water Units: ug/L (ppb) | | | | | |
| Lab ID: | MB1030W1 | | | | |
| Dilution Factor | 1 | | | | |
| | Result | Flags | PQL | | |
| Benzene | ND. | , | 1.0 | | |
| Toluene | ND | | 1.0 | | |
| Ethyl Benzene | ND | | 1.0 | | |
| m,p-Xylene | ND | | 1.0 | | |
| o-Xylene | ND | | 1.0 | | |
| 4-BFB Surrogate Recovery | 79% | · | | | |

Ê - - -

7 .

1

<u>.</u>,

EPA 602 (BTEX) DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| | 1 | | | |
|--------------------|----------|-----------|-----|---------|
| Date Extracted: | 10-16-96 | | | · · · · |
| Date Analyzed: | 10-16-96 | · · · · | | |
| | | * | | |
| Matrix: Water | | | | ; |
| Units: ug/L (ppb) | ·. | | | |
| | | ÷ . | • | · · · |
| Lab ID: | 10-057-1 | 10-057-1 | | |
| | Original | Duplicate | RPD | Flags |
| Dilution Factor | 1 | .1 | | U. |
| | | | | |
| Benzene | ND | ND | NA | |
| | | | | |
| Toluene | ND | ND | NA | |
| | | | | |
| Ethyl Benzene | 3.62 | 4.50 | 22 | С |
| | | | | |
| m,p-Xylene | ND | ND | NA | |
| | | | | |
| o-Xylene | ND | ND | NA | |
| | | | | |
| 4-BFB | | | | |
| Surrogate Recovery | 84% | 91% | | |

C - The duplicate RPD outside control limits due to analyte concentration within five times the quantitation limit.

EPA 602 (BTEX) MS/MSD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 10-16-96 10-16-96 | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| | • | |

Matrix: Water Units: ug/L (ppb)

| Lab ID spiked @ 50 ppb Dilution Factor | 10-057-1 MS 1 | Percent Recovery | 10-057-1 MSD 1 | Percent Recovery | RPD |
|--|----------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|------|
| Benzene | 46.7 | 93% | 47.2 | 94% | 1.1 |
| Toluene | 47.8 | 96% | 48.5 | 97% | 1.5 |
| Ethyl Benzene | 51.9 | 97% | 52.4 | 98% | 1.0 |
| m,p-Xylene | 45.1 | 90% | 45.5 | 91% | 0.88 |
| o-Xylene | 46.7 | 93% | 47.2 | 94% | 1.1 |

| 4-BFB |
|--------------------|
| Surrogate Recovery |

92%

96%

~

EPA 413.1 QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:10-31-96Date Analyzed:10-31-96

Matrix: Water Units: mg/L (ppm)

-

Lab ID: MB1031W1

| • | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Flags | PQL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|-------|------|
| Method Blank | 0.1 | ND | G | 0.50 |

G - Insufficient sample quantity for duplicate analysis.

EPA 413.1 SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:10-31-96Date Analyzed:10-31-96

Matrix: Water Units: mg/L (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1031W1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Flags | PQL. |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|-------|------|
| Spike Blank @ 20 ppm | 0.1 | 17.2 | 86% | | 0.50 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 0.1 | 18.3 | 91% | | 0.50 |
| RPD | | 5.8% | | | |

Date Analyzed: 10-31-96

ļ

| | | · · · · · | |
|-----------|----------|------------|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | |
| STOCK-8-1 | 10-110-1 | 24 | |
| STOCK-8-2 | 10-110-2 | 30 | |
| STOCK-8-3 | 10-110-3 | 24 | |
| | | | |

% MOISTURE

·13

| MA. OnSite Environme | enta | l Inc | | s-artification Alternation | លាក់៖ អាមិ | Proj | ect C | hemist: | l | 14 | | | Lat | oora | itor | y No |). | | | | | |
|---|--------------------------------------|-------------------|---|-------------------------------|----------------|-----------|---------|-----------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|--------------|-----------|-------------|----------|-----|---------------|---|
| 1924 NE 31st Circle • Redm ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: | ond, W | /A 9805 | 52 | (Check | One) | | | | | | | | ante | sted | An | ilysi | | Ker Ster | | | | |
| OMPANY: HERRERA EN | | | | Sam 24 H | ours | | | DIESEL ANT.S | | | 40/8260/624 | | | | | | (1.8.1) | | SHLFIDES | | | |
| roject No: BO3/Z roject Name: SEWARD roject Manager: IZDB HAZZIS | | | | 48 H | dard | HCID | X | 1015 BU | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | letals | 1 | T E | SOLUBLE | | | |
| nin | | Urano Stampled | 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100 | Maula | i Gadi | WTPH-HCID | WTPH- | WTPH-D U | Volatiles | Volatile | Chlorin | Semivo | PAHs b | PCB's t | Total R(| TCLP Metals | FOG | <i>B</i> | TOTAL | | | |
| STOCK-8-1 2 STOCK-8-2 3 STOCK-8-3 | I | 10/29 | 9:45 | - 501L | 1 | | | X | | | ļ | | | | | | | | | | \square | 1 |
| 3 <u>STOCK-8-3</u> 4 W1030-1 | | 10/29 10/30 | 10:00 | 5012- | <u>.</u> 11 | | | Х | | | | | | | | | X | × | X | | | + |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | • | | | | | | · | | | _ | | • | | + |
| The Har | DATE 10/32 TIME 1/2 DATE | 0/16 6 | FIRM | | DX FL | | Z ar | - | TIME |] <u>3</u> 20 | _ • - | <u>.</u> | COMN | MENTS | : | | • | 1. | | | | |
| | CAL | ** | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | • · | | |

.

.

DISTRIBUTION LEGEND: White - OnSite Copy Yellow - Report Copy Pink - Client Copy نعام سر چ سے بے 1 1 ~

Tank Excavation Samples

.\

| C | | <u>n, n</u> ' | <u> </u> |
|---------------|-----|---------------|-----------|
| | | | - 1. E)) |
| MOV | ~ 7 | reg | |
| | | | |
| · · ····- | | | |

Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 5, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-007

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 3, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D (dual quantitation)

| | | | | | | , | |
|--------------------|----------|-----|-----|---|---|-------|-----|
| Date Extracted: | 11-04-96 | | | | | | |
| Date Analyzed: | 11-04-96 | · · | | • | • | , | |
| • | , , | | • | | · | | • . |
| | • • | | | | | | |
| Matrix: Soil | | | • • | - | | · · . | |
| Units: mg/Kg (ppm) | · · · | | • | | | | |
| | 4 | | | | | · | |

| Client ID | Lab ID | | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | | 0 | Flags | Diesel MRL | Oil MRL |
|-----------|----------|-----|-----------------------|-----|-----|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC-6-2 | 11-007-1 | 1.0 | 27 | 130 | 76% | | 25 | 50 |
| EXC-6-3 | 11-007-2 | 1.0 | 81 | 460 | 83% | | 25 | 50 |

* o-Terphenyl

.

2

. :

i í

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-04-96 Date Analyzed: 11-04-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1104S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MŔL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 90% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-04-96Date Analyzed:11-04-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 10-114-2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|----------|
| Sample Duplicate RPD | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND NA | 82% 80% | | 25 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D SPIKE BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

5

Date Extracted: 11-04-96 Date Analyzed: 11-04-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1104S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 85.5 | 85% | 101% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

Date Analyzed: 11-04-96

÷

| · | | | |
|-----------|-----------|----------|------------|
| Client ID | · · · · · | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC-6-2 | | 11-007-1 | 58 |
| EXC-6-3 | | 11-007-2 | . 74 |

% MOISTURE

6

ł


3

.

Page ____(

of

| ANA OnSite | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | .90 | | |
|---------------------------|---------------------|----------------|-----------|-------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|--|------|-------------------|---------|------|----|------------|
| Enviro | imental Inc | | : Proj | ect C | hemist: | | فبن | | | Lat | oor | ato | ry N | 10.> | 1 | 1 - | · 0 | 07 | • |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • | Redmond, WA 980 | 52 (Check One) | | | | | | | R | eque | ste | KAji | alys | | | | | | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Pl | 10ne: (206) 883-388 | Same Day | | | 57 12 12 | | | 4 | | | | ł | | | | | | | |
| Company: | | 24 Hours | | | 0 4 0 0 0 4 7 0 0 4 7 0 | | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | | | | - | | |
| HEREERA Project No: | ENV. CONS. | 48 Hours | | | 29 29 | | | 240/8 | 50 | | | | | | | | | | |
| 803/2 | | | | | | 54 | | s by 8 | 70/62 | | | (8) | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: SEWARI | \supset | Standard | | | 200 | 240/6 | 260 | olatile | by 82 | 0/625 | 809/03 | Aetais | | | | | | | |
| Project Manager: [20]3 HA | RRISON | (other) | HCID | G/BTE | <u>بالم تر</u> 1927 <u>19</u> | s by 8 | s by 8 | ated V | latiles | y 827(| oy 808 | CRAN | Vetals | | | | | | ture |
| Lab ID | Dife | | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-D だメ エイヘンシ WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorin | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | | | | | | % Moisture |
| 1 EXC-6-2 | | SEMPLE ACTL 1 | | > | <u>> ></u> X | · [? | | | 0) | ш. , | <u>ш</u> | | | | | | | | |
| 2 EXC-6-3 | 11/1 | 5012 (| | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | ~ | ÎX. |
| | ' | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | -+ | |
| | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | - | | | _ | | | |
| | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | · · | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | - | | | | _ |
| | · | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | · | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | • | | | -+ | - |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE 11/3/96 | RECEIVED BY | jil e | | | DATE | 3/4 | 1 ₁₀ | | COMN | | | | | α | | (| 1 | |
| FIRM HERRERA | TIME | FIRM OSE | | | | TIME | 08 | | | (| | SN | 16. |) . | \mathcal{O}_{i} | لا کر ف | o .' | 1 | |
| RELINQUISHED BY | <u>1008</u> | RECEIVED BY | | | | DATE | ~ | | | | | | | | | | | • | |
| FIRM | TIME | FIRM | - | | | TIME | | | | , | | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | <u>_</u> | DATE REVIEWED | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | · · · · | · | | | | | | | | | | | . • | | | | | | |

DICTDIDUTION LECENDE Milite Oscille Contr. Mallow Banet Contr. Dink Client Contr.





November 8, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-023

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 6, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| • | • |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Extracted: | 11-07-96 |
| Date Analyzed: | 11-07-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Client ID Lab ID Dilution **TPH-Diesel** TPH-Oil Surrogate Flags Diesel Oil Factor C12-C24 C24-C34 Recovery* MRL MRL EXC-3-1 11-023-1 1.0 ND ND 68% 25 50 EXC-3-2 11-023-2 1.0 ND 77% 25 ND 50 EXC-3-3 11-023-3 1.0 ND ND 74% 25 50 EXC-3-4 11-023-4 1.0 ND ND 73% 25 50

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-07-96 Date Analyzed: 11-07-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1107S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 88% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 11-05-96 11-05-96 | |
|------------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm) | | |

Lab ID: 11-014-7

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | 36.4 | 79% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | 33.4 | 82% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 8.6% | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-05-96 Date Analyzed: 11-05-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1105S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 83.7 | 84% | 98% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 88.7 | 89% | 105% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 5.8% | | | | |

Date Analyzed: 11-7-96

| · . | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC-3-1 | 11-023-1 | . 29 |
| EXC-3-2 | 11-023-2 | 25 |
| EXC-3-3 | 11-023-3 | 24 |
| EXC-3-4 | 11-023-4 | 29 |

ł

; ;

Chain Of Custody Page _ of **OnSite Environmental Inc.** Project Chemist: Laboratory No. ΚH 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 Requested/Analysis (Check One) Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 Same Dav Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 . . 24 Hours Company: 200 FERRERA 48 Hours 1 -1-Project No: Semivolatiles by 8270/625 1 Total RCRA Metals (8) Volatiles by 8240/624 **Standard** Project Name: PCB's by 8080/608 PAHs by 8270/625 Volatiles by 8260 WTPH-G/BTEX ыi TCLP Metals Project Manager: WTPH-HCID WTPH-418.1 ROB HARRISON WTPH-D Moisture (other) Engles english Samplette Sumplette Mennes Ponte Labid Sample Iten III callon % EXC-3-1 1:505011 \checkmark 2 EXC-3-2 2 1:10 X 酒 EXC-3-3+# × Ż シリロ ز و المحمد ا -74.1 Ż 4 1 X EXC-3-L 4:40 4 K ÷, · · · RELINQUISHED E RECEIVED BY COMMENTS: DATE DATE 11/6/95 6/16 TIM5:0JAN FIRM FIRM TIME DJE RERA COT **RELINQUISHED BY** DATE RECEIVED BY DATE FIRM TIME FIRM TIME DATE REVIEWED **REVIEWED BY**

MA. OnSite Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 12, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-039

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 9, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 11-11-96 |
|-----------------|-------------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-11&12-96 |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution | TPH-Diesel | TPH-Oil | Surrogate | Flags | Diesel | Oil | |
|-----------|-----------|----------|------------|---------|-----------|-------|--------|------|---|
| | | Factor | C12-C24 | C24-C34 | Recovery* | | MRL | MRL | |
| PRODUCT | 11-039-1 | 20.0 | 32000 | 20000 | | S | 500 | 1000 | |
| EXC-6-4 | 11-039-2 | 20.0 | 6500 | 6600 | | S | 500 | 1000 | |
| EXC-6-5 | 11-039-3 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 72% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-3-5 | 11-039-4 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 73% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-3-6 | 11-039-5 | 5.0 | 740 | 840 | | S | 125 | 250 | ſ |
| EXC-6-6 | 11-039-6 | 1.0 | 28 | 160 | 77% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-6-7 | 11-039-7 | 5.0 | 5300 | 2100 | | S | 125 | 250 | |
| EXC-6-8 | 11-039-8 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 65% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-6-9 | 11-039-9 | 1.0 | 420 | 450 | 99% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-8-1 | 11-039-10 | 1.0 | 76 | 440 | 110% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-8-2 | 11-039-11 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 88% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-8-3 | 11-039-12 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 77% | | 25 | 50 | |
| EXC-8-4 | 11-039-13 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 85% | | 25 | 50 | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

o-Terphenyl

S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

2

i Lu

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-11-96 Date Analyzed: 11-11&12-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1111S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | . 1.0 | ND | 93% | | 25 |

> WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

 Date Extracted:
 11-11-96

 Date Analyzed:
 11-11&12-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-039-8

| | | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|---------------------|------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|----------|
| Sample Duplicate | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND | 65% 67% | | 25 25 |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

X I

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-11-96 Date Analyzed: 11-11&12-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1111S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 87.2 | 87% | 108% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | 88.3 1.3% | 88% | 125% | | 25 |

Date Analyzed: 11-11-96

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| PRODUCT | 11-039-1 | 72 |
| EXC-6-4 | 11-039-2 | 36 |
| EXC-6-5 | 11-039-3 | 25 |
| EXC-3-5 | 11-039-4 | 27 |
| EXC-3-6 | 11-039-5 | 25 |
| EXC-6-6 | 11-039-6 | 69 |
| EXC-6-7 | 11-039-7 | 20 |
| EXC-6-8 | 11-039-8 | 27 |
| EXC-6-9 | 11-039-9 | 41 |
| EXC-8-1 | 11-039-10 | 86 |
| EXC-8-2 | 11-039-11 | 8.0 |
| EXC-8-3 | 11-039-12 | 14 |
| EXC-8-4 | 11-039-13 | 10 |

6

ì



Chain of Lustody

Page _____ of _____

ļ

| Environme | ental inc | | | | ect Chen | nist: | WA | + | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | lo.> | | | | | |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------|-------------|--------------------------|--|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------|----------|-----------|------|---------|------|--------------|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redr | | 2 (Check | | | | | | Ê. | | Į | म् | đġ | ι/Λj | illy. | Ę. | | | | | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: | : (206) 883-388 ⁻ | 1 Sam | e Day | | | | | | 24 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Company: HERRERA EA | SV. LONS. | 24 H | | | 000 | (-12 (-12) | | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project No: 603/2 | | 4 8 H | ours | | 3 | R X | | | y 824 | /625 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | | Stand | dard | | 4 | Cr |)/624 | | tiles b | 8270 | 55 | 80 | als (8) | | | | | | | |
| SEWARD Project Manager | | — D | | <u>e</u> | μ Δ | - | , 824(| , 8260 | i Vola | es by | 270/62 | 080/6 | A Met | ះ | | | | | | |
| ROB HARI | ZISON | (oth | er) | Р Н Н | WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D E) | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | inated | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals | TCLP Metals | | | | | | Moisture |
| Project Manager ZOB HART KDO I PRODUCT | Date Settrijed | ulma Sanoded : Mahix | CTUTI CHOTTRAA | WTP | WTPH-G/ WTPH-D | WTPI | Volati | Volati | Chlor | Semi | PAHs | PCB | Total | TCLF | | | | | | % Mc |
| 1 PRODUCT | 11/7 | 4:50 SOIL | 1 | | | | | | | | | • | | | | | | | | \mathbf{X} |
| 14 EXC -6-9 | | OTHU | 1 | | \prec | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 3 EXC-6-5 4 EXC-3-5 | | 4:30 1 | | | $ \downarrow \times$ | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 4 Exc-3-5 | | 3:30 | 1 | | X | | | | ļ | | | - | | | | | | | | X |
| 5 EXC-3-6 | V | 3:45 | 1 | | X | <u>. </u> | | <u> </u> | ļ | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 6 EXC - 6 - 6 | 11/8 | Z:15 | 1 | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 7 EXC-6-7 | | z:35 | 1 | | X | ζ | | | | | | | | | , | _ | | | | X |
| 8 EXC-6-8 | | 3:00 | 1 | | × | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 9 EXC-6-9 | | 4:00 | 1 | | X | \leq | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | X |
| 10 EXC-8-1 | | 4:30 | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 11 EXC-8-2 | • | 4:35 | Li_ | | | (| | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 12 EXC-8-3 | - | 4:45 V | 1 | | Ϋ́, | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE 11/9/96 | RECEIVED-BY | 751 | Egs | w | D | | 7/9 | â¢ | | сомі Е | ~~~ | / | -6 | -9 | ß | PIZ | φD | uc | τ_{i} |
| FIRM | TIME 2:40 | Ou Site | e Ti | | incur | | IME [`] | | | | し | 31 | 22 | - 1 | SP- | tt | (676 | -1 2 | 5000 | C.) |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE | RECEIVED BY | | | · • | D, | ATE | | | · | 2 | A | v | h | 庄. チ | GE | T | 4 \) | | |
| FIRM | TIME | FIRM | | | | ТІ | IME | | | | r T | ice >TZ | 20] 20] | | -1 CT | GE ID. | | - | | |
| REVIEWED BY | · | DATE REVIEWED | | | | | | | | | | | | | • | | | | | |

| : | A DonSite | Chain (| Of Cust | ody | | | Pag | ge <u>Z</u> of <u>Z</u> |
|---------|---|--|--|--|---|--|-------------|---|
| | Environmental Inc. | | Project Chemist: | _ | /14- | Laborato | ory No. | |
| | 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 | (Check One) | | | - II | equested Afr | iellyslar | |
| | Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | Same Day | | | 24 | | | |
| | Company: MERRERA | 2 24 Hours | 1 | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | | | |
| ••• | Project No: QDZ/2 | 48 Hours | 0 9 C | | , 8240/ 325 | | | |
| | Project Name: | Standard | N A |)/624 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 82 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | 25 08 als (8) | | |
| | Project Manager: D | | | y 8240 y 8260 | d Volat les by | 270/62 3080/6 A Meta | | |
| | KOB HARRISON | (other) | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D E X | Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 | orinate nivolati | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals | TCLP Metals | % Moisture |
| | Cabib - Semple Deputite allow Semple 1 | A REAL AND A REPORT OF A REAL PARTY AND A REAL AND A RE | | Vola Vola | Chlc Serr | Tota | | ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ |
| | B EXC-8-4 11/84: | 5550-1 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
|) | | / | | | | | | |
| | | | | _ | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | / | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | RELINGUISRIZD BY | | | DATE / // | | COMMENTS: | | |
| | 761 Han 11/9/965 | M | ETTIN | 11/919 | - | | | |
| | RELINQUISHED BY DATE REL | DUS NO TU | viran. | | 2 | | | |
| | | | | TIME | | | | |
| • • • • | | ATE REVIEWED | - | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | . But it |
| | | | ile Copy Vellow, R | Pint Conv. Binl | k Client Cor | · | | |

Thite OnCite Contr. Vollaw, Bonet L'Ontr. War

()

~ ~



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 22, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

NOV 2 6 1996

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-056

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 15, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

FOR

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| , | |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Extracted: | 11-15-96 |
| Date Analyzed: | 11-19-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|---|
| EXC-2-1 | 11-056-1 | 1.0 | 40 | 150 | 67% | | 38 | 190 | |
| EXC-8-5 | 11-056-2 | 0.5 | 30 | 71 | 79% | | 22 | 110 | |
| EXC-8-6 | 11-056-3 | 0.5 | 62 | 270 | 87% | | 36 | 180 | 1 |
| EXC-8-7 | 11-056-4 | 0.5 | 39 | 110 | 95% | | 24 | 120 | |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

Date Extracted:11-15-96Date Analyzed:11-20-96

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|-----|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC-8-6 | 11-056-3 | 0.5 | ND | 190 | 74% | | 36 | 180 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-15-96Date Analyzed:11-18-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1115S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND. | 105% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-15-96Date Analyzed:11-18-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-058-8

| • | | | | | • |
|------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 90% | | 25 |
| Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | ND NA | 80% | | 25 |

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-15-96Date Analyzed:11-18-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1115S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|----------|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm Spike Blank Duplicate RPD | 1.0 1.0 | 89.5 87.1 2.8% | 90% 87% | 128% 126% | | 25 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

Į___(

Date Analyzed: 11-15-96

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC-2-1 | 11-056-1 | 74 |
| EXC-8-5 | 11-056-2 | · 77 |
| EXC-8-6 | 11-056-3 | 86 |
| EXC-8-7 | 11-056-4 | 79 |
| | | |

| A OnSite | | | | Cha | ain | Of | Cu | sto | ody | 7 | | | | | | | | | Page _ | | of | '. |
|---|---------|-------------------------|----------------------------|--|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|-----------|-----------------|------------------------|-------|-------|----------|
| Environmo | ental | l Inc | | alimAn Alemen | nucl- | Pro | ject Ch | emist: | | 1/11 | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | lo.> | | | | | |
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Redn ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: | nond, W | nd, WA 98052 | | (Check (| Dne) | | | | | | | ាភ | | | _ | | | | | | | |
| roject Name: roject Manager: Ro3 HATZIC | D | | | 2 24 Ho 2 48 Ho 2 Stand 0 (oth | burs burs dard er) | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WIPH-D SAFS LA OLE OF | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | al cleans | | | | | Moisture |
| | | 4 1 | | METULX Soll | CONTR I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I | MTN T | <u> -</u> | | Volai | Volat | Chlo | Sem | PAH | PCB | Total | TCLI | ĕ | | | | | W % |
| $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | | 11/12 11/14 11/14 | 3:00 1040 1050 | Gal 50:1 | | | | × K K | | | | | | | | - | 60 | | | | | X |
| 4 EXC-8-7 | | 11/14 | 1055 | - 50;1 | _/_ | | + | У Г | | | - | | | | | | | _ | | | | X |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | | | | - | - | | | | | | | | | | _ | |
| TRANSPORT | | - <u> 960</u> 15 | RECEIVE FIEM RECEIVE | =1 | Top. | , | <u></u> - | - | | 15 15 | | | | | | Vee | L | 0 « • • • • | <u></u> Sev <u></u> | 11\20 | Var (| 36- |
| | TIME | | FIRM | <u> </u> | | | | | TIME | _ | | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | | | DATE RE | VIEWED | | | | ب محمد من | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | |



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 22, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-069

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 17, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 11-18-96 |
|-----------------|-------------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-18&19-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| | | | -* | | | | | |
|------------|--|--|---|--|--|--|---|---|
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | |
| 11-069-1 | 0.5 | 39 | 290 | 67% | | 26 | 130 | i! |
| 11-069-2 | 0.5 | 55 | 290 | 69% | | 29 | 150 | - |
| 11-069-3 | 0.5 | 61 | 610 | 72% | | 29 | 150 | • |
| 11-069-4 | 1.0 | 490 | 140 | 92% | | 13 | 67 | ' |
| 11-069-5 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 80% | | 26 | 130 | |
| 11-069-6 | 0.5 | 53 | 420 | 88% | | 31 | 160 | |
| 11-069-7 | 0.5 | 68 | 490 | 71% | | 29 | 150 | |
| 11-069-8 . | 0.5 | 49 | 470 | 90% | | 29 | 150 | 1 |
| 11-069-9 | ` 0.5 | 86 | 720 | 86% | | 33 | 170 | |
| 11-069-10 | 1.0 | 370 | 110 | 121% | | 15 | 77 | |
| 11-069-11 | 1.0 | 820 | 200 | 177% | | 15 | 76 | |
| 11-069-12 | 1.0 | 48 | 100 | 75% | | 21 | 100 | |
| | 11-069-1 11-069-2 11-069-3 11-069-4 11-069-5 11-069-6 11-069-7 11-069-8 11-069-9 11-069-10 11-069-10 | Factor 11-069-1 0.5 11-069-2 0.5 11-069-3 0.5 11-069-4 1.0 11-069-5 1.0 11-069-5 0.5 11-069-7 0.5 11-069-8 0.5 11-069-9 0.5 11-069-10 1.0 11-069-11 1.0 | FactorC12-C2411-069-10.53911-069-20.55511-069-30.56111-069-41.049011-069-51.0ND11-069-60.55311-069-70.56811-069-80.54911-069-90.58611-069-101.037011-069-111.0820 | FactorC12-C24C24-C3411-069-10.53929011-069-20.55529011-069-30.56161011-069-41.049014011-069-51.0NDND11-069-60.55342011-069-70.56849011-069-80.54947011-069-90.58672011-069-101.037011011-069-111.0820200 | FactorC12-C24C24-C34Recovery*11-069-10.53929067%11-069-20.55529069%11-069-30.56161072%11-069-41.049014092%11-069-51.0NDND80%11-069-60.55342088%11-069-70.56849071%11-069-80.54947090%11-069-90.58672086%11-069-101.0370110121%11-069-111.0820200177% | FactorC12-C24C24-C34Recovery* $11-069-1$ 0.5 39290 67% $11-069-2$ 0.5 55290 69% $11-069-3$ 0.5 61610 72% $11-069-4$ 1.0 490140 92% $11-069-5$ 1.0NDND 80% $11-069-6$ 0.5 53420 88% $11-069-7$ 0.5 68490 71% $11-069-7$ 0.5 86720 86% $11-069-9$ 0.5 86720 86% $11-069-10$ 1.0 370110 121% $11-069-11$ 1.0 820200 177% | FactorC12-C24C24-C34Recovery*PQL11-069-10.53929067%2611-069-20.55529069%2911-069-30.56161072%2911-069-41.049014092%1311-069-51.0NDND80%2611-069-60.55342088%3111-069-70.56849071%2911-069-80.54947090%2911-069-90.58672086%3311-069-101.0370110121%1511-069-111.0820200177%15 | FactorC12-C24C24-C34Recovery*PQLPQLPQL $11-069-1$ 0.5 39290 67% 26130 $11-069-2$ 0.5 55290 69% 29150 $11-069-3$ 0.5 61610 72%29150 $11-069-4$ 1.0 490 14092%1367 $11-069-5$ 1.0NDND80%26130 $11-069-6$ 0.5 53420 88%31160 $11-069-7$ 0.5 68490 71%29150 $11-069-8$ 0.5 49470 90%29150 $11-069-9$ 0.5 86720 86%33170 $11-069-10$ 1.0 370110 121%1577 $11-069-11$ 1.0 820200 177%1576 |

* o-Terphenyl

1.1

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 11-18-96 ⁻ 11-20-96 | | |
|------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|
| • | | | |
| Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm) | | | |

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|-----|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC-5-3 | 11-069-3 | 0.5 | 36 | 200 | 68% | | 29 | 150 |

* o-Terphenyl

; ;

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-18-96 Date Analyzed: 11-18-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1118S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 90% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 11-18-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-18-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

,~~ . .

· · ·

 \sim

Lab ID: 11-062-2

• •

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|----------|
| Sample Duplicate RPD | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND NA | 93% 91% | | 25 25 |

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-18-96Date Analyzed:11-18-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1118S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|----------|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm Spike Blank Duplicate RPD | 1.0 1.0 | 90.6 87.3 3.8% | 91% 87% | 107% 104% | | 25 25 |

* o-Terphenyi

6

Date Analyzed: 11-18-96

1

1

| % MOISTURE | | | | | | | | |
|------------|-----------|------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-1 | 11-069-1 | 81 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-2 | 11-069-2 | 83 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-3 | 11-069-3 | 83 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-4 | 11-069-4 | 25 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-5 | 11-069-5 | 61 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-6 | 11-069-6 | 84 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-7 | 11-069-7 | 83 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-8 | 11-069-8 | 83 | | | | | | |
| EXC-5-9 | 11-069-9 | 85 | | | | | | |
| STOCK-5-1 | 11-069-10 | 35 | | | | | | |
| STOCK-5-2 | 11-069-11 | . 34 | | | | | | |
| STOCK-5-3 | 11-069-12 | 52 | | | | | | |

| | | (| Chain (| Df | Cı | ust | to | dy | | | | | | | | | | Pag | e | 0 | of | _ |
|---|-------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-----------|-------------|-------------|------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|------|----------|-----|-----|--------|-------|---------------------------|
| Environmenta | i inc. | | un/Arennel Reprinter | Proj | ject C | hemis | it: | LX t | | | | La | , bor | ato | ry N | 10.> | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, V Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) | | | Check One) | | | 1 1 1 | | | | | R | <u>iqu</u> | <u>s</u> ic | dAn | alve | le , | | h. | | | | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) | 883-3881 | | O | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | Same Day | | | | | | | /624 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Company: HERRERA Project No: 5 803/2 | | _ | 24 Hours | | | 0 \$ Q | | | | 40/8260 | | | | | 1 | 4 | | | Ţ | | | |
| Project No: 45 803 2 | | | 48 Hours | | | 5 | | 24 | | s by 82 | 70/625 | | _ | (8) | | っくらい | | | | | | |
| SEWARD | · | | Standard | | TEX | 上 大 十 | L. | 8240/6 | 8260 | Volatile | es by 82 | 70/625 | 080/608 | Metals | <u>s</u> | U, | | | | | | |
| Project Manager: ZOB HARRIS | | | (other) | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-D ⊈.× | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | ٨ | | • | | | | % Moisture |
| LabilD | Sampled Sta | mine Million I | METHER GOTT | F | M | MT | ΕM | Nol8 | No Sol | ਤੱ | Sen | PAF | 10 L | Tota | 12 | < | | | | | | N % |
| 1 EXC-5-1 | 11/15 1 | | | | <u> </u> | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | 1 13 | <u>z0</u> | | | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | × |
| 3 EXC-5-3 | 1 | 330 | | <u> </u> | | X | | | | | | | | | | Ø | | | | | | × |
| 4 EXC-5-4 | 13 | 36 | | | | × | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X . |
| 5 EXC-5-5 | | 355 | | | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 6 EXC-5-6 | | 105 | | | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | $ \boldsymbol{x} $ |
| 7 FX1-5-7 | | 115 | | | | X | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | $\boldsymbol{\mathbf{x}}$ |
| 8 Exc - 5-8 | | 425 | | | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| 9 EXC -5-9 | | 130 | | | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | X |
| 10 STOCK-5-1 | | 130 | | | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| II STOCK-S-2 | | 145 | 1 + 1 | 1 | 1 | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | × |
| 12 STOCK-5-3 | | | V V | + | t | X | | | 1 | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | X |
| RELINQUISHED BY | | RECEIVED | | / | <u>r</u> | • | | ATE/ | / | <u></u> | <u> </u> | СОМ | MĒNI | rS: | | 1 | | | [| 1 | | |
| JU Zane IIA | 5716 | | Mall | | | | _ | <u> ///</u> ME | 71 | <i>9</i> 5 | | ٨. | <u> </u> | | • | . 11 | | | | | | |
| TIME IJERRERA | 15 | | OSE | | | | | /0 | 1 | 5 | - | Q | DF | , e , | 100 | d N | (1) ý (| 400 | - 1 | (170)* | ic. I | ŝc, |
| RELINQUISHED BY DATE | | RECEIVED | BY | | | | D | ÁTE | , | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FIRM | | FIRM | | | | | TI | ME | | · · | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | | DATE REVI | EWED | | · | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | |

DISTRIBUTION I EGENIDE White OnSite Cooky Vollow - Bonort Conky Pink - Client Conky

)

MA_OnSite Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 22, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-075

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 18, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 11-19-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-19-96 |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| | | | | | | | | | `- |
|-----------|-----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|-----------------|-------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | - |
| EXC 4-1 | 11-075-1 | 0.5 | 110 | 790 | 103% | | 38 | 190 | 1 |
| EXC 4-2 | 11-075-2 | 5.0 | 2000 | 2600 | · | S | 230 | 1100 | 3 |
| EXC 4-3 | 11-075-3 | 0.5 | 1100 | 1400 | | F | 26 | 130 | |
| EXC 4-4 | 11-075-4 | 0.5 | 44 | 280 | 74% | | 29 | 150 | |
| EXC 4-5 | 11-075-5 | 0.5 | 190 | 890 | 99% | | 31 | 160 (| |
| EXC 4-6 | 11-075-6 | 0.5 | 120 | 350 | 116% | | 33 | 170 | ι |
| EXC 4-7 | 11-075-7 | 0.5 | ND | 67 | 85% | | 8.2 | 41 | ~ |
| EXC 4-8 | 11-075-8 | 0.5 | 4700 | 290 | | F | 12 | 60 | E |
| STOCK 4-1 | 11-075-9 | 5.0 | 4700 | 4600 | | S | 100 | 500 | (|
| STOCK 4-2 | 11-075-10 | 5.0 | 1100 | 770 | | S | 88 | 440 | ~ |
| STOCK 4-3 | 11-075-11 | 5.0 | 3700 | 4800 | | S | 130 | 640 | 4 |
| STOCK 4-4 | 11-075-12 | 5.0 | 2400 | 2100 | | S | 110 | 570 | Ì., |
| STOCK 2-1 | 11-075-13 | 1.0 | 140 | 300 | 104% | | 15 | 74 | ~ |
| STOCK 2-2 | 11-075-14 | 1.0 | 230 | 820 | 117% | | 15 | 76 [\] | |
| STOCK 2-3 | 11-075-15 | 0.5 | 180 | 340 | 78% | | 7.0 | 35 | |
| | | | | | | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample. S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

2

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-19-96 Date Analyzed: 11-19-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1119S1

| · · · | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 112% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-19-96Date Analyzed:11-19-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-070-1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | 30.7 | 92% | | 25 |
| Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | 27.7 10% | 94% | | 25 |
WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-19-96 Date Analyzed: 11-19-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

ļ

ĺ

Lab ID: SB1119S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 80.8 | 81% | 138% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 81.7 | 82% | 142% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 1.2% | | | | |

Date Analyzed: 11-19-96

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC 4-1 | 11-075-1 | 87 |
| EXC 4-2 | 11-075-2 | 78 |
| EXC 4-3 | 11-075-3 | 81 |
| EXC 4-4 | 11-075-4 | 83 |
| EXC 4-5 | 11-075-5 | 84 |
| EXC 4-6 | 11-075-6 | 85 |
| EXC 4-7 | 11-075-7 | 39 |
| EXC 4-8 | 11-075-8 | 58 |
| STOCK 4-1 | . 11-075-9 | 50 |
| STOCK 4-2 | 11-075-10 | 43 |
| STOCK 4-3 | 11-075-11 | 61 |
| STOCK 4-4 | 11-075-12 | 56 |
| STOCK 2-1 | 11-075-13 | 32 |
| STOCK 2-2 | 11-075-14 | 34 |
| STOCK 2-3 | 11-075-15 | 29 |

t j

ي**م مر** ا

١.,

<u>~-</u>



| Environmental inc. | | Project Chemist: | Kitt | Laboratory No. | |
|--|------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---|---|------------|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 | (Check One) | | | equested/Analysis | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | Same Day | | | | |
| Company: | | | 60/62 | | |
| Hereia | 24 Hours | | 10/821 | | |
| Project No: | 48 Hours | 1 | y 824 | | |
| BOS/7 | Standard | XIAN | (624 lies b | 5 [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [] [| |
| Seward Project Manager: | | | 8240, 8260 Volati s by (| 70/62 180/66 | |
| Project Manager: Rob Harrison | (other) | G/B1 G/B1 | s by s by latile | by 82 Dy 80 CRA Metal | sture |
| | nna moladi: Mataxe Qontes | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D | Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | % Moisture |
| | | | | | |
| $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | <u>>0.1</u> | | | | |
| 3 EX(4-3 | | | | | X |
| 4 EXC 4-4 | | | | | |
| 5 EX 4-5 | | | | | X X |
| 6 EXC 4-6 | | | | | X |
| 7 EXC 4-7 | | | | | |
| S EXL 4-8 | | | | | |
| 9 Stark 4-1 | | ┼┼╌┥╸╏┼ | | | |
| 10 story 4-2 | | | | | |
| 11 stock 4-3 | J J | | _ | | |
| 12 Stork 4-4 DATE | IECEIVED BY (| <u>+-, X</u> | | COMMENTS: | |
| 10ff Milomick 11-18-96 | TUTY. | w- | 11/15/94 | - | |
| | COUSNE FILL | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | TIME 5-45- | | |
| | RECEIVED BY | <u></u> | DATE | | |
| FIRM TIME F | -irm | | ТІМЕ | - | |
| | | | <u> </u> | | |
| REVIEWED BY | DATE REVIEWED | | | | |



Chain Of Custody

(Page _____ of _____

| Environmental Inc. | | Proje | ect Ch | emist: | k | (# | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | 10. | > | | | `- , | · | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------|----------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------|---|----------|------|-------------|---|------------|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 | (Check One) | | | | | | | f i | equ | sic | a/Ar | Ely, | 15 | | | | | Č | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | Same Day | | | | | | 24 | | | | | | | | | | • . | | |
| Company: | 24 Hours | | | | | | 8240/8260/624 | | | | | . | ÷ | | | | | | · |
| Project No: | 48 Hours | | | 20 | | | / 8240/ | 625 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | Standard | | | Extende | 0/624 | | tiles by | 8270/ | 25 | 808 | als (8) | | | 1 | | | | | |
| Project Manager: Rob Harrison | (other) | WTPH-HCID | BTE) | 8.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chiorinated Volatiles | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metais | | | | | | | % Moisture |
| Lab ID Sample (dentifiention. Sample) et de Sam | ito Dirio Meudra Jennik | WTPI | WTP: | WTPH-U WTPH-41 | Volati | Volati | Chior | Semi | PAHs | PCB' | Total | TCLP | | | | | | | % Mo |
| Exz. 11/18/06 | 50:1 1 | | | x 1 | | | - | | | ļ | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | |
| 13 stock28-1 14 stock28-2 15 stock28-3 | | | | | | | . | <u> </u> | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | X |
| 14 Stock 28-2 | | | · | $b \vdash$ | | | | | | - | - | | | | | | | | X |
| | . V I | | -+ | | | | | | + | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | + | - | + | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | - | | | 1 | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| | | | | | | 1 | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | | ļ | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | _ | | | - | ļ | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | - | | - | | | | | | | |
| Jeff Mydmid 11-18-96 | CEIVED-BY | シ | | | | 5-14 | , ÎC | | COM | I IMENT | TS: | | | | <u> </u> | | [| | |
| | Muisike tu | - | <u> </u> | . | TIME < | 5,1 | ~~ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | CEIVED BY | <u> </u> | | | DATE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FIRM TIME FIR | М | | | | TIME | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY DAT | TE REVIEWED | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |





Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 26, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-084

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 22, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 11-22-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-22-96 |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | s 1 |
|-----------|-------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|---------|
| EXC 7-1 | 11-084-1 | 0.5 | 65 | 110 | 61% | | 11 | 54 | н" 1 |
| EXC 7-2 | 11-084-2 | 0.5 | 29 | 89 | 65% | | 18 | 89 | ١ |
| EXC 7-3 | 11-084-3 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 70% | | 6.0 | 30 | ÷ |
| EXC 7-4 | 11-084-4 | 0.5 | ND | 84 | 66% | | 9.6 | 48 | ĥ |
| EXC 7-5 | 11-084-5 | 0.5 | ND | 52 | 77% | | 5.7 | 29 | ¥4. |
| EXC 7-6 | 11-084-6 | 0.5 | ND | 89 | 72% | | 17 | 83 | |
| EXC 7-7 | 11-084-7 | 0.5 | 95 | ND | 68% | | 5.7 | 29 | Ь |
| EXC 7-8 | 11-084-8 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 63% | | 6.3 | 31 | |
| STOCK 7-1 | 11-084-9 | 1.0 | 98 | 75 | 75% | | 14 | 71 | |
| STOCK 7-2 | 11-084-10 | 1.0 | 55 | ND | 69% | | 13 | 64 | ١. |
| STOCK 7-3 | 11-084-11 | 1.0 | 310 | 120 | 78% | | 12 | 62 | |
| EXC 9-1 | 11-084-12 | 1.0 | 41 | 280 | 51% | | 33 | 170 | 1 |
| EXC 9-2 | 11-084-13 | 1.0 | ND | 180 | 58% | | 24 | 120 | , |
| EXC 9-3 | 11-084-14 | 0.5 | 36 | ND | 106% | | 21 | 100 | , |
| EXC 9-4 | 11-084-15 | 1.0 | 61 | 290 | 52% | | 42 | 210 | t |
| EXC 9-5 | 11-084-16 | 1.0 | 530 | 580 | 83% | | 22 | 110 | ٠ |
| EXC 9-6 | 11-084-17 | 1.0 | 89 | 370 | 58% | | 59 | 290 | ~ |
| EXC 9-7 | 11-084-18 | 1.0 | 85 | 260 | 64% | | 33 | 170 | ł |
| EXC-9-8 | 11-084-19 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 124% | | 38 | .190 | `_ |
| STOCK 9-1 | 11-084-20 | 1.0 | 660 | 270 | 72% | | 16 | 78 | - |
| STOCK 9-2 | 11-084-21 · | 1.0 | 500 | 140 | 70% | | 24 | 120 | V |
| STOCK 9-3 | 11-084-22 | 1.0 | 800 | 760 | .61% | | 25 | 130 | , |
| STOCK 9-4 | 11-084-23 | 1.0 | 400 | . 380 | 57% | | 16 | 78 | ŗ |
| STOCK 9-5 | 11-084-24 | 1.0 | 300 | 390 | 51% | | 17 | 83 | |

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-22-96Date Analyzed:11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1122S1 MB1122S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 80% | | 25 |
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 91% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

5

*.*_

Date Extracted: 11-22-96 Date Analyzed:

11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-078-2

| Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Flags Recovery* | MRL |
|--------------------|---------------------------------|---|---|
| 1.0 | ND | 77% | 25 |
| 1.0 | . ND | 86% | 25 |
| | NA | | |
| | Factor 1.0 | Factor Hydrocarbons 1.0 ND 1.0 ND | Factor Hydrocarbons Recovery* 1.0 ND 77% 1.0 ND 86% NA |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-22-96 Date Analyzed: 11-22-96 Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-084-15

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|----------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|----------|
| Sample Duplicate RPD | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND NA | 52% 57% | | 25 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

5

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-22-96Date Analyzed:11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1122S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 83.8 | 84% | 99% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 86.9 | 87% | 105% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 3.6% | | | | |

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-22-96Date Analyzed:11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1122S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 88.8 | 89% | 89% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | 87.4 1.6% | 87% | 106% | | 25 |

Date Analyzed: 11-22-96

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC 7-1 | 11-084-1 | 54 |
| EXC 7-2 | 11-084-2 | 72 |
| EXC 7-3 | 11-084-3 | 16 |
| EXC 7-4 | 11-084-4 | 48 |
| EXC 7-5 | 11-084-5 | 13 |
| EXC 7-6 | 11-084-6 | 70 |
| EXC 7-7 | 11-084-7 | 13 |
| EXC 7-8 | 11-084-8 | 20 |
| STOCK 7-1 | 11-084-9 | 30 |
| STOCK 7-2 | 11-084-10 | 22 |
| STOCK 7-3 | 11-084-11 | 19 |
| EXC 9-1 | 11-084-12 | 70 |
| EXC 9-2 | 11-084-13 | 59 |
| EXC 9-3 | 11-084-14 | 76 |
| EXC 9-4 | 11-084-15 | 76 |
| EXC 9-5 | 11-084-16 | 54 |
| EXC 9-6 | 11-084-17 | 83 |
| EXC 9-7 | 11-084-18 | 70 |
| EXC-9-8 | 11-084-19 | 87 |
| STOCK 9-1 | 11-084-20 | 36 |
| STOCK 9-2 | 11-084-21 | 59 |
| STOCK 9-3 | 11-084-22 | 60 |
| STOCK 9-4 | 11-084-23 | 36 |
| STOCK 9-5 | 11-084-24 | 40 |

8

- 22



| | | Cha | nin (| Ut (| Jus | to | dy | 1 | | | | | | | | | Pa | .ge | / | of | - |
|--|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------|--------------------------|--------------|------------|-----------------------|--|--|---------------------------|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------|-----|------|-----|-----|----|----|------------------|
| Environm | ental Inc. | SinthArr | | Projec | t Cherr | nist: | 新 | 4 | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | lo. | >¶ " | 1 - | 0 { | 84 | | .' |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redr | | | | 湖路 | | | 1635 | | | ۰ ۲ | the second s | | | Eliye | | | | | | | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone | : (206) 883-388 ⁻ | | | | | | | | 24 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Company: HCITERA Project No: | | 24 Ho | ours | | | J | | |)/8260/6 | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project No: | | — 🛛 48 На | ours | | 14400 | 2 2 | | | 8240 | 25 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project No: Seward 803/2 Project Name: Seward | | | lard | | 4 | | 24 | | ss by | 270/6 | | _ | (8) | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | | | laru | | <) में भ | ; | 240/6 | 09 | olatile | by 82 | /625 | 0/605 | letals | | | | | | | | |
| Project Manager: Rob Harrison | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | L <u></u> (oth | er) | WTPH-HCID WTDH_C/BTEV | | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals | TCLP Metals | | | | | | | % Moisture |
| Haby DI Para Sample (dent) lications. | en para Bandara | arinia Stampletek Mettrix | S DAS COMP | WTP! | WTPH-D | WTP | Volati | Volati | Chlori | Semi | PAHs | PCB's | Total | TCLP | | | | | | | % Mo |
| 1 Exc 7-1 | 11/21/96 | 501) | 1 | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | |
| 2 EKC 7-2 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | $\parallel \mid$ |
| 3 EXC 7.3 | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \square |
| 4 Exc 7-4 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 5 EXC 7-5 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | |
| 6 EXC 7-6 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 7 Ex (7-7 | | | | | ļ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 8 EXC 7-8 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 9 stock 7-1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 10 Stock 7-2 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 11 stock 7-3 | | V | Y | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | $\Box I$ |
| 12 Exc 9-1 | | V | V, | | V | | | | | | 1 | | | | | 1 | | | | - | V |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE 11-22-96 | RECEIVED BY | 1 | <u> </u> | ! | | | Z2 -' | 16 | | COM | MEN. | rs: | | 4 | | | | | | |
| 1 11 11 Y | TIME 0812 | FIRM OSE | I II | | | | | 312 | | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Heritia Relinquished by | DATE | RECEIVED BY | | | | | DATE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FIRM | TIME | FIRM | | | | г | IME | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | | DATE REVIEWED | | | | | | يـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

÷,

| 1 | Characteristics Environmental | n |
|---|--|---|
| | 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond. WA | |

:

#10 Yes

REVIEWED BY

1.

.

Chain Of Custody

| Environn | ienta | al l i | nC. | | ्राण्यतः जिल्ला | icune) nation | r, Pr | oject | Cherr | nist: | 1214 | 4 | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | lo . |) ⁻ 4 | 9. | - Ü | d l | <u> </u> | , . . | |] |
|---|---------------------|---------------|-------|----------------|--------------------|------------------|-----------|-------------|----------|------------|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|-------------|------------------|-----------|-----|-----|----------|--------------|--------------|-----------|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Rec Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone | lmond, ^v | WA 9 | 8052 | 2 [| (Check | | | | | | | | | | equ | esie | çızar | alys | 15 | | | | | | | | |
| Tax. (200) 865-4605 • FIIDI | e. (200) | 003- | 300 I | | San | ne Day | | | | | | | 24 | | | | | | | | | | | | | , 3, San | - <u></u> |
| Company: | | | | | 신 24 H | lours | | | | | | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Herrera Project No: | | | | [| 48 H | lours | | | 1.01 | Ъ Ц | | | 8240/ | 55 | | | | | | | | | | | | - | |
| Froject Name: | | | | | Star | ndard | | | 7 | | | | es by | 270/6 | | | s (8) | | | | | | | | | • | × |
| Seward | | | | | []] | | | XEI | F. Lea | | 8240/ | 8260 | Volatil | s by 8 | 70/625 | 80/60 | Metal | 6 | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Manager: Rob Harrison | | | | | • | her) | HOIL | I-G/B | | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | es by | nated | olatile | by 827 | by 80 | ICRA | Metal | | | | | - | | | sture | |
| Lab10 | | Dai Samo | | sumo Samali | n Main | | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-D | WTPH | Volati | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlori | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | | | | | | | | % Moisture | |
| 13 # EXC 9-2 | | 11/21 | | · r~ / | ··· soi ! | | | | ì | - | | | | . , | | - | | | | | | | | | ┝──┤ | X | 1 |
| 14 Ex 6 9-3 | | L ľ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | . , | | | · - | 1 | 1. |
| $\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | | | | | | | | | | | | یں ہے۔ اب <u>اب ا</u> | | - | | | | | • | • | | | | | | | 1 |
| 16 EXC 9-5 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | • • | | | | | 1. |
| 17 Exc 9-6 | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| 18 Exc 9-7 | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 19 Exc 9-8 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1. |
| 20) Stock 9-1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| 20 stock 9-1 21 stock 9-2 22 stock 9-3 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| 22 stock 9-3 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | - | | _ | | | | | | | 1.1 | 1 |
| 23 stock 9-4 | • | | | • | | | - | | 1 | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1-1 | · · |
| 24 Stock 9-5 | | | ナト | | . J | | | | 1/ | \uparrow | | | | | | | - | | | | \square | | | | | \mathbf{r} | 1 |
| RELINQUISHED BY | | 2.96 | | RECE | VED BY | | 2 | | <u> </u> | | ATE . | | -96 | | СОМ | IMENT | 'S: | 1 | J | l | 1 | LJ | I | • | سر ب | ×. | |
| Herrera | TIME OS) | 2 | | FIRM | SE Í | A STAN | ł | | | Т | ime OE | 17 | _ | ÷ | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE | | | | VED BY | | | | | | ATE | | · · | | | | | • • | •• | ÷ | | | | | , , | | |
| FIRM | TIME | | | FIRM | | | | | | т | IME | | | | | | | ۰. ۲ | | | | \ | · · | | • | 1 | 1 |

Page _____ of _____

- 2

1 11

DISTRIBUTION LEGEND: White - OnSite Conv. Yellow - Benort Conv. Pink - Client Conv.

DATE REVIEWED

~

• 1

~

November 26, 1996

Rob Harrison -Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-090

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 22, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

(

7

-

÷

M.

ŝ

s,

2

Date of Report: November 26, 1996 Samples Submitted: November 22, 1996 Lab Traveler: 11-090 Project: 803/2

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 11-25-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-26-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC 1-10 | 11-090-1 | 0.5 | ND | 190 | 68% | | 11 | 54 |
| EXC 1-11 | 11-090-2 | 0.5 | 170 | 280 | 70% | | 8.6 | 43 |
| EXC 1-12 | 11-090-3 | 0.5 | 38 | 95 | 65% | | 9.4 | 47 |
| EXC 1-13 | · 11-090-4 | 0.5 | 68 | 280 | 70% | | 15 | 74 |
| EXC 1-14 | 11-090-5 | 0.5 | 160 | 90 | 55% | | 10 | 50 |

* o-Terphenyl

n

3

Date of Report: November 26, 1996 Samples Submitted: November 22, 1996 Lab Traveler: 11-090 Project: 803/2

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-25-96 Date Analyzed: 11-25-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1125S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 73% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

1

.

7-|--|-|--|-

 r_{ij}

. .

Ŀ

1

- 2

,

4

Date of Report: November 26, 1996 Samples Submitted: November 22, 1996 Lab Traveler: 11-090 Project: 803/2

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-22-96Date Analyzed:11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-084-15

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 52% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | ND | 57% | | 25 |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

5

Date of Report: November 26, 1996 Samples Submitted: November 22, 1996 Lab Traveler: 11-090 Project: 803/2

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

a

Date Extracted: 11-22-96 Date Analyzed: 11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1122S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 1.0 | 88.8 | 89% | 107% | | 25 |
| RPD | 1.0 | 87.4 1.6% | 87% | 106% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

3

2000 - 1 1 - 1

1 1

¥,

6

Date of Report: November 26, 1996 Samples Submitted: November 22, 1996 Lab Traveler: 11-090 Project: 803/2

:

Date Analyzed: 11-25-96

% MOISTURE

| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
|-----------|----------|------------|
| EXC 1-10 | 11-090-1 | 54 |
| EXC 1-11 | 11-090-2 | 42 |
| EXC 1-12 | 11-090-3 | 47 |
| EXC 1-13 | 11-090-4 | 66 |
| EXC 1-14 | 11-090-5 | 50 |

Page 8 of 8

INVOICE #: 9611-090

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

ATTENTION: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Terms: Net 30 days Past Due Accounts: 1.5% interest per month

Date of Report: November 26, 1996 Samples Submitted: November 22, 1996 Project: 803/2

QuantityAnalysisUnit PriceAmount5WTPH-D\$ 85.00\$ 425.00

Total Due \$ 425.00



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

inc.

December 3, 1996

AnSite

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Environmenta

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-039

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 9, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

| Date Extracted: | 11-11-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-26-96 |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)⁻

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|-----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC-3-6 | 11-039-5 | 5.0 | 670 | 530 | | S | 67 | 330 |
| EXC-8-1 | 11-039-10 | 1.0 | ND | 260 | 107% | | 71 | 360 |

* o-Terphenyl

S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-11-96 Date Analyzed: 11-11&12-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1111S1

| · · | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 93% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | • | 11-11-96 | |
|-----------------|---|-------------|--|
| Date Analyzed: | | 11-11&12-96 | |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-039-8

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 65% | | 25 |
| Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | ND NA | 67% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

֓

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-11-96 Date Analyzed: 11-11&12-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1111S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 87.2 | 87% | 108% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 88.3 | 88% | 125% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 1.3% | | | | |

| A OnSite | Chain | Of Cust | ody | | Pageof |
|--|--|---|---|---|---|
| Environmental Inc. | Turn Around | Project Chemist: | LAT- | Laboratory No. | 11-039 |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | 2 (Check One) | | | equested Analysis | |
| Company: HERRERA ENV. CONS. Project No: SELVARD Project Manager: ZOB HARRISON | A Hours A Hours A Hours Standard (other) | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D EX DUCANT | Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | isture |
| Lab ID Sample Identification Sampled | Sampled Matrix Cont: 4:50 Sorr 1 | | Volatil Volatil Chlori Semiv | PAHS PCB's Total I | % Moisture |
| $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | | X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X | | $1 \left(M \right) 1 \left(TF \right)$ | X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X |
| FIRM TIME | FIRM | | TIME | PRODUCT I | |
| REVIEWED BY | DATE REVIEWED | | | | |

| OnSite | Chain 0 |)f custo | dy | ی می ت مراجع | Pa | age of |
|--|---|---|---|---|----------|------------|
| Environmental Inc. | Turn Around | Project Chemist: | KH | Laboratory | No.> 1 1 | -039 |
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | (Check One) | | | Requested Analy | | |
| Company: HERRERA Project Name: SEWARD Project Manager: ROB HARRISON Date | 48 Hours 48 Hours 48 Hours Standard (other) Time Matrix Cont. | WTPH-HCIO WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D EXTEXPEO WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | | % Moisture |
| ab 10 Sample Identification Sampled Sa $B = E \times C - 8 - 4$ $U = B - 4$ | | | <u>×</u> × 0 | | | × × |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| / | | | | | | |
| / / / | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| 7h h 11/9/96 | RECEIVED BY | | ATE 11/9/96 | COMMENTS: | | |
| HEC 2:400 | | | 12:40 | | | - |
| IELÎNQUISHED BY DATE F | RECEIVED BY | D | ATE | | | |
| IRM TIME F | FIRM | T | IME |] | | |
| REVIEWED BY | DATE REVIEWED | | | | - | |

÷



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

December 12, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-090B

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 22, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

Date Extracted: 12-04-96 Date Analyzed: 12-04&05-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|-----|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC 1-11 | 11-090-2 | 0.5 | 130 | 200 | 71% | | 8.6 | 43 |
| EXC-1-13 | 11-090-4 | 0.5 | 55 | 190 | 65% | | 15 | 74 |
| | | | | | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

2

11

 $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 11-25-96 Date Analyzed: 11-25-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1125S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 73% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 11-22-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-22-96 |
| | |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-084-15

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 52% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | ND | 57% | | 25 |
| RPD | | NA · | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

ł

ť

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-22-96Date Analyzed:11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1122S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 88.8 | 89% | 107% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 87.4 | 87% | 106% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 1.6% | | | | |

Chain Of Custody

.

Page _____ of __

| OnSite | | | | | | | | | J | | | | | | | | | | | .go <u> </u> | | 01 | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|-------------|--|---------------|--|---------------|------------------|------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|--------------|----------|-----------------|--------------|---------|----------|------------|---------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Consite Environm | nental li | 1C _ | Turn Arc | und | Pro | oject C | hemi | st: | k | (P) | + | | La | bor | ato | ry N | 10. | 1 | 1 - | - 0 | 90 | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | |
| 924 NE 31st Circle · Re | dmond, WA 98 | 3052 | (Check (| | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | م | | | ess a Reserve | | | R | equ | este | d An | ialys | sis | . • . | : | | | | e 19.95 | | | | | | | | | |
| x: (206) 885-4603 • Phor | ne: (206) 883-: | 3881 | | · | | | | | | | 524 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| herseru | | | — - Q 224 на - Q 28 на | | | | | | | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | .0 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 403/2 | | | | | | | endel | tended | tended | tended | tendel | | 624 | 624 | 624 | /624 | 0/624 | |) tiles by 8 | iles by 82 | 8270/62 | 22 | 808 | als (8) | | | | | | | | |
| Ject Manager: Rob Hallison | | | - 🖸 (oth | er) | HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | 14 | -418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | lated Vola | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | 5 | | | | | | sture | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | me. 1pted - Matrix | €#of Cont. | WTPH-HCID | WTPH | WTPH | WTPH-418.1 | Volatile | Volatile | Chlorir | Semivo | PAHs (| PCB's | Total P | TCLP | ACCA | | | | | | % Moisture | | | | | | | | | |
| EX(1-10 | 11/00/ | <u>hb</u> | 501 | | | - | $\left \right $ | | - | - | | | <u> </u> | 1 | | | \bigotimes | | | | | | X | | | | | | | | | |
| - EXC 1-11 EXC 1-12 | | _ | | | | | ┝╂╴ | | | <u> </u> | | , | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| EX(, 1-13 | | , | | | | + | | | | | | | | | | | R | | · | - | | + | X | | | | | | | | | |
| EXC 1-14 | V | | V | J. | | Ţ | V | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | _ | X | | | | | | | | | |
| · | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | - | | <u> </u> | | _ | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | | | | ├ | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | • | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \Box | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | -+ | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | DATE | 6 | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> ~ | <u> </u> | D. | | /2.2 | ./9 | 6 | CON | IMËN1 | [[5: | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Herrerg | тіме 1726 | FI | FIRM | | | | | | іме 77 | 26 | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| LINQUISHED BY | DATE | RI | ECEIVED BY | | | | | D | ATE | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| M | TIME | FI | RM | | | | | Т | ME | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| VIEWED BY | | | ATE REVIEWED | | | | • | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

Environmental

6 1996 DECT

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates

December 13, 1996

OnSite

2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-084 B

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 22, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

| Date Extracted: | 11-22-96 |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Date Analyzed: | 12-03-05 - 96 |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | . Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|-----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC 9-1 | 11-084-12 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 81% | | 17 | 83 |
| EXC 9-4 | 11-084-15 | 0.5 | 86 | 270 | 61% | | 21 | 100 |
| EXC 9-5 | 11-084-16 | 1.0 | 400 | 280 | 82% | | 22 | 110 |
| EXC 9-6 | 11-084-17 | 0.5 | 110 | 190 | 79% | | 29 | 150 |
| EXC 9-7 | 11-084-18 | 1.0 | 84 | ND | 59% | | 33 | 170 |
| | | | | | | | | () } |
| | i i | | | | | | | |

2

1
WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

| | • | |
|-----------------|----------|---------|
| Date Extracted: | 11-22-96 | |
| Date Analyzed: | 11-22-96 | • • • • |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1122S1 MB1122S2

Surrogate Flags MRL Dilution **Total Petroleum** Recovery* Hydrocarbons Factor 80% 25 1.0 ND 25 ND 91% 1.0

* o-Terphenyl

Method Blank

Method Blank

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 11-22-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-22-96 |
| · | |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-078-2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 77% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | ND | 86% | | 25 |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 11-22-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-22-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-084-15

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 52% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | ND | 57% | | 25 |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

6

: i

L i

1

. .

Date Extracted: 11-22-96 Date Analyzed: 11-22-96

Matríx: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1122S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL | |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|--|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 83.8 | 84% | 99% | | 25 | |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 86.9 | 87% | 105% | | 25 | |
| RPD | | 3.6% | | | | | |

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:11-22-96Date Analyzed:11-22-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1122S2

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 88.8 | 89% | 89% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 87.4 | 87% | 106% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 1.6% | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

| tal inc , wa 9805 6) 883-388 | 2 _{(Check} | | | n∉ ke∵j | | | < | a.,4 | · · · | Be | i duné | otod | Am | - His-1 | 1 | No. 1 | 6 | 1.0.1 | | 1.0 |
|---|-----------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|---|---|--|---|--|---|---|---|--|--|--|---|---|
| | — 48 н | | | | led | | | | | | | stet | - | arysi | S. 8 | | | 84 | | |
| Date J Samuled | 🖵 Stan 🖓 (oth | dard ner) | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-D Extended | | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | Acre | | | | | % Moisture |
| 11/21/96 | 501) | 1 | | | | | - | - | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | X |
| | } | | | | ↓ | | | | | | | · | | | | | | | | 4 |
| | | + | _ | | ∦ | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | + | | |
| | | ┼╌┠╴ | _ | | ∦ | | | | | | | | | | | | + | ┼┼ | - | ╶┼╂╴ |
| | | ┼╌┠╴ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | | ╶┼╉ |
| | | | | | 11 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | \downarrow | | \square |
| | | 1 | • | | | | | | | | | · | | | ~ | | \downarrow | \downarrow | | - |
| | | | <u>. </u> | | | | | _ | | | | AFNITO | |](| ∞ | _ | | | | <u> </u> |
| -22-96 | 11 | Ľ | 7 | | | | 11-2 | 2- | 16 | | CONIN | | • | | | | | | | |
| | FIRM | 70 | | | | TI | ME B | 12 | ~ | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | RECEIVED BY | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | FIRM | | | <u> </u> | | | ME | | | — | | | | | | | | | , | , |
| | | Date Time Sampled Sampled Matrix 11/21/96 Soil | 11/21/96 501/1 11/21/96 501/1 10/21/96 501/1 10/21/96 501/1 10/21/96 501/1 FIRM 55 RECEIVED BY | Date Time #ot Sampled Matrix Cont. Sampled Sampled Matrix Cont. 11/21/96 50:1 1 11/21/96 50:1 1 11/21/96 50:1 1 11/21/96 50 11/21/96 50 11/21/96 50 11/21/96 50 11/21/96 50 RECEIVED BY RECEIVED BY | 11/21/96 501/1 11/21/96 501/1 11/21/1 11/ | Date Time Hot Hall A Ha | Date Time (other) Date Sampled Matrix Cont. Matrix Matrix Sampled Jacobi Cont. Matrix Cont. Matrix Matrix Cont. Matrix Matrix Cont. Ma | Date Time #01° Sampled Sampled Matrix Ul/Al/GL Soʻl 1 Il/Al/GL Soʻl 1 | 11/21/96 501/1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/96 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 1 1 11/21/97 <td>11/21/96 501/1 11/21/96 501/1 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76</td> <td>11/21/96 50:1 1 11/21/96 50:1 1 1 1 <td< td=""><td>II/21/96 501/2 II/21/96 11/22-76 III/22-76 11/22-76</td><td>11/21/96 50:) 1 1 1 1 1 1</td><td>11/21/96 50:) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</td><td>11/41/96 30'1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</td><td>II/AI/GL 50:) 1 II/AI/GL 1 II/AI/GL II/AI/GL 50:) 1 II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL</td><td>11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/2 1 1 1 1 1 11/2 1 1 1 1 1 11/2</td><td>11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 11/22.76 11/22.76 1 1 1 11/2 11/22.76 11/2 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1</td><td>II/AI/64 50:7 1</td><td>11/21/6/ 30') 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 30') 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/22-76 11-72-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76</td></td<></td> | 11/21/96 501/1 11/21/96 501/1 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/21/96 100 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 | 11/21/96 50:1 1 11/21/96 50:1 1 1 1 <td< td=""><td>II/21/96 501/2 II/21/96 11/22-76 III/22-76 11/22-76</td><td>11/21/96 50:) 1 1 1 1 1 1</td><td>11/21/96 50:) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</td><td>11/41/96 30'1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</td><td>II/AI/GL 50:) 1 II/AI/GL 1 II/AI/GL II/AI/GL 50:) 1 II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL</td><td>11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/2 1 1 1 1 1 11/2 1 1 1 1 1 11/2</td><td>11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 11/22.76 11/22.76 1 1 1 11/2 11/22.76 11/2 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1</td><td>II/AI/64 50:7 1</td><td>11/21/6/ 30') 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 30') 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/22-76 11-72-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76</td></td<> | II/21/96 501/2 II/21/96 11/22-76 III/22-76 11/22-76 | 11/21/96 50:) 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 11/21/96 50:) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 11/41/96 30'1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | II/AI/GL 50:) 1 II/AI/GL 1 II/AI/GL II/AI/GL 50:) 1 II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL II/AI/GL | 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/22-76 11 1 1 1 1 11/2 1 1 1 1 1 11/2 1 1 1 1 1 11/2 | 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 501/1 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 10 1 1 1 1 1 11/21/96 11/22.76 11/22.76 1 1 1 11/2 11/22.76 11/2 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 12/2 12/2 1 1 1 1 | II/AI/64 50:7 1 | 11/21/6/ 30') 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 30') 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/21/6/ 10 1 1 1 11/22-76 11-72-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 11/22-76 |



.

| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmor | ntal Inc | Turn Aro | und 👫 | Proj | ect C | hemis | it: | | | | | 1.2 | bor | rato | rv N | . 10. | > 1 | 1 - | <u>. n</u> : | 84 | |
|--|---|------------------------|----------|------------|-------------|-----------------------|------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|----------------------------|-----------|--------------|---------------|--------|------------|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmor | ILGI IIIU. d. WA 98052 | , Reques | | • 3 • 3 | • • • • | i i Sirin Sirin | <u>الا</u> | -14 | - | | R | | | | _ | sis ; | ר ר יי | | | | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (2 | 206) 883-3881 | | | | | | | <u>.</u> . | | | | | | | * }, [*] | | | | | | |
| | | | Day | | | | | | | /624 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Company: | | 24 Ho | ours | | | | | | | /8260 | | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| Herrera Project No: | | | ours | | | <u>de</u> d | | | | 8240 | 52 | - | | | | | | | | | |
| 503/2 | | | ام سما | | | Ľ | | 24 | | yd s | 570/6 | | | (8) | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | | Stand | ard | | × | xtron | | 240/6 | 8 | olatile | by 82 | /625 | 0/608 | letals | | | | | | | |
| Seward Project Manager: | | | | B | /BTE | μ I | 18.1 | by 8; | by 8 | ted < | atiles | 8270 | 808 | RAN | etals | | | | | | |
| Rob Harrison Lab ID. Sample Identification | S. A. Data Star | (oth Time South and | • | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-D | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chiorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | | 400 | | | | % Moisture |
| Lab ID. Sample Identification | Sampled S | Time Matrix | Cont. | 5 | 5 | ž | 5 | Š | 2 | Ð | Ser | A. | R R | ğ | 12 | | | | | | 8 |
| 13 # EXC 9-2 | 11/21/46 | soil | 1 | | | 1 | | | | <u> </u> | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| 14 Exc9-3 | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | 1 | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | | | | <u> </u> | | - | | | <u> </u> | | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | \otimes | | | | |
| 16 EXC 9-5 | | | | | | \square | | | | | | | | | | · | | | | | ┼┼┼ |
| 17 Exc 7-6 | | | | | <u> </u> | ╎╌╽╴┥ | | | | | - | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | Q | | \rightarrow | | + $+$ |
| 18 Exc 9-7 19 Exc 9-8 | | | | | | | | | | | | l | - | <u> </u> | | | 8 | | -+- | | ┽╾┼╉ |
| | <mark> </mark> | | ┝─┟── | | <u> </u> | + - | | | | | | <u> .</u> | ╂ | | - | ╂ | | _ | <u> </u> | | |
| 20 Stock 9-1 21 Stock 9-2 22 Stock 9-3 | | | ┝╌╿── | ┨ | | ┼┼╴╵ | | | <u> </u> | | | ·.a | | | | | | | + | | |
| 21 stock 9-2 | | | - | | | ┼╂╌ | | | | | + • | $\left\{ - \right\}$ | | | | | | | \rightarrow | | ┿┼┦ |
| | | | | ┼─ | | ┼┼┈ | | | | | | | · | | | , , , , , , | | | + | | + $+$ |
| 23 Stock 9-4 24 Stock 9-5 | | | V. | | \vdash | | | | | | + - | + | | | + | <u>ې</u> ته | | | -+- | | + |
| | - | RECEIVED BY | 11-1 | <u>к</u> | | V | | NTE | | | , 1 | | I | | | | | | | | |
| HELINGUSTED BY | 11-22-96 | The | H | 7 | | | TIL | / -) ME | 22 | 96 | | Ø | - 42 | grg | r Y | 231 | 36 (| シア | àr ! | Harris | on - Ku |
| Herrerg . | 1512 | FIRM OSE | | | | | | 08 | 12 | - | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ATE | RECEIVED BY | | | _ | | DA | \TE | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| FIRM | ME | FIRM | <u> </u> | | | | TIN | ME | | | - | | | | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | | DATE REVIEWED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | • | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | • | | | | | |

Page _ 2 of _ 2___



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

December 4, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

- 6 1996 DEC

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9611-111

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on November 27, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 11-27-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-27-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|--------------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC 5-10 | 11-111-1 | 0.5 | 27 | 240 | 79% | | 13 | 63 |
| EXC 5-11 | 11-111-2 | 0.5 | 2700 [`] | 290 | | F | 8.3 | 42 |
| EXC 4-10 | 11-111-3 | 0.5 | 120 | 700 | 110% | | 29 | 150 |
| EXC 4-11 | 11-111-4 | 0.5 | 660 | 1300 | 68% | | 29 | 150 |
| EXC 4-12 | 11-111-5 | 0.5 | 54 | 700 | 81% | | 36 | 180 |
| EXC 4-13 | 11-111-6 | 0.5 | 31 | 130 | 81% | | 7.1 | 36 |
| EXC 4-14 | 11-111-7 | 0.5 | 110 | 1300 | 69% | | 33 | 170 |

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample. * o-Terphenyl

; ; ;)

l

(-1)

ł

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 11-27-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 11-27-96 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1127S3

| | · · · | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|-------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | | 1.0 | ND | 96% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 11-27-96 11-27-96 | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Matrix: Soil | | |

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 11-104-7

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | ND | 80% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | ND | 81% | | 25 |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

4

1

| |]

1

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

5

Date Extracted: 11-27-96 Date Analyzed: 11-27-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

V

Lab ID: SB1127S2

| • • | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 96.6 | 97% | 115% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | 97.4 0.85% | 97% | 118% | | 25 |

Date Analyzed: 11-27-96

| | % MOISTURE | % MOISTURE | | | | |
|-----------|------------|------------|--|--|--|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | | | | |
| EXC 5-10 | 11-111-1 | 60 | | | | |
| EXC 5-11 | 11-111-2 | 40 | | | | |
| EXC 4-10 | 11-111-3 | 83 | | | | |
| EXC 4-11 | 11-111-4 | 83 | | | | |
| EXC 4-12 | 11-111-5 | . 86 | | | | |
| EXC 4-13 | 11-111-6 | 30 | | | | |
| EXC 4-14 | 11-111-7 | 85 | | | | |

6

;

1

<u></u>

1

| Environn | nental Inc . | | | Projec | t Chem | ^{ist:} | IP. | # | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | 10 .> | 11 | - 1 | 1 | 1 | |
|--|---------------------------------------|--|----------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|------------------|----|-----|----|-----|--|
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Rec ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phon Company: | dmond, WA 98052 | (Check Or | ne) Day | | | | | | 3260/624 | (G | ອບຸດອ | ste | ikati | alys | | | | | | |
| Herren Project No: 603/2 Project Name: Seword Project Manager: Rob Harrison DID | Dic | 48 Hou Standa IZ/2 Mim (other | ard I day Uprh r) | WTPH-HCID МТВЫ С/ВТЕХ | WTPH-D Extra her | | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | | | | • | | |
| I EXC 5-10 | 11/26/46 | So. 1 | 3 <u>900</u> 16章 1 | 2 | · > X | > | > | > | 0 | 0 | <u>a</u> , | а, | | <u>н</u> | | - | | + | | |
| 2 EXL 5-11 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | |
| 3 Ex (4-10 | | | | , | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | ++ | |
| 4 Exc 4-11 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | + | |
| 5 EX (4-12 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | |
| 0 EX (4-13 | | | | | $\exists \downarrow$ | | | | | | | | | | $\left \right $ | | | +- | ┼─┼ | |
| / Exc 4-14 | | | <u>u</u> | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | + | + | + | |
| ····· | | | /- | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | + | | |
| · · · | | | | | | | 1 | - | | · | | | | | | | | | 1-1 | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | - 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| ELINQUISHED BY | DATE 11-27-96 | RECÉIVED BY | 7h | 1 ~ 1 | | D/ | ATE |)7-9 | 76 | | COM | MENT | 'S: | | | | | | | |
| | | FIRM | <u>(4)</u> | | <u> </u> | <u></u> ті | | | <u>, v</u> | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Herrera IELINQUISHED BY | 1100 DATE | RECEIVED BY | | | | D, | | a 0 | 0 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| IRM. | TIME | FIRM | | | | TI | IME | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | DATE REVIEWED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |



A. OnSite Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

December 10, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9612-026

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on December 7, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

WTPH-D (dual quantitation)

Date Extracted: 12-09-96 Date Analyzed: 12-09-96

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|-----------|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC-1-1 | 12-026-1 | 0.5 | 36 | 100 | 82% | Y | 15 | 74 |
| EXC-1-2 | 12-026-2 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 79% | | 6.0 | 30 |
| EXC-1-3 | 12-026-3 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 80% | | 6.0 | 30 |
| EXC-2-2 | 12-026-4 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 72% | | 6.0 | 30 |
| EXC-2-3 | 12-026-5 | 0.5 | ND | ND | 75% | | 5.7 | 29 |
| EXC-2-4 | 12-026-6 | 0.5 | 41 | 180 | 82% | Y | 31 | 160 |
| EXC-8-8 | 12 - 026-7 | 0.5 | 46 | 190 | 86% | Y | 29 | 150 |

* o-Terphenyl Y- acid cleanup

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:12-09-96Date Analyzed:12-09-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

 \sim

1

} 1

Lab ID: MB1209S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 89% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 12-09-96 |
|-----------------|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | 12-09-96 |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 12-026-1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 0.5 | ND | 82% | | 13 |
| Duplicate | 0.5 | ND | 83% | | 13 |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

ّح

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:12-09-96Date Analyzed:12-09-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

<u>,</u>

<u>`</u>

`~ `~

Ê

Lab ID: SB1209S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 81.6 | 82% | 102% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 87.7 | 88% | 111% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 7.1% | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

Date Analyzed: 12-9-96

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC-1-1 | 12-026-1 | 66 |
| EXC-1-2 | 12-026-2 | 16 |
| EXC-1-3 | 12-026-3 | 17 |
| EXC-2-2 | 12-026-4 | 16 |
| EXC-2-3 | 12-026-5 | 13 |
| EXC-2-4 | 12-026-6 | 84 |
| EXC-8-8 | 12-026-7 | .83 |

6

·**··**·

r., 1



۰.



. .-

| Environme | ntal Inc. | | Projec | t Chemis | | 4 | | - 1 | Labo | | | | | | | | | ا د.د. می قور |
|---|---------------|------------------|-----------|--------------------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------|--------------|--------------------|---------------|-----------------|---------------|---------------|---------------------------------|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle · Redmo | ond, WA 98052 | (Check One) | | | | | | Mal | | | DI) T | | | | | | | 1999 - 1999 - 1999 - 1999 |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (| 206) 883-3881 | Same Day | | 41.5 | | | 624 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Company: HERRERA | | 24 Hours | | urra L de | | | 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project No: 803/Z | | 48 Hours | | DED | 4 | | s by 82 | 70/625 | | (8) | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: SEWAED | | Standard | | A L | 240/62 | 560 | olatiles | by 827 |)/625 0/608 | fetais | | | | | | | | |
| Project Manager: Terriz H-t-TETELSON | N | (other) | WTPH-HCID | МІРН-G/ВІЕ МТРН-D €Х ⊘іL | WTPH-418.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metais (8) | TCLP Metals | | | | | | | % Moisture |
| | | | WTPI | ATA ATA | WTP Volat | Volat | Chlo | Semi | PAH PCB | Total | TCL | | | | | x | | », N |
| EXC-1-1 | 12/5/96 1 | 500 SOL 1 | | <u>- X</u> | | | | | | - | | . | | | | | | K |
| 2 EXL-1-Z | 12/5/96 1 | | _ | <u> </u> | | _ _ | \leftarrow | . | | | | | | | | | - - | $\left \right\rangle$ |
| 3 EXL-1-3 | 175796 1 | 507 1 | - | <u> </u> | | | | | | ╞ | | | N | \neg | | _ - | | X |
| 4 EXC - 2 - 2 | 12/5/94 14 | | | <u>×</u> | | | | <u> </u> ` | N- | | | | ┟─┤ | \rightarrow | $ \rightarrow $ | | + | X |
| 5 EXC-2-3 6 EXC-2-4 | 12/5/16 1 | | | <u> </u> | | + | | | \vdash | \checkmark | | | | | \rightarrow | \leftarrow | | X |
| | 12/5/16/1 | | ┥—┼ | <u>×</u> | | \leftarrow | | | <u> </u> <u></u> − | | \leftarrow | | | _ | | \rightarrow | | X |
| 7 EXC-8-8 | 12/6/96 11 | 040 1 1 | _ | <u> </u> | | _ | ┣ | - <u> </u> | | | | \leftarrow | | | | | \rightarrow | X |
| <u>`</u> | | | | <mark></mark> | <u> </u> | | ` | \triangleright | | | | \vdash | \mathbf{k} | | | | - | |
| | | | | | \mathbb{N}^{-} | | | | | | + | | $\left \right $ | \searrow | | | | - |
| | | | | | $ \rightarrow $ | | | | $ \rightarrow$ | + | | | - | | \prec | - | | |
| | | $ \rightarrow $ | | . - | | \mathbf{k} | | | ┢╴╌┠╸ | \rightarrow | \leftarrow | | $\left - \right $ | | -+ | \prec | | + |
| RELINGLISHED BY | DATE | RECEIVED BY | | | | | × V | L | | INTS: | <u> </u> | | | | | | × | |
| The former | 12/7/96 | -0017 | W. | | ĺ | 217 | 7(7) | <u>(</u> | ·PL | EAS | Æ | RU | \mathcal{N} | 77 | -1E | _ FOL 10 L | Lon | יאנ י ה |
| FIRM HERRERA | TIME 12:10 | Juste Fu | ∕ ùra | 1. | TIME | 12 | (c) | , | 491 | 771 | f | 401 | P | CLI | 541 | 0-0 | <i>c t</i> - | .• |
| RELINQUISI IED BY | DATE | RECEIVED BY | | | DATE | | <u> </u> | | E | хс ХС ХС | - /- - 7 · | -/ _L/ | | | | | | |
| | | | | | TIME | | | | E E | X C. | - 2 - 4 | ر کار ج | 2 S | | | | | |
| FIRM | ТІМЕ | FIRM · | | | | | | | E. | γ L. | C | , (| <i>.</i> | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | | DATE REVIEWED | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | Daniel - | - n: | | | | | | | -2 | | v | · | · · · | <u> </u> |

THE STREET main many and Construction of the second sec -FND-**'**O' - • · N. ų.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

iranmer

January 15, 1997

OnSite

En

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9701-012

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on January 9, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

JAN 1 7 1997

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

WTPH-D

Date Extracted: 1-09-97 Date Analyzed: 1-09&10-97

| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | · · . | | • | • • | | | • |
|--|--|--|---|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
| EXC-2-4 EXC-2-5 EXC-2-6 EXC-2-7 EXC-2-8 EXC-2-9 EXC-2-10 | 01-012-1 01-012-2 01-012-3 01-012-4 01-012-5 01-012-6 01-012-7 | 0.50 0.50 0.25 0.50 1.0 0.50 1.0 | 170 97 36 120 3100 86 910 | 590 ND 270 170 91 ND | 74 70 92 82 79 117 | Y Y Y F Y | 45 33 21 42 13 18 13 | 227 167 104 208 63 89 63 |

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

Y - Acid cleanup.

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-09-97 Date Analyzed: 1-09-97

Matrix Soil Units mg/Kg (ppm)

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | • | Flags | Diesel MRL |
|----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|-----|-------|---------------|
| MB0109S1 | 1.0 | ND | 77% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|------------|---------------------------|----|
| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | | ÷. |
| Lab ID 01-012-7 01-012-7 DUP RPD | Dilution Factor 1.0 1.0 | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 910 1100 19% | Surrogate Recovery* 117% | Flags F | Diesel MRL 25 25 | |

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample. * o-Terphenyl

ł

ŗ,

شتر' ماسیم

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-09-97 Date Analyzed: 1-09-97 Spiked @ 100 ppm

Matrix Soil Units mg/Kg (ppm)

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | | Surrogate Flags Recovery* |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|-----|------------------------------|
| SB0109S1 | 1.0 | 80.0 | 80% | 109% |
| SB0109S1 DUP | 1.0 | 87.0 | 87% | 122% |
| RPD | | 8.0% | | |

Date Analyzed: 1-9-97

| % MOISTURE | | | | | | | | | |
|------------|----------|------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-4 | 01-012-1 | 89 | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-5 | 01-012-2 | 85 | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-6 | 01-012-3 | 88 | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-7 . | 01-012-4 | 88 | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-8 | 01-012-5 | 20 | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-9 | 01-012-6 | 72 | | | | | | | |
| EXC-2-10 | 01-012-7 | 21 | | | | | | | |

6

k [

î

k M

> ئند ت

/ \ . \ . .

| A OnSite | , Chain (| Of Cust | ody | | Ť | | | F | Page | of | |
|---|---------------|--------------------------------------|---|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|----------------------|--------------|----------------------|-----------------|
| Environmental Inc. | | Project Chemist | CR | | Labor | atory l | <u>,</u> No.> | | | | |
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 | (Check One) | | | i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | GUUGSIC | d'Analy | 366 | sin sura Sin sura | <u>, sef</u> | | |
| ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | Same Day | 1381 | 4 | | | | | <u> </u> | | | |
| MERRERA ENV. CONSULTANT | < 24 Hours | 2444 | W I FTI-418.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | a | | | | ~ |
| Project No: 803/2 | 48 Hours | | W 8240 | 625 | | | LLEANU | | | . (| |
| Project Name: | - Standard | 0 | 0/624 0 | , 8270 | 25 508 | tals (8) | T. | | | | |
| SEWARD Project Manager: | | | W I PT-4 18.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | - | | | | Ð |
| ROB HARRISON | (other) | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D | Volatiles by 8 Volatiles by 8 Volatiles by 8 Chlorinated V | nivolat | Hs by B's by | Total RCRA N TCLP Metals | <u>A</u> CID | | | | Moisture |
| ab ip ····· Sampleidentification ···· Sampleidentification ···· | | | | Ner 1 | A D | 10 | Ł | | | | % |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | 045-501L 1 | X V | × | _ | | | X | | | | X X |
| | 25 | | | | | | X | | . · | | <u>x</u> X. |
| | 430 | X | | | | | X | | | <u>ح</u> لام ال | <u>بر</u> کر |
| | 145 | X | | | | | | | | · · · | ` X |
| | 520 V V | | | | | <u> </u> | × | | | | X |
| 7 EXC-2-10 V 16 | 630 V V | | | _ | | $\left \right $ | \square | | | | X |
| | \times | | | | + + - | | \mathbb{N} | | | | |
| | | | | X | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | \mathbb{N} | | | | | | \geq |
| | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | L |
| | BOUW al | le | 1-9- | 1/ | EXC | -2-8 | B M | AY | HAVE | , A TPLI | |
| HERRERA 0735 | OSE | | 11ME | | MODI 101 | E.IZAT JC.EA | ELY JTR | ATT | ын M,(| - A TPH ~ 1000 | 1700 |
| ELINQUISHED BY | | | DATE | | | - | | | | | |
| FIRM TIME F | FIBM | | TIME | | | | | | | | |
| | DATE REVIEWED | ₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩₩ | | | | | - | | | | |



DEC 1997

January 16, 1997

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9701-014

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on January 10, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

FOR

Christine Ransom Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 1-10-97 |
|-----------------|---------|
| Date Analyzed: | 1-10-97 |

| | | | • | | ÷ | | | |
|-----------|-------------|----------|------------|---------|-----------|-------|--------|-----|
| Matrix | Soil | | | | | | | · . |
| Units | mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | | | | • |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution | TPH-Diesel | TPH-Oil | Surrogate | Flags | Diesel | |
| | | Factor | C12-C24 | C24-C34 | Recovery* | · . | PQL | PQL |
| | | | | | | • | | |
| | 04 044 04 | 4.0 | ND | | 0.00/ | · . | 05 | 50 |
| EXC-4-15 | 01-014-01 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 88% | | 25 | 50 |
| EXC-4-16 | 01-014-02 | 0.50 | ND | ND | 82% | Y | 36 | 180 |
| EXC-4-17 | 01-014-03 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 87% | | 25 | 50 |
| EXC-4-18 | 01-014-04 | 0.50 | ND | ND | 79% | Y | 29 | 150 |
| EXC-4-19 | 01-014-05 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 83% | | 25 | 50 |
| EXC-4-20 | 01-014-06 | 0.50 | ND | ND | 81% | Y | 38 | 190 |
| EXC-6-10 | 01-014-07 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 91% | | 25 | 50 |
| EXC-6-11 | 01-014-08 | 0.50 | 17 | ND | 76% | Y | 12 | 61 |
| EXC-6-12 | 01-014-09 | 0.50 | 18 | ND | 79% | Y | 13 | 63 |
| EXC-6-13 | 01-014-10 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 92% | | 25 | 50 |
| EXC-6-14 | 01-014-11 | 0.50 | ND | ND | 76% | Y | 15 | 74 |
| EXC-6-15 | 01-014-12 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 85% | | 25 | 50 |
| | | | | | | | | |

Y - Acid Cleanup. * o-Terphenyl

· · · · · · · · ·

1.

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-10-97 Date Analyzed: 1-10-97

÷

Matrix Soil Units mg/Kg (ppm)

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel PQL |
|----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|
| MB0110S1 | 1.0 | ND | 97% | | 25 |

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-09-97 Date Analyzed: 1-09-97 •.

| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | |
|-----------------|---------------------|---|
| | | • |
| | · · · · | |
| | | • |

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|
| 01-012-7 | 1.0 | 910 | 117% | | 25 |
| 01-012-7 DUP | 1.0 | 1100 | | F | 25 |
| RPD | | 19% | | | |

* o-Terphenyl F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-09-97 Date Analyzed: 1-09-97 Spiked @ 100 ppm

| Matrix Units | • .• | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | • |
|-----------------|------|---------------------|--|---|
| | · | | | |

| Lab ID | Dilution | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags |
|--------------|----------|---------------------------------|-----|------------------------|-------|
| SB0109S1 | 1.0 | 80.0 | 80% | 109% | |
| SB0109S1 DUP | 1.0 | 87.0 | 87% | 122% | |
| RPD · | | 8.0% | | | |

Date Analyzed: 1-10-97

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| EXC-4-15 | 01-014-01 | . 25 |
| EXC-4-16 | 01-014-02 | 86 |
| EXC-4-17 | 01-014-03 | 13 |
| EXC-4-18 | 01-014-04 | 83 |
| EXC-4-19 | 01-014-05 | 19 |
| EXC-4-20 | 01-014-06 | 87 |
| EXC-6-10 | 01-014-07 | 17 |
| EXC-6-11 | 01-014-08 | 59 |
| EXC-6-12 | 01-014-09 | 60 |
| EXC-6-13 | 01-014-10 | 20 |
| EXC-6-14 | 01-014-11 | 66 |
| EXC-6-15 | 01-014-12 | 24 |

6

| CAL OnSite | | | am | Oti | Jus | ï0(| dy | | | , بر بر | , | | r | | - | Page | → → | of _ | Ą_ |
|--|---|----------------------------|------------------|--|---------|------------|--|--|--|---------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------|--------------|-------|------------|------------|--------------------|------------|
| Environme | ntal Inc . | | | Frojec | t Chemi | ist: | | | | La | bor | ato | ry N | 10 .> | | | | | |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmon Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (2 | nd, WA 98052 | 2 (Chec 1 Asat | k One) ne-Day | | QU4A7TS | | | 0/624 | | | ste | diAn | eliyê | 16 d_ | | | | | |
| Company: HERRERA EI Project No: 803/2 Project Name: SEWAIZD Project Manager: | | → □ 48 → □ Sta → □ □ | Hours ndard | XD XTEX | | | Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | 270/625 | 3080/608 | A Metals (8) | als | CLEAN-U | | | | | |
| ROB HARRI Canol & Bamplotrenilleando | .Dalo Sanden | aumo Samoleou (Math | | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/RTFX | WTPH-D | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240, Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinate | Semivolati | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals | TCLP Metals | ACID | | | | | % Moisture |
| 1 EXC-4-15 | 1-9-97 | | | | X | | | | - | - <u> </u> | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u>×</u> |
| 2 EXC-4-16 3 EXC-4-17 | | 1210 | | | × | - | | _ | | ت ر — | | | | X | | | | $\left - \right $ | X |
| 3 EXC-4-17 4 EXC-4-18 | | 13/5 | | | × | | | | | | | | | X | | _ | <u> </u> | $\left - \right $ | X |
| 5 EXC-4-19 | | 1345 | | | X | | . • | | | | | | | | · ·- | | | $\left - \right $ | × |
| 1. EXC-4-20 | | 1425 | | | × X | | \neg | | | | | أسعدوه | | X | | | + | ++ | × |
| 7 EXC-6-10 | · · · · · · | | | | X | | | <u>\.</u> | | | | | | | | <u> </u> | + | | ^ X |
| 8 EXC-6-11 | | 0903 | | | X | | | | | · | | | | X | | | | | X |
| 9 EXC-6-12 | | 0910 | 1 | | X | | | | | 1 | | | | X | | | † · | | 1 |
| 10 EXC-6-13 | | 0930 | 1 | | X | | | | | | | | | | | - <u> </u> | | | · / |
| 11 EXC-6-14 | | 0935 | 1 | | X | | | | | | | | | X | | | | | × |
| 12 EXC-6-15 | | 110 | 1 | | X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| Image: March of the second | NTE -10-97 WE 07-35 NTE ME | | <u> .), (</u> | 12 | | | <u> 10</u> ME りつう TE | - 1 ⁻ 5 | <u>) </u> | COMI | MENT | S: | | | | | | | |
| REVIEWED BY | | DATE REVIEWED |) | 2003-2014 - 2015 (D 4)-2014 - 4 | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | |

-

•



January 16, 1997

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9701-020

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on January 11, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

FOR

Christine Ransom Project Chemist

Enclosures
WTPH-D (extended)

Date Extracted: 1-13-97 Date Analyzed: 1-13-97

| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | • | . • | _ | · · | · | | • | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|----------------|----------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | • | Diluțion Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel MRL | Oil MRL |
| EXC-9-9 EXC-9-10 EXC-9-11 | 01-020-1 01-020-2 01-020-3 | | 1.0 1.0 1.0 | ND ND ND | ND ND ND | 76% 79% 76% | · | 25 25 25 | 50 50 50 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D (extended) METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 01-13-97 Date Analyzed: 01-13-97

| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (pp | em) | | · . | | | |
|-----------------|--------------------|-----------------------|----|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel MRL | Oil MRL |
| MB0113S1 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 91% | | 25 | 50 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-10-97 Date Analyzed: 1-10-97 Matrix Soil Units mg/Kg (ppm)

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags Diesel MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|---------------------|
| 01-015-4 | 1.0 | ND | 101% | 25 |
| 01-015-4 DUP | 1.0 | ND | 97% | 25 |
| RPD | | NA | | |

* o-Terphenyl

4

i i

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 1-10-97 1-10-97 | · | • . | | · . · | | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|--------------|
| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) |) | | | | | |
| Lab ID . | Dilution Factor | Spike Level | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesl MRL |
| SB0110S1 SB0110S1 DUP RPD | 1.0 1.0 | 100 100 | 105 101 4.0% | 105% 101% | 141% 135% | | 25 25 |

* o-Terphenyi

Date Analyzed: 1-13-97

% MOISTURE

| Client ID | Lab ID | | % Moisture |
|-----------|-------------------|---|------------|
| EXC-9-9 | 01-020-1 | | 19 |
| EXC-9-10 | ,01 -020-2 | · | 14 |
| EXC-9-11 | 01-020-3 | | 13 |

Chain Of Custody المؤسس الماسية Page **OnSite Environmental Inc.** Project Chemist: Laboratory No. 2 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 A LA TUCELCOVANELVELS (Check One) Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 Game Day Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 Company: 24 Hours 2012 HERRERA 48 Hours Project No: Semivolatiles by 8270/625 8031 Total RCRA Metals (8) Ŋ Volatiles by 8240/624 Standard Project Name: CB's by 8080/608 い と し ²AHs by 8270/625 SEWARD Volatiles by 8260 WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-418.1 WTPH-HCID TCLP Metals Project Manager: Moisture WTPH-D ROB. HARRISON (other) Labio Sampled Centiliteriton Sampled Sampled Metrics - Contes % \succ X EXC-9-9 1-10-97 1015 SPL Х X 2 EXC-9-10 1045 1 3 \varkappa × 1107 FXC-9-11 . . ε, <u>.</u> REGE VED BY DATE COMMENTS: RELINQUISHED BY, DATE / 1/11/97 1-11-97 TIME TIME 12:060 ERRERA 1206 Wira RECEIVED BY DATE RELINQUISHED BY DATE FIRM TIME TIME FIRM 1 DATE REVIEWED REVIEWED BY 1

DICTDIDUTION LECEND: White Onelle Conv. Vollow Bonart Conv. Bink Client Conv.



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

January 16, 1997

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9701-022

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on January 14, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Christine Ransom Project Chemist

Enclosures



WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 1-14-97 1-14-97 | • | | | | | •. | : |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|---------------|------------|-------|
| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | | | | |
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Diesel MRL | Oil MRL | Flags |
| EXC-2-11 EXC-2-12 | 01-022-1 01-022-2 | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND | ND ND | 94% 90% | 25 25 | 50 50 | |

* o-Terphenyl

2

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 1-14-97 1-14-97 | | | | - | | · · | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|---------------|-----------------|----|
| • | , | • | | | · · · | | | |
| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | | | | |
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Diesel MRL | Oil Flag MRL | ls |
| EXC-2-13 | 01-022-3 | 0.50 | 63 | ND | 77% | 29 | 150 | |

* o-Terphenyl

- 3

WTPH-D (acid cleanup) METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-14-97 Date Analyzed: 1-14-97

| Matrix · · · · Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppn | 1) | | | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|------------|
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Oil MRL |

| MB0114S1 1.0 ND ND | 95% | 25 | 50 |
|--------------------|-----|----|----|

* o-Terphenyl

Δ

ť,

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-14-97 Date Analyzed: 1-14-97

| Matrix | Soil |
|--------|-------------|
| Units | mg/Kg (ppm) |

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | RPD | Surrogate Recovery* | Diesel MRL | |
|--------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|-----|------------------------|---------------|--|
| 01-023-4 01-023-4 DUP | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND | NA | 89% 91% | 25 25 | |

* o-Terphenyl

. 5

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 1-14-97 1-14-97 | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Matrix Units | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | |

| . Lab ID | Dilution Factor | | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | RPD | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | |
|--------------|--------------------|-----|---------------------------------|------|---------------------|------------------------|----|
| SB0114S1 | 1.0 | 100 | 103 | 7.0% | 103% | 126% | 25 |
| SB0114S1 DUP | 1.0 | 100 | 111 | | 111% | 125% | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

6

Date Analyzed: 1-14-97

| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | % MOISTURE | | |
|---------------------------------------|------------|------------|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | |
| EXC-2-11 | 01-022-1 | 18 | |
| EXC-2-12 | 01-022-2 | 18 | |
| EXC-2-13 | 01-022-3 | 83 | |
| | | | |

| J- | A OnSite | Chain (| Of Cust | ody | | Page of |
|----------|--|--|------------------------------------|---|--|----------------------|
| | Environmental Inc. | | Project Chemist | | Laboratory No. | |
| | 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | (Check One) | | | Requested Analysiss | |
| 1. 1. F. | Fax. (200) 883-3881 | Same Day | Gund | | 5 | |
| í. | Company: HEICRERA EUV. CONS. | 24 Hours | 33 | WTPH-418.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8260 | | EAN-U |
| : | Project No: 803/2 | 48 Hours | C S | 82401 | | AA |
| | | Standard | <u>}</u> | WTPH-418.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by | PAHs by 8270/625 PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | |
| | Project Name: SELVAIZD | | | 8.1 y 8240 y 8260 d Volat | Parts by 8270/625 PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | |
| | KOB HARRISON | ∖(other) | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D | PH-418 | PCB's by 808 PCB's by 808 PCB's by 808 Total RCRA N TCLP Metals | A-C.I.T. Moisture |
| | | N 198-9100 1 108 40-91 432 4 18/8 -515 L 6/4 | | | PAH PAH TCL | X |
| | 1 EXC-2-11 1-13-97-16 2 EXC-2-12 1 16 | 00 501L 1 40 1 1 | | | | |
| | <u></u> | 50 1/1 | | A Lange and the second | | |
| | | | | | | |
| ¥ 1 7 | | | | · · · | | |
| (| | | | | | |
| ×. | | | | | | |
| | | | P~ . | | | |
| ÷. | | | | - | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | KT Walk | ; | DATE - 14- | 97 COMMENTS: | |
| | FIRM HERIZEIZA TIME 0740 | M. GSt- | · · · · · | | | |
| 1 | | CEIVED BY | | DATE | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| i | | RM | : | TIME | — | |
| ı | REVIEWED BY | TE REVIEWED | | <u>ل</u> | | |

DISTRIBUTION LEGEND White - OnSite Conv Yellow - Bennt Conv Pink - Client Conv

-

-

-



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

ironmenta

January 21, 1997

ĿΠ

site

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9701-029

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on January 15, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

| | . •• | | WTPH-D | | | • | | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|---------------|--------------|------|
| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 1-15-97 1-15-97 | · . | | | | | | |
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | | | | |
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Diesel PQL | Oil F PQL | lags |
| EXC-5-14 EXC-5-16 | 01-029-3 01-029-5 | 1.0 1.0 | ND 29 | ND ND | 79% 90% | 12 12 | 60 62 | |

* o-Terphenyl

2

1

ł

 $\frac{1}{2} = 1$

۰., í

WTPH-D (acid cleanup)

Date Extracted: 1-15-97 Date Analyzed: 1-15-97

| | • | | - | | | · | • | • |
|-------------------|---------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|---------------|------------|-------|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | • • • | | | · · . | · · | | |
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | Flags |
| | | | | | · · · | | | |
| EXC-5-12 | 01-029-1 | 0.5 | 37 | 180 | 140% | 28 | 140 | • |
| EXC-5-13 | 01-029-2 | 0.5 | 57 | 290 | 190% | 36 | 180 | |
| EXC-5-15 | 01-029-4 | 0.5 | 31 | 130 | 170% | 20 · | 104 | |
| EXC-5-17 | 01-029-6 | 0.5 | 16 | 110 | 180% | 14 | 68 | |
| EXC-5-18 | 01-029-7 | 0.5 | 39 | 190 | 170% | 28 | 140 | |
| | | | | | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 01-15-97 Date Analyzed: 01-16-97

| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm | 1) | | | | |
|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|----|------------|
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | | Oil MRL |
| MB0115S1 | 1.0 | ND | ND | ุ 116% | 25 | 50 |

* o-Terphenyl

,

1 1

I

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 1-15-97 Date Analyzed: 1-15&16-97

| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | •. | | |
|-------------------|---------------------|--|----|--|--|
| | | | | | |

| Lab ID | Dilution | Total Petroleum | Surrogate | Diesel |
|---------------------------------|------------|-----------------|-------------------------|----------|
| | Factor | Hydrocarbons | Recovery* | MRL |
| 01-029-3 01-029-3 DUP RPD | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND NA | 79% 83% ⁻ | 25 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 1-15-97 1-17-97 | | | | | · · |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|-------|-----------------|----------|-----------|--------|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppr | n) | · · | | | |
| Lab ID | Dilution | Spike | Total Petroleum | Percent | Surrogate | Diesel |
| | Factor | Level | Hydrocarbons | Recovery | Recovery* | MRL |
| SB0115S1 | 1.0 | 100 | 82.5 | 83% | 108% | 25 |
| SB0115S1 DUP | 1.0 | 100 | 85.4 | 85% | 111% | 25 |

3.0%

* o-Terphenyl

RPD

Date Analyzed: 1-15-97

.

% MOISTURE

| | | - | |
|-----------|----------|------------|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | |
| EXC-5-12 | 01-029-1 | 82 | |
| EXC-5-13 | 01-029-2 | 86 | |
| EXC-5-14 | 01-029-3 | 16 | |
| EXC-5-15 | 01-029-4 | 76 | |
| EXC-5-16 | 01-029-5 | 18 | |
| EXC-5-17 | 01-029-6 | 63 | |
| EXC-5-18 | 01-029-7 | 82 | |

| MAL OnSite | Chain Of Custody | | Page of |
|---|---|--------------------|---|
| Environmental Inc. | Project Chemist: | Laboratory No. | |
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 $\frac{4EZREICA}{roject Name:}$ $\frac{203/2}{roject Name:}$ $\frac{203/2}{roject Manager:}$ Ro3 HAZZISON $\frac{110}{110}$ | (Check One) Same Day 24 Hours 48 Hours Standard (other) (other) (check One) (Check One) | Requested/Analysis | X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X |
| | | | |
| TIRM FEC | CEIVED BY ULLA DATE 7.3547 M OSE TIME 7.36 CEIVED BY DATE 7.36 M TIME | 7 СОММЕ́NTS: | |

.

Fill Pipe Samples

·, · , . 1 . لا ۲ ŧ.



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

February 12, 1997

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9702-025

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on February 10, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this Project 803/2. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures



WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 2-10-97 |
|-----------------|---------|
| Date Analyzed: | 2-10-97 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | Flags |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|------------|-------|
| RFP-1-1 | 02-025-1 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 78% | 28 | 56 | |
| RFP-1-2 | 02-025-2 | 1.0 | 50 | 160 | 87% | 30 | 61 | |
| RFP-1-3 | 02-025-3 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 80% | 28 | 56 | |
| RFP-1-5 | 02-025-4 | 1.0 | 51 | 140 | 94% | 30 | 60 | |
| RFP-3-1 | 02-025-5 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 84% | 29 | 59 | |
| RFP-3-2 | 02-025-6 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 81% | 27 | 55 | |
| RFP-5-1 | 02-025-7 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 87% | 28 | 57 | |
| RFP-5-2 | 02-025-8 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 64% | 36 | 72 | |

ì Ì

ł

ι

: 1

: |

1

ł

ł

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 2-10-97 2-10-97 | | • | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--|-------|--|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | · · · | |

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL |
|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|------------|
| MB0210S1 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 87% | 25 | 50 |

3

.

| | · WIPH-D | |
|---|---------------------------|--|
| • | DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL | |
| | | |

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 2-05-97 2-05-97 | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|--|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | |
| , | | |

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | o-Terphenyl [·] Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL | Flags |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---|---------------|-------|
| 02-004-3 | 1.0 | ND | 72% | 31 | |
| 02-004-3 DUP | . 1.0 | ND | 74% | 31 | |
| RPD | | NA | | | |

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 2-05-97 2-05-97 | | • | · · · | | , |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|--|---------------|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | · · · · | |
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Spike Level | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | o-Terphenyl - Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL |
| SB0205S1 SB0205S1 DUP RPD | 1.0 1.0 | 100 100 | 80.6 76.3 5.5% | 81% 76% | 111% 111% | 25 25 |

Date Analyzed: 2-10-97

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| RFP-1-1 | 02-025-1 | 11 |
| RFP-1-2 | 02-025-2 | 18 |
| RFP-1-3 | 02-025-3 | 11 |
| RFP-1-5 | 02-025-4 | 17 |
| RFP-3-1 | 02-025-5 | 15 |
| RFP-3-2 | 02-025-6 | 9.0 |
| RFP-5-1 | 02-025-7 | 12 |
| RFP-5-2 | 02-025-8 | 31 |



DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to high sample concentration, amount spiked insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD data recovery.

B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

D - Data from 1: _____ dilution.

E - Value reported exceeds the quantitation range. Value is an estimate.

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

G - Insufficient sample quantity for duplicate analysis.

J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD outside control limited due to sample inhomogeniety. Sample re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - Quantitated from C7-C34 as diesel fuel #2.

M - Predominantly _____ range hydrocarbons present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample. N1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel result.

O - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample. O1 - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel result.

R - Hydrocarbons outside defined gasoline range present in the sample.

S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD outside control limits due to matrix effects.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries outside control limits due to matrix effects.

Z - Interferences were present which prevented the quantitation of the analyte below the detection limit reported.

ND - Not Detected

MRL - Method Reporting Limit

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

| A OnSite | Chain | Of Cust | tody | | Page of |
|---|---|---|---|---|------------|
| Environmental Inc | | Project Chemis | t: | Laboratory No. | |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 9805 Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-388 | 2 (Check One) | - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - | | Requester/Anelysis | |
| Company: HERIZERA ENVIRONMENTAL | 24 Hours | 54 | 8260/ | | |
| CONSULTANTS Project No: | 48 Hours | | 5 | | |
| 803/2 | | Cherton - | 24 s by 8 70/62 | (8) | |
| Project Name: SEWARD Project Manager: Rob HARTCHSON | Standard | | WTPH-418.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | |
| ROB HARICISON | (other) | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTI WTPH-D | H-418 iles b | PAHs by 827(PCB's by 808 Total RCRA N TCLP Metals | % Moisture |
| Delle Semane den de Semane | sature sea svidt Setuplide Milanik (dank | WTP WTP | WTP Volat Volat Chlor | PAHs Total | W % |
| RFP-1-1 2/6/97 | | | | | |
| RFP-1-2 | | X | | | |
| RFP-1-3 | - | X | | | |
| RFP-1-5 | | × | | | |
| RFP-3-1 | | | | | |
| RFP-3-2 | | X | | | |
| RFP-5-2 | | | | | |
| RFP - 5 - V | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| RELINCHISHED BY | RECEIVED BY | | DATE | NO ACID | (FANTIP 1 |
| FIRM TIME TIME 7:30 | FIRM | | TIME | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY DATE | RECEIVED BY | | DATE | | |
| FIRM | FIRM | | TIME | | |
| REVIEWED BY | DATE REVIEWED | | |] | |

. - - -

een sole en egel ee

•

- - -



Chain Of Custody

. -

Page _____ of ____

| A4924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (20 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | La Varia Maria | dente allocation | in the task of | 10.00 |
|--|--------------|---|-----------|-------------|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------------|----------|---|----------------|------------------|----------------|------------|
| |)6) 883-3881 | eck One) | | | | | | | | ECUE | S(C | 1/Ani | alvs | | | | | | |
| Company: $HERREPA ENVIRON CONSULTANTS Project No: 803/2Project Name:SEWARDProject Manager:Ro3 HARTC MARTON SEMPTOILEDIMENTING RFP-1-1 RFP-1-2 RFP-1-3$ | | ame Day 4 Hours 8 Hours tandard (other) | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | XXX WIPH-D EXTENDED W/OIL | W I PH-418.1 Wolatiles by R240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) | TCLP Metals | <i></i> | | | | | % Moisture |
| $ \begin{array}{r} RFP-1-5 \\ $ | | | | | X X X X | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | 7:30 | | | | | | E | | | COM | IMEN" | rs: | 4; C | <u> </u> | E | t.r | nP |] | |
| | ЛЕ F | | | | | TIM | | | | - | | | | | | | | | |

| nenta | | - 12 | i Phince | Unick 1001 - 2 | Pro | ject (| Chemis | st: | K | ¥.6 | | 1 | _abc | rato | ory N | \o .) | > . | <u>U</u> 4 | | | - 3 | | • |
|-----------|------------|----------|---------------|---|----------|------------|---|---|----------------------------------|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|--|---------------------|---|--|---|--|---|---|
| ne: (206) | VA 98052 | 2 | (Check (| Dne) | | | | | | | 224 | Rec | juest | ed Ar | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | 4 8 Ho | ours | | | 1-1-1 U | | 24 | | 35 by 8240/8200/0 | | - | \$ (8) | | | - | | | - | | | |
| | Dale | | (oth | er) | TPH-HCID | TPH-G/BTEX | TPH-D ℓ / + | TPH-418.1 | latiles by 8240/6 | Judites by used | iliorinateo volatili mivolatiles hv 85 | He hu 8070/605 | 28's by 8080/608 | tal RCRA Metals | CLP Metals | | | | | | | | Moisture |
| 1 | Sampled | Sample | | CUTIL | > | ≥ | Ļ. | ≥ | <u> </u> | ; t | א כ | | | <u>م</u> | ¥ | | | \vdash | | | | | % X |
| | <u> </u> | | | · | - | - | <u>``</u> | | | + | | | | | | | | ┝─┤ | | \rightarrow | \rightarrow | \dashv | י ע |
| | | | | 1 | + | 1 | ¥. | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | 1/ |
| | | <u> </u> | | - | - | | 1. | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ト |
| | | | 1 | | | - | 7 | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 7 |
| | | | | | | | 7 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | 1 |
| | | | <u> </u> | | | | \times | | | | | | | _ | ļ | | | | | | | ` | 4 |
| • | | | | 1 | | <u> </u> | ۲_ | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | \square | [†] | \downarrow |
| | | | | | | | | | _+ | _+ | | | | | - | | | - | | | \rightarrow | \rightarrow | ┣- |
| | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | ┨──┤ | | | \rightarrow | \rightarrow | ├ |
| | <u>├</u> ŀ | <u> </u> | | | - | | | | · | _ | | + | | _ | | $\left \right $ | | $\left - \right $ | -+ | \rightarrow | \rightarrow | \dashv | ├── |
| DATE | | RECEI | VED BY | ļ | <u> </u> | l |] | DA' | TE | | | ┯ | OMMEN | ITS: | | 1 | 1 | | | | | | — |
| TIME | | FIRM | | | | | | TIN | /E | | | - | $- \int_{a}$ | 2 M | ηp | | | | | | | | |
| DATE | | RECEI | VED BY | | | | | DA | TE | | | - | 12 | | 20 | - · | - | - | | | | | |
| | DATE | DATE | DATE RECEI | □ 24 Ho □ 48 Ho □ Stand □ Oth Strupten Semilen Minor 0 | | | 24 Hours All Hours 48 Hours OPHAM Standard Import (other) Import Stantplen Minor Import Import Import Import Import | 24 Hours XI 48 Hours GPHI Standard GPHI (other) GPHI Standard GPHI Standard GPHI Grade Mino Standard GPHI Grade Mino Grade Mino <td>Date Received by A A</td> <td>Image: Constraint of the second se</td> <td>Image: Constraint of the second se</td> <td>24 Hours 3000000000000000000000000000000000000</td> <td> </td> <td> 24 Hours 48 Hours Standard Gother) Standard Gother) Hatten Received BY Standard Cother) Hatten Received BY Standard Cother) </td> <td> </td> <td>¹ 224 Hours ¹ 48 Hours ¹ 48 Hours ¹ 48 Hours ¹ 35 standard ¹ (other) ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ (other) ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISS ¹</td> <td> </td> <td>Image: Contract of the second seco</td> <td> 24 Hours 48 Hours 3 Standard Standard</td> <td>Image: Contract of the second seco</td> <td>¹/₂ 24 Hours ¹/₂ 24 Hours ¹/₂ 48 Hours <td>24 Hours 3000000 Hours 9000000 Hours 900000 Hours 90000 Hours 900000 Hours 900000 Hours 900000 Hours 90000 Hours 9000 Hours 900 Hours <t< td=""><td>Image: Constraint of the second se</td></t<></td></td> | Date Received by A A | Image: Constraint of the second se | Image: Constraint of the second se | 24 Hours 3000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | 24 Hours 48 Hours Standard Gother) Standard Gother) Hatten Received BY Standard Cother) Hatten Received BY Standard Cother) | | ¹ 224 Hours ¹ 48 Hours ¹ 48 Hours ¹ 48 Hours ¹ 35 standard ¹ (other) ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ (other) ¹ HH-USBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HH-HUSBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISBERS ¹ HISS ¹ | | Image: Contract of the second seco | 24 Hours 48 Hours 3 Standard Standard | Image: Contract of the second seco | ¹ / ₂ 24 Hours ¹ / ₂ 24 Hours ¹ / ₂ 48 Hours <td>24 Hours 3000000 Hours 9000000 Hours 900000 Hours 90000 Hours 900000 Hours 900000 Hours 900000 Hours 90000 Hours 9000 Hours 900 Hours <t< td=""><td>Image: Constraint of the second se</td></t<></td> | 24 Hours 3000000 Hours 9000000 Hours 900000 Hours 90000 Hours 900000 Hours 900000 Hours 900000 Hours 90000 Hours 9000 Hours 900 Hours <t< td=""><td>Image: Constraint of the second se</td></t<> | Image: Constraint of the second se |

DISTRIBUTION LEGENDE White OnSite Copy Vellow Banad Copy Bink Client Copy

.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

vironmenta

March 11, 1997

OnSite

Peter Jowise Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project Seward Park Laboratory Reference No. 9703-025

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on March 7, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures



14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

Date of Report: March 11, 1997 Samples Submitted: March 7, 1997 Lab Traveler: 03-025 Project: Seward Park

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 3-07-97 |
|-----------------|---------|
| Date Analyzed: | 3-10-97 |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Client ID Dilution TPH-Diesel TPH-Oil o-Terphenyl Diesel PQL Lab ID Oil Flags Factor C12-C24 C24-C34 Surrogate PQL Recovery FP-1 03-025-1 1.0 78% 120 300 30 60

RFP5-3

ţ .

12 i

-,

 $\int_{i}^{i} \frac{1}{i}$

 $\{i_1,\ldots,i_r\}$

 $\mathbb{I}_{\mathcal{J}}$

 h_{1}^{-1}
WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 3-7-97 3-8-97 | · · · · | - · · · · | · · · · | | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|------------|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | | |
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesei PQL | Oil PQL |
| MB0307S1 | 1.0 | ND | ND . | 88% | 25 | 50 |

| | DUPLI | ICATE QUALITY CON | TROL | • | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|-------|
| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 3-07-97 3-08-97 | | · . | | |
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | • • | |
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL | Flags |
| 03-024-1 03-024-1 DUP RPD | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND NA | 64% 57% | 32 32 | |

WTPH-D

4

ι.

1

۲

9

Ì,

WTPH-D . SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 3-07-97 |
|-----------------|---------|
| Date Analyzed: | 3-10-97 |

Matrix: Units:

Soil mg/Kg (ppm)

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Spike Level | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL |
|---------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| SB0307S1 SB0307S1 DUP RPD | 1.0 1.0 | 100 100 | 95.9 93.3 2.7% | 96% 93% | 110% 114% | 25 25 |

Date Analyzed: 3-7-97

| | % MOISTURE | |
|-----------|------------|------------|
| | | |
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| FP-1 | 03-025-1 | 17 |

.

i i

~

-0

1.

Ë

·6



DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to high sample concentration, amount spiked insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD data recovery.

B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD outside control limits due to analyte concentration within five times the quantitation limit.

D - Data from 1: ____ dilution.

E - Value reported exceeds the quantitation range. Value is an estimate.

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

G - Insufficient sample quantity for duplicate analysis.

J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD outside control limited due to sample inhomogeniety. Sample re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - Quantitated from C7-C34 as diesel fuel #2.

M - Predominantly _____ range hydrocarbons present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample. N1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel result.

O - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample. O1 - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel result.

R - Hydrocarbons outside defined gasoline range present in the sample.

S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD outside control limits due to matrix effects.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries outside control limits due to matrix effects.

Z - Interferences were present which prevented the quantitation of the analyte below the detection limit - reported.

ND - Not Detected

MRL - Method Reporting Limit

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

| AL OnSite | - | | | Cha | ain (| Df | Cı | usi | toc | ly | | | | | | | | Ρ | age _ | | _ of | | |
|--|------------|---------|-------------|------------|---------------------|-----------|-------------------|------------------|------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------|-----|---------------|-------|---|------|----------------|---------------|
| Enviro | nmenta | l Inc | | | | Pro | ject C | hemis | st: | 1 | + | | | Lab | ora | tory | No. | <u>``</u> | | | | | |
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • ax: (206) 885-4603 • P | Redmond, V | VA 9805 | 52 [| (Check (| Dne) | | | | | | | | T ,¢ | Lab Click | ted/ | Analy | | | | | | | |
| Company: Henrena E Project No: Project Name: Manager: Project Manager: Project Manager: Project Manager: Project Namager: Project | J. | | | 24 H | ours dard er) | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-D & Kendled | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | volatiles by 8260 | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 DCB's hu ananicos | | TCLP Metals | | | | | | datability. | % Moisture |
| ebb Semportentil | | 317/97 | | Madri S | JUIN | E. | 1× | Б Х | ΕĂ | | Š Š | Ť | มี | PA | 5 1 - F | | | | | | | | $\frac{1}{2}$ |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | _ | | | | | | |
| | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | • | | + | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | $\overline{+}$ | |
| | | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE | | REGEIVE | ED BY | Ţ | | | | DA | | | | | СОММІ | | | | | | 1 | | | |
| FIRM FIRM | | 197 | FIRM | 201 | c I | <u></u> | <u>مرک</u> ن ر | Y () L | אד | <u>3/7</u> /*/7 | Z. : : | <u>7</u> 3ට | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE | | RECEIVE | DBY | | <u>~~</u> | <u></u> | | DA | ΤE | | | | · | | | | | | | | | |
| FIRM | TIME | | FIRM | | | | | | TIN | ΛE | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | |

,

L OnSite Environmental Inc.

Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

February 26, 1997

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9702-045

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on February 19, 1997.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures



WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 2-20-97 |
|-----------------|---------|
| Date Analyzed: | 2-20-97 |
| • | · · · . |

| | • |
|---------|-------------|
| Matrix: | Soil |
| Units: | mg/Kg (ppm) |
| | |

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL | Oil PQL | Flags |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|------------|-------|
| RFP-3-3 | 02-045-1 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 83% | 27 | 55 | |
| RFP-3-4 | 02-045-2 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 81% | 27 | 53 | |
| RFP-3-5 | 02-045-3 | 1.0 | 160 | 99 | 92% | 29 | 58 | |
| RFP-3-6 | 02-045-4 | 1.0 | 100 | 110 | 73% | 53 | 106. | |

2

1

7

(. ~

Ć,

WTPH-D (Acid Cleanup)

| Date Extracted: | 2-20-97 | |
|-----------------|---------|--|
| Date Analyzed: | 2-20-97 | |

Í

1-13

i L

÷

. 7

| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | · | | | | · . | |
|-------------------|---------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------------|---------------|------------|-------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | o-Terphenyl Surrogate | Diesel PQL | Oii PQL | Flags |

| | | 1 20101 | 012 024 | 021001 | Recovery | | | |
|---------|----------|---------|---------|--------|----------|----|-----|---|
| RFP-3-6 | 02-045-4 | 1.0 | 64 | ND | 74% | 53 | 106 | - |

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

2-20-97 Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: 2-20-97

| Matrix: | Soil |
|---------|-------------|
| Units: | mg/Kg (ppm) |

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel ⁻ PQL | Oil PQL |
|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|------------|
| MB0220S1 | 1.0 | ND | ND | 73% | 25 | 50 |

ł

ť.

<u>r</u>.

 \sim

÷ ٢.

ł Ĺĸ ~

4

١Ţ.

 \sim

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 2-20-97 2-20-97 | | | | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|---------|
| Matrix: Units: | Soil mg/Kg (ppm) | | | | • . |
| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL | Flags . |
| 02-045-2 02-045-2 DUP RPD | 1.0 1.0 | ND ND NA | 81% 79% | 27 27 | |

ſ

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: | 2-20-97 |
|-----------------|-------------|
| Date Analyzed: | 2-20-97 |
| Matrix: | Soil |
| Units: | mg/Kg (ppm) |

| Lab ID | Dilution Factor | Spike Level | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | o-Terphenyl Surrogate Recovery | Diesel PQL |
|---------------------|--------------------|----------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| SB0220S1 | 1.0 | 100 | 83.3 | 83% | 104% | 25 |
| SB0220S1 DUP RPD | 1.0 | 100 | 80.7 3.2% | 81% | 98% | 25 |

v _ 1

4 ?? {

 \sim

: ~ \

ŕ

(-) (-)

ς.

Ч.

يري ا

 $\hat{f}_{1}^{(1)}$

. ب

Date Analyzed: 2-20-97

~

| | % MOISTURE | . · · · · · |
|-----------|------------|-------------|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
| RFP-3-3 | 02-045-1 | 9.0 |
| RFP-3-4 | 02-045-2 | 6.0 |
| RFP-3-5 | 02-045-3 | 14 |
| RFP-3-6 | 02-045-4 | 53 |
| | | |



DATA QUALIFIERS AND ABBREVIATIONS

A - Due to high sample concentration, amount spiked insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD data recovery.

B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

D - Data from 1:____ dilution.

E - Value reported exceeds the quantitation range. Value is an estimate.

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

G - Insufficient sample quantity for duplicate analysis.

J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD outside control limited due to sample inhomogeniety. Sample re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - Quantitated from C7-C34 as diesel fuel #2.

M - Predominantly _____ range hydrocarbons present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample. N1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (C7-toluene) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel result.

O - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample. O1 - Hydrocarbons in the heavy oil range (>C24) present in the sample which are elevating the diesel result.

R - Hydrocarbons outside defined gasoline range present in the sample.

S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD outside control limits due to matrix effects.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries outside control limits due to matrix effects.

Z - Interferences were present which prevented the quantitation of the analyte below the detection limit reported.

ND - Not Detected .

MRL - Method Reporting Limit

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

| A OnSite Environn | nonto | Inc | · | Cha | - | | ect Ch | | | <u> </u> | N. | AND STREET | 1 át | | tor | / Ńc | | 0.0 | }* ∳ ⁻ | <u> </u> | | • | |
|--|-------|--------------|-------------------|------------------------|----------------|------------|-------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------------|-------|------------------------|----------|-------------------|------------|-----------|---------|------------|
| | | | - | uutavatte Receptio | | 1994 R | REN | -'(| | \geq | an a | -1 | Lar Jeilij | | | | | | (2005 | 04 | 5 2019 | Diesi | i a |
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Re ⁻ ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phor | • | | | (Check C |)ne) | 刻使 | <u></u> | | | <u>.</u> | <u>- 1</u> | (전) | suus I | sieu | | | | | | <u> (</u> | | | |
| | | | | Same | Day | | i. | N. | | | 324 | | | | | i. | ۲ | | | | $ _{l'}$ | | 1 |
| Company: | | | | 2 24 Ho | ours | , " | 1 | 5 | <u>,</u> | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | 3 | | | ور من ا | | 14 | |
| HERRERA Project No: | | | [| 148 Ho | urs - | | | VA | | | 3240/8 | Q | | | | | Ś | | . | A | • | - | ĺ |
| 803/2 | | : . | |) | ÷. | | 1 | | 54 | | s by E | 70/62 | | 3 | æ | 1 | 14 | | ļ | | | | · |
| Project Name: SEWAR | | | | Stanc | lard | | X | | 240/62 | 60 | olatile | by 82 | /625 | 0/608 | letais | | 3 | | 1 | | | · · · · | |
| | | | | l (oth | <u></u> | <u>e</u> | WTPH-G/BTEX | 10.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | ted V | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metais (8) | etais | | r. | | | | | ure |
| KOB MA | RRISC | | .بر همیشیمها | | - | WTEH-HCID | H-H-L | WIFH-U 0/L # 7 WTPH-418.1 | atiles | latiles | lorina | mivol | Hs by | B's b | al RC | | Ŋ. | | | ÷. | | | % Moisture |
| LDD STUDIE | | | stimiz Samiled | | U UTI 6 | 5 | | | | 8 | ಕ | 8 S | A i | | | 2 5 | | <u> </u> | | | | | % |
| 1 RFP-3-3 | | 2/17 | 1130 | 5012 | | | | X | | | | | | | _ | • | | | _ _ | _ | 1.14 | | × 密 |
| 2 RFP-3-4 3 RFP-3-5 | | | 1250 | $\left \cdot \right $ | | | | <u>×</u> × | | - | | | | | | | | | _ | - | | | X |
| 4 PED-3-6 | | V | 1540 | $\uparrow \checkmark$ | | | | X | - | | <u>+</u> | | | | | ; | \mathbf{x}^{\dagger} | | | | 3 | | X |
| | | | | | | | | | i j | | 1 - | | - | | | | | | | | | ·~ | |
| | | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | ··· | | ļ | | | r | <u> </u> | Ĺ. | | | | | | | _ | | | | | ļ |
| | | | | | | | : | | | | | | | · | | | | | + | | | | ╞ |
| | | | | | | | | | _ | | <u> </u> . | <u> </u> | | | | | | 1 | | | | | ╞─ |
| | | | | + | | | | - | | | | | - | | -+ | + | -+ | -+ | | - <u> </u> | | | ┢ |
| | | | | 1 | | + | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | | | ┢ |
| RELINQUISHED BY | | 197 | RECEIVE | | · | 1 | | | | 919 | 1 <u> </u> | · | | | ;; | 'k | ŀ_ | | | <u>_</u> | | l | <u></u> |
| FIRM FIRM | | <u>, , ,</u> | FIRM | 1 and | | | - | | TIME | | | | | | | | | | | i • | ` | | |
| HERKERA | DATE | 30 | OS RECEIVE | | | | | | 09:0 | 00 | <u></u> | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY | DATE | | | | | j | • | | UNIE | ^ق ر | ÷ | · | | | | | | | | . B. / | | | 4 |

Stockpile Samples



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

Environmental li

October 24, 1996

nSite

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project Seward 803 Laboratory Reference No. 9610-081

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on October 22, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | 10-23-96 |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Date Analyzed: | 10-23-96 [.] |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel MRL | 0ii Mrl | į |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|----|
| STOCK-1-1 | 10-081-1 | 1.0 | 290 | 59 | 88% | | 25 | 50 | |
| STOCK-2-1 | 10-081-2 | 1.0 | 620 | 110 | 145% | | 25 | 50 | , |
| STOCK-3-1 | 10-081-3 | 1.0 | 220 | 130 | 82% | | 25 | 50 | 1 |
| STOCK-3-2 | 10-081-4 | 1.0 | 350 | 260 | 94% | | 25 | 50 | |
| STOCK-3-3 | 10-081-5 | 1.0 | 170 | 85 | 73% | | 25 | 50 | l. |

* o-Terphenyl

/ | | |-

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 10-23-96 Date Analyzed: 10-23-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1023S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 87% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 10-23-96 10-23-96 | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|--|
| Matrix: Soil | • - | |

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 10-081-1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|
| Sample | 1.0 | 262 | 88% | |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | 278 | 90% | |
| RPD | | 5.9% | | |

* o-Terpheny!

MRL

25 25 à

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:10-23-96Date Analyzed:10-24-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1023S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 86.1 | 86% | 106% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate RPD | 1.0 | 89.9 4.3% | 90% | 106% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

5 ·

Date Analyzed: 10-23-96

| % MOISTURE | | | | | | | |
|------------|----------|------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture | | | | | |
| STOCK-1-1 | 10-081-1 | 17 | | | | | |
| STOCK-2-1 | 10-081-2 | 25 | | | | | |
| STOCK-3-1 | 10-081-3 | . 31 | | | | | |
| STOCK-3-2 | 10-081-4 | 39 | | | | | |
| STOCK-3-3 | 10-081-5 | 20 | | | | | |

| AVA. OnSite Environmental Inc. | a Alman Balann | | Proje | ect Chem | ist: | K+ | | | La | bora | atory | No. | \rangle | | | |
|---|---|--------|-----------|-------------------|------------|--|--|---------------------------|------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|-----|------------------|---|---|-----------------------------|
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 ax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | (Check | | | | | | | | Colu | siq | (Anal | | | | | |
| ax. (200) 000-4000 * Filone. (200) 003-3001 | Sam | ne Day | | A | | | 524 | | | | | | | ~ | | |
| Company HERRERA | \$ | lours | | | | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | | | | |
| HERRERA Project No: SEWARD 803 | 48⊦ | lours | | EX EX-TEN DF | | | by 824(|)/625 | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | 🖸 Star | ndard | | | | 40/624 | olatites | oy 827(| (625 |)(608 | etals (8 | | | | | ł |
| Project Manager: ZAR KISON) | [] | her) | HCID | H B | 418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 | ated Vc | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals | | | | - | ture |
| roject Manager: ZOB MARRISON DID Sempleticentiliterition Sempleticentiliterition | L Multino se | | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/ WTPH-D | WTPH-418.1 | Volatile Volatile | Chlorin | Semivo | PAHs b | PCB's I | Total RCRA N TCLP Metals | | | | | % Moisture |
| I STOCK-1-1 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| Z STRIK-7-1 | | | | -2 | | | _ | | - | | | | $\left \right $ | | | +- |
| 3 STOCK-2-1 3 STOCK-3-1 | | | | | | | | | - | | | _ | | | | |
| 4 STOCK-3-2 | | • | | × | Ì | | | | | | | | | · | | $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ |
| 5 STOCK-3-3 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | K |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + |
| | | | ┢╌╽ | | | | | | | | | _ | | | | ┼ |
| | | | | | | | | + • | | | | | | | _ | + |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY 21 DATE 10/22/96 | RECEIVED BP | TRA | <u>.</u> | | | TE 2/7.2/ | 19.6 | | СОМ | MENTS | 6: | | | | | |
| IRM HEC TIME USE | FIRM | | | <i>c</i> | ווד | ие 1 4 5 | रत | - 1 | | | | | | | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY DATE | RECEIVED BY | | | | | TE | | | | | · | | | | | |



Analytical Testing and Mobile Laboratory Services

November 7, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

| ME | CENTE | |
|----|--------------|-----|
| | NOV - 8 1996 | |
| | | ارت |

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9610-110

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on October 30, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory:

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | • | 10-31-96 | |
|-----------------|---|----------|---|
| Date Analyzed: | | 10-31-96 | • |
| | | | |

Matrix: Soil

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel MRL | Oil MRL |
|-----------|----------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| STOCK-8-1 | 10-110-1 | 1.0 | 2600 | 150 | | F | 25 | 50 |
| STOCK-8-2 | 10-110-2 | 1.0 | 1100 | 290 | | F | 25 | 50 (|
| STOCK-8-3 | 10-110-3 | 5.0 | 880 | 720 | | S | 125 | 250 |

* o-Terphenyl

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample. S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted: 10-31-96 Date Analyzed: 10-31-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1031S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 87% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 10-30-96 10-30-96 | • | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|---|--|
| | | | |

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 10-088-13

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL . |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-------|
| Sample | 1.0 | 116 | 101% | | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | 124 | 96,% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 6.7% | | | |

. . .

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:10-30-96Date Analyzed:10-30-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1030S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 84.3 | 84% | 117% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 84.9 | 85% | 120% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 0.69% | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl



Chain Of Custody

Page _____ of ____

| Environmental Inc. | | Project Chemist | K4 | Laboratory No. $10 - 110$ |
|--|----------------------|------------------------------------|---|---|
| 14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 | (Check One) | | | LEPHILICULA DUD |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: (206) 883-3881 | Same Day | | /624 | |
| Company: HERRERA ENV. CONS. | 24 Hours | いたい | 10,8260 | (H1E.1) |
| Project No: BO3/Z | 48 Hours | ちょう | 4 t by 824 70/625 | |
| SELVARD | Standard | EX Ser | 3240/62 3260 Volatiles | 270/625 1080/608 A Metals (8) AS <i>T12H</i> E ScLuBLE |
| ROB HAIZELSON | (other) | WTPH-HCID WTPH-G/BTEX WTPH-D | WTPH-418.1 Volatiles by 8240/624 Volatiles by 8260 Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240.8260/624 Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PAHs by 8270/625 PCB's by 8080/608 Total RCRA Metals (8) TCLP Metals TCLP Metals FCC |
| CODD | | WTP WTP | Volat Volat Chioi | PAHS by PCB's b Total RC FC B B ToTAt |
| 2 STUCK-8-1 10/24 9: 2 STUCK-8-2 10/24 9: | | | | · ···· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| 3 STUCK-8-3 10/24 10: | 15 5016 00 5016 | | · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| $4 \ \text{W1030-1} \ 10/30$ | w 4 | | | |
| | | · | | |
| | , | | | |
| | | · | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 721 2/m 10/2/16 | CEWEDTBY OUS | - ng | DATE 10/30/90 | COMMENTS: |
| FIRM HERRERA IIZE | | <u></u> | | |
| RELINQUISHED BY DATE REI | | | TIME | |
| | | | | |
| | » ••• | . · · · | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |



| RECE | MEM |
|---------|--------|
| NOV - L | 1996 - |
| | |
| | |

. .

November 1, 1996

Rob Harrison Herrera & Associates 2200 6th Avenue, Suite 601 Seattle, WA 98121

Re: Analytical Data for Project 803/2 Laboratory Reference No. 9610-101

Dear Rob:

Enclosed are the results of the analyses, and associated quality control data, of samples submitted on October 26, 1996.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental Inc., is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data, or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

Karl P. Hornyik Project Chemist

Enclosures

14924 NE 31st Circle • Redmond, WA 98052 • (206) 883-3881 • Fax (206) 885-4603

WTPH-D

| Date Extracted: | | 10-28-96 |
|-----------------|--|----------|
| Date Analyzed: | | 10-28-96 |

| V | Λa | atrix: | Soil | |
|---|----|--------|------|--|
| | | | | |

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

| Client ID | Lab ID | Dilution Factor | TPH-Diesel C12-C24 | TPH-Oil C24-C34 | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | Diesel MRL | Oil MRL |
|-----------|-------------------|--------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|------------------------|-------|---------------|------------|
| EXC-6-1 | 10-101-1 | 1.0 | 170 | 150 | 84% | | 25 | 50 |
| STOCK-6-1 | 10-101-2 | 10.0 | 4500 | 4300 | | S | 250 | 500 |
| STOCK-6-2 | 10-101 - 3 | 10.0 | 2100 | 2400 | | S | 250 | 500 |
| STOCK-6-3 | 10-101-4 | 10.0 | 6800 | 4300 | | S | 250 | 500 |

* o-Terphenyl

S - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

1 4

l

- } | + | }

WTPH-D METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:10-28-96Date Analyzed:10-28-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: MB1028S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | • | | MRL |
|--------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|-----|--|-----|
| Method Blank | 1.0 | ND | 81% | | 25 |

* o-Terphenyl

WTPH-D DUPLICATE QUALITY CONTROL

:

i

;)

| Date Extracted: Date Analyzed: | 10-25-96 10-28-96 | `: | |
|-----------------------------------|----------------------|----|--|
| Matrix: Soil | | | |

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: 10-073-1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Sample | 1.0 | 1830 | | F | 25 |
| Duplicate | 1.0 | 2060 | | F | 25 |
| RPD | | 12% | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

F - Surrogate recovery data not available due to the high concentration in the sample.

WTPH-D SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Date Extracted:10-25-96Date Analyzed:10-28-96

Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg (ppm)

Lab ID: SB1025S1

| | Dilution Factor | Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | Percent Recovery | Surrogate Recovery* | Flags | MRL |
|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------|-------|-----|
| Spike Blank @ 100 ppm | 1.0 | 89.9 | 90% | 122% | | 25 |
| Spike Blank Duplicate | 1.0 | 82.4 | 82% | 114% | | 25 |
| RPD | | 8.8% | | | | |

* o-Terphenyl

Date Analyzed: 10-28-96

% MOISTURE

| Client ID | Lab ID | % Moisture |
|-----------|-------------------|------------|
| EXC-6-1 | 10-101-1 | .28 |
| STOCK-6-1 | 10-101 - 2 | 22 |
| STOCK-6-2 | 10-101-3 | 24 |
| STOCK-6-3 | 10-101-4 | 26 |

1

ł

1

1

1 .

()

÷

ł

| MAL OnSite | | | Cha | | UI | JU | 510 | uy | , | | | | | | | F | ^D age | C |)f | |
|--------------------------------|----------------------|-------------------|---------------------|-------|----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------|------|---|------------------|---------|--------------|---------------|
| Environme | ntal | Inc . | | | Proj | ject Che | emist: | | <u> </u> | | | _abo | rato | ry N | 10.> | | | | | , |
| 4924 NE 31st Circle • Redm | ond, WA | 98052 | (Check | | | 1.2 Y | | | | | Ing | netal. | <u>tera</u> | ii liy s | | | | | (gan) | |
| Fax: (206) 885-4603 • Phone: | (206) 883 | 8-3881 | Same | | | 4 | 2 म | | | | | | | ter projection | | - | | <u></u> | | <u>857994</u> |
| Company: | | | | - | | | 24 | | | Chlorinated Volatiles by 8240/8260/624 | | | | | | | | | | |
| "HERRERA | | | 24 H | ours | | | | | | 0/826 | | | | | | | | | | |
| Project No: QDZ/Z | | | 4 8 H | ours | | | 14 | | | y 824 | 625 | | | | | | | | | |
| Project Name: | | | Stand | dard | | | N 100 | /624 | | ites b | 8270/ | 2 8 | ls (8) | | | | | | | |
| SEWARD Project Manager: | | | | | | | 1 | 8240 | 8260 | Volat | s by | 080/60 | Meta | <u>s</u> | | | | | | |
| Project Manager: Rob HARRI: | SON | | oth | er) | 1-HCI | 9 9 1 9 1 | 100 | es by | es by | nated | olatile | by 8(| RA | Meta | | | | | | Moisture |
| abl D | | ale Inden: Sam | ja Veril- Marrix | | WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G/BTEX | WTPH-418.1 | Volatiles by 8240/624 | Volatiles by 8260 | Chlori | Semivolatiles by 8270/625 | PCB's by 8080/608 | Total RCRA Metals | TCLP Metals | | | | | | % Moi |
| 1 EXC-6-1 | 17 | >/25 9:C | | | | | R | | - | | | | 1 | | | | | | | X |
| 2 STOCK-6-1 | 10 | 125 10: | | 1 | | | γ | | | | | | | | | | | | | X |
| 3 STOCK-6-Z | | / <u>zs 10:</u> | | 1 | | | × | | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | | X |
| 4 STOCK-6-3 | ·)C | 125 10: | 30 / | _/ | | > | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | +-+ | | | X |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | ┢╼╌┼ | | + | - |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | - | | | | | ┼╼┼ | | ++ | _ |
| | | | | | | | | | | · | | | | | | - | | | | - |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| · | | _ | | | | _ | | <u> </u> | | | | | | | | _ | | | \downarrow | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | + | | + + | |
| | DATE | | EIVED BY | | $\frac{1}{\sqrt{2}}$ | | | | | | | | TS: | <u> </u> | | | | | | _ |
| Th/14mm | <u>10-76</u> TIME | -96 FIBN | t-Z | 55 | Ze | π | - _T | | Z(0 | .[90 | ~ | | | | | | | | | |
| HERRERA | 122 | OT | 15.44 | · tru | vì | rai | · | IME / Z | <u>;</u> 2 | 20 | | | | | | | | | | |
| IELINQUISHED BY | DATE | REC | EIVED BY | | | | ^ב | DATE | | | | | | | | | · · · | | | |
| 1RM | TIME | FIRM | Λ | | | | T | IME | | | | | | | | | | • | | |
APPENDIX H

Tank Strip and Rinse Records

| Seward | Park | Pro | ject |
|--------|------|-----|------|
|--------|------|-----|------|

| Date | From Where | Amount | Unit | Product |
|----------------|-----------------------|--------|------|----------------|
| 15-Oct | tank 1 | 200 | gal | oil & water |
| 15-Oct | tank 2 | 500 | gal | oil & water |
| 15-Oct | tank 3 | 1200 | gal | oil & water |
| 16-Oct | 1a | 450 | gal | oil & water |
| 16-Oct | 1b | 400 | gal | oil & water |
| 16-Oct | 3a | 300 | gal | oil & water |
| 16-Oct | 5a | 500 | gal | diesel & water |
| 16-Oct | 6a. | 400 | gal | diesel |
| 16-Oct | 8a | 1600 | gal | diesel |
| 16-Oct | 8b | 250 | gal | oll |
| 21-Oct | tank 2b | 1000 | gat | water & diesel |
| 21-Oct | tank 3b | 1000 | gal | water & diesel |
| 21-Oct | tank 7b | 50 | gal | diesel |
| 21-Oct | 9b | 50 | gal | diesel |
| 21-Oct | 9c | 400 | gal | diesel |
| 21-Oct | 2c | 25 | gal | diesel |
| 21-Oct | 1c | 25 | gal | diesel |
| 20-Nov | 500 g tank | 100 | gal | diesel |
| ∠ 0-N0V | Total Tank Gallonage: | 8450 | | laiesei |

Tank Strip & Rinse Amounts

Page 1 of 1

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16[®] Ave. SW Searche, WA 98134

Job Size: JEWARD PARK EJTATEJ

Omera's Job #

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal, State and Local rules and regulations.

I BELL OF LADING:

METHOD OF DISPOSAL: SCRAP METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please ited free to call at (206) 624-9845.

Burnda Amer Sincerty.



11

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16th Ave. SW Searcie, WA 98134

Job Size: SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Omegz's Job # 3

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal, State and Local rules and regulations.

Leach 7-55 GAC DRUMS DATE RECEIVED: 12/2(96)DATE CLEANED: 12/2(96)MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # N/A DATE DIPSOSED: 12/2(96)

BILL OF LADING: 7849

METHOD OF DISPOSAL SCRAP WETAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to call at (206) 624-9845.

Sincerely, James Burnond

•

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 5214 16th Ave. SW Searcie, WA 98134

Job Size: SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Omega's Job #

CIC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs.

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal. State and Local rules and regulations.

Leads 1-1200 GALLON UST DIEJEL

DATE RECEIVED: 11/25/96

DATE CLEANED: 11/25/96

MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 43249

DATE DIPSOSED: 11/25/91

BILL OF LADING 8227

METEOD OF DISPOSAL: SCRAD METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to call at (206) 624-9845.

Sincerely, James Burmond

2 U

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16[®] Ave. SW Searcle, WA 98134

JOD SIDE: SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Omega's Job #

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal, State and Local rules and regulations.

1 ender 1-1200 GALLON UST DIESEL 1-300 GALLON UST DIESEL DATE RECEIVED: 11/21/96 DATE CLEANED: 11/25/96 MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 43219 DATE DIPSOSED: 11/25/96 BILL OF LADING: 9847 METHOD OF DISPOSAL: 50200 METAL

If you have any questions regarding this maner please feet free to call at (206) 624-9845.

Sincerely,

James Raymond

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16th Ave. SW Seattle, WA 98134

IOD SIDE SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Qmess's Job #

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal. State and Local rules and regulations.

1 - 1200 GALLON WST DIESEL 1-300 GALLON WST DIESEL DATERECEIVED: 11/20/96 DATE CLEANED: 11/25/96 MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 4322 DATE DIPSOSED: 11/25/96 BILL OF LADING: 7846

METEOD OF DISPOSAL: SCRAP METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to call at (206) 624-9843.

Sincerely,

James Raymond.

Page 7/10

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16 Ave. SW Searche, WA 98134

JOO SOE SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Omegais Job # 🤝

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal. State and Local rules and regulations.

1 and 1-1200 GALLON WAT DIEJEL

DATE RECEIVED: 11/15/96

DATE CLEANED: 11/22/96

MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 4322

DATE DIPSOSED: 11/25/96

BILLOFLADING. 7845

METHOD OF DISPOSAL SURAP METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to call at (206) 624-9843.

James Buymond. Sincerty,

04/01/97 11:05 FAX 2066218568 Sent by: COASTAL TANK 206 6249766

Page 2/2

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omena Services 3214 16 Ave SW Seartic WA 98134

بالمع العمر

. .

Job Site SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Omega's Job #

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sira,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal, State and Local rules and regularions.

2-1200 GALLON UST DIESEL 1 each 2-300 GALLON UST DIEFEL

DATE RECEIVED: 11/14/96

DATE CLEANED: 11/22/96

MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 4322

DATE DIPSOSED: 11/25/96

BILL OF LADING 7845

METHOD OF DISPOSAL: SCRAP METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feet iter to call at (206) 624-9845.

Sincerty, James Roymond.

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16[®] Ave. SW Searcle, WA 98134

JOO SIZE: SELVARD PARK ESTATES

Omess's Job #

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal, State and Local rules and regulations.

1 each Z - 2000 GALLON WIT DIEJEL Z - 300 GALLON WIT DIEJEL DATE RECEIVED: 10(24)(qto)DATE CLEANED: 10(23)(Q6)MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 43217 DATE DIPSOSED: 10(27)(Q6)BILL OF LADING: 7838

METHOD OF DISPOSAL: SCRAP METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to call at (206) 624-9843.

Sincerely, James Reymond.

DISPOSAL CERTIFICATION

Omega Services 3214 16th Ave. SW Searcle, WA 98134

JOD SIZE: SEWARD PARK ESTATES

Omega's Job #

CTC's Job # 3319

Dear Sirs,

This letter is to certify that Coastal Tank Cleaning, Inc. (CTC) has received the following tank(s) for cleaning and disposal in accordance with all Federal, State and Local rules and regulations.

1 EXCT 1-1000 GALLON UST DIESEL 3-500 GALLON UST DIESEL DATE RECEIVED: 10/17/96DATE CLEANED: 10/23/96MARINE CHEMIST CERT. # 43217 DATE DIPSOSED: 10/27/96BILL OF LADING: 8226METHOD OF DISPOSAL: SCRAP METAL

If you have any questions regarding this matter please feel free to call at (206) 624-9845.

Sinceriy. James Reynond.

APPENDIX I

Contaminated Soil Load Ticket Record

Taneum Recovery Corp. P.C.S. Remediation & Recycling TANEURCOSSDC

للجر وعيرونين بمحادث بالمؤيج الصباب بماعد وسراره

۰.

BILL OF LADING

| BILL OF LADING #:96-56-1 | DATE: <u>12/7/96</u> |
|---|--|
| GENERATOR NAME/ADDRESS: | SITE OF GENERATION: |
| Lk. Washington Limited Partner C/O S.E. Effective Dev. Compan | shipSTREET <u>9061 Seward Park Estates</u> So. y TOWN <u>Seattle</u> |
| (510) 837-6756 Omega Services, Inc. CONTACT/TEL#:(206) 682-2440 | _ STATEWashington _ TRANSPORT ACCIDENT DY XXI N |
| PCS (TOTAL PROJECTED QUANTITY): WT (lons) | VOL (cu yds) |
| TYPE OF CONTAMINATION: | ANALYSIS ATTACHED: |
| | |
| | LAB NAME: ONSITE Enviro. |
| TRANSPORTER NAME/ADDRESS: <u>Taneum Recovery Corp.</u> <u>P.O. Box 1419</u> <u>Ellensburg, Wa. 98926</u> CONTACT/TEL #: <u>(206) 392-5815</u> | $D \subseteq C \subseteq V \subseteq$ $Cct. 29, 1996 7 E$ $D \in C. 7, 1996.$ DATE TANEUM RECOVERY CORP. |
| GENERATOR'S SIGNATURE: | very Corp. by DATE: DATE: DATE: |
| MATERIALS RECEIVED AT PIT: | DATE: $\frac{10/29/96}{29/96}$ thru $\frac{12}{7}/96$ |
| | QUANTITY RECEIVED: TONS V |
| | NUMBER OF TRUCKS DELIVERING: 38 T&T |
| SCALEHOUSE SIGNATURE: | |
| COMMENTS: | |

RO. BOX 1419 = ELLENSBURG WA 98926 = PHONE (509) 856 - 2144 = (206) 392 - 5815

14:00 FAA 2000210000 83/23/97 12:28

001 -01 01

UMERA SEALLIE **Z** 286 392 1844

TANEUM REC CORP

ØU10 P.83

Taneum Recovery Corp. P.C.S. Remediation & Recycling TANEURCOSSDC

BILL OF LADING

| BILL OF LADING #: 97-4 | DATE: 2/24/97 |
|--|------------------------------------|
| GENERATOR NAME/ADDRESS: | SITE OF GENERATION: |
| 1k. Washington Limited Partners | Duain 2061 Seward Park Estates so. |
| C/O S.E. Effective Dev. Company | 10WN Scattle |
| (510) 837-6756 | STATEWashington |
| Omega Services, Inc. CONTACT/TEL#: (206) 682-2440 | TRANSPORT ACCIDENT DY XXXN |
| PCS (TOTAL PROJECTED QUANTITY); WI (IONS) . | VOL (cu yds) |
| TYPE OF CONTAMINATION: | ANALYSIS ATTACHED: |
| GASOLINE X DIESEL DI WASTE OIL | |
| KEROSENE OTHER (specily) Heating of | 1. LAB NAME: Onsite Enviro. |
| TRANSPORTER NAME/ADDRESS: | |
| Taneum Recovery Corp. | |
| <u>P.O. Box 1419</u> | D 2/19,24/97 |
| Ellensburg, Wa. 98926 | TANEUM RECOVERY CORP. |
| CONTACT/TEL #: (206) 392-5815 | [INICOM RECOVERT CORP. |
| GENERATOR'S SIGNATURE:Taneum. Recover | DATE |
| TRANSPORTER'S SIGNATURE: | DATE: 212919 |
| MATERIALS RECEIVED AT PIT; DAT | 1:2/19,24/97 |
| | ANTITY HECEIVED: 47.35 TONS |
| | ABER OF TRUCKS DELIVERING; _2 |
| SCALEHOUSE SIGNATURE: | one TAT , one Solo |
| COMMENTS: | |

10. DOX 1419 - ELLENSUDIG WA 70926 + 1110NE (509) 056-2114 + (206) 392-5015

| • | P.C.S. Reme TAN | diation & Ri | ecycling | | |
|-------------------|--|-----------------|-------------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| · · · · · | | | | | |
| · · · | en de la companya de La companya de la comp | · · | | | |
| | | · · · | | omega services | |
| • | BILL | OF LADING | | JAN 3 1 1997 | |
| | | | | | • |
| | • | | | | |
| BILL OF LADING #: | 97-3 | | | DATE: 1/1 | <u>7/97</u> |
| GENERATOR NAME/A | DDRESS: | SITE OF | GENERATION: | | |
| Lk. Washingt | on Limited Partne | rshigtreet | <u>9061 Seva</u> | <u>rd Park E</u> | <u>states</u> \$0. |
| C/O S.E. Eff | ective Dev. Compa | nv l | Seattle | | |
| (510) 837-67 | 56 | | Washingto | n | |
| Omega Servic | es, Inc. | | | | |
| | 06) 682-2440 | | ORT ACCIDENT | | XN |
| PCS (TOTAL PROJEC | TED QUANTITY): WT (Ion | s} | VOL (c | u yds) | |
| TYPE OF CONTAMINA | JION: | · | ANALYSIS AT | TACHED: | |
| | | | | XXNO . | |
| | OTHER (specify) <u>Heating</u> | | LAB NAME: | <u>Onsite Er</u> | vi <u>ro.</u> |
| | | | | | |
| TRANSPORTER NAM | | 1 | JEC | | |
| Taneum Recov | rery Corp | | | 10-17 G | 2 |
| P.O. Box 141 | .9 | -]] | | 15, 17-9, | / U/ . |
| Ellensburg, | Wa. 98926 | - | | DATE | |
| CONTACT/TEL #: | 206) 392-5815 | _· | TANEUM H | ECOVERY | CHP. |
| | | | | DATE: | |
| GENERATOR'S SIGN | Taneum Rec | OVALY COT | p. by | DATE: 1/1 | 7/97 |
| TRANSPORTER'S SIC | SNATURE: Haller | John | it set. | | |
| MATERIALS RECEIVE | D AT PIT: | DATE: 1/14 | <u>,15,17/</u> 97 | • | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | 15 | | CEIVEO: | 245.14 | TONS |
| | 7.7 | 3 | AUCKS DELIVERI | NG: 7 18 | T |
| | (AD) | \mathcal{T} | | | |
| SCALEHOUSE SIGNA | TURE: | | | | |
| COMMENTS: | | | : | ······································ | l |
| | | • | | | |

ł

.

. . . •

•

i